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MEMORANDUM
TO: Andrea Caprio, P.E., Regional Hazardous Waste Engineer
FROM: Steven Moeller, P.G., Professional Geologist 1

DATE: February 5, 2025

SUBJECT: RCRA COMPREHENSIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING
EVALUATION (CME) & FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

Facility: Bell Aerospace-Textron
Niagara Falls Boulevard and Walmore Road
Wheatfield, Niagara County, NY 14240
DEC Site # 932052
EPA ID - NYD002106276

Background: The site is part of the larger former Bell Aerospace-Textron Wheatfield
Plant which is located near the western boundary of the Town of Wheatfield, Niagara
County. This large industrial facility is bounded by Niagara Falls Boulevard (U.S. Route
62) to the south, Walmore Road to the east, the former Carborundum Abrasives Company
Plant to the north, and the Niagara Falls International Airport to the west and northwest.
Bell Aircraft Corporation began operations at the Wheatfield Plant in 1942. In 1960,
Textron purchased the military defense business from Bell Aircraft Corporation and
established the Bell Aerospace Division of Textron (BAT). In 1973, BAT acquired the real
property which comprises the Wheatfield Plant. Aircraft construction and a variety of
manufacturing and research activities were formerly conducted at the Plant.

The source area consists of a former Neutralization Pond which was approximately
rectangular in shape, at about 100 feet by 60 feet in plan dimension. Records indicate the
Neutralization Pond was constructed in 1949 and used extensively for waste fluid
neutralization and disposal of collected waste propellants and associated flush waters
from rocket engine test firings in the Rocket Test Building through the 1950s and to a
lesser extent through the 1960s. During operation, neutralized water from the Pond was
discharged to the former Bell Aerospace Plant's sanitary sewer. In addition to the use of
the Pond for neutralizing the waste propellants, it was apparently also used for disposal
of solvents and fluids from other parts of the Plant. The Pond was physically closed in
1987. The source area is currently covered by grass, surrounded by a guard rail to prevent
vehicular access, and located within a fenced, restricted-access rocket engine testing and
research facility operated by Moog. The Moog facility is surrounded by the approximately
87-acre Wheatfield Business Park that is zoned for light industrial and processing.
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Disposal of wastewaters into the unlined Neutralization Pond resulted in a bedrock
groundwater plume contaminated with various halogenated organics, including
trichloroethene (TCE) and its metabolites and methylene chloride, that extended
approximately 4,300 feet south of the site. A smaller DNAPL plume was also present in
the source area. A comprehensive hydrogeologic investigation was completed at this site.
An interim report on the results of the investigations was submitted by Bell's consultant,
Golder Associates, in 1987. More work was done in 1988-89 that included additional off-
site investigation, investigation of the local sewer trenches and the potential for soil gas
migration, survey of private wells in the area, and a pump test to define aquifer
characteristics for use in evaluating the potential remedial measures. The Neutralization
Pond was physically closed in 1987 in accordance with an approved closure plan. The
RCRA Facility Investigation (RFI) was completed and a Corrective Measures Study
(CMS) was approved in 1991. The CMS included a remediation plan for off-site and on-
site areas and a health risk/environmental risk study. A 6 NYCRR Part 373 permit was
issued for post-closure care and corrective action. An off-site corrective action system
began operation in 1993 and initially consisted of six (6) groundwater extraction wells to
control and reduce the extent of the groundwater plume. The off-site extracted
groundwater is conveyed to the Niagara County Sewer District Publicly Owned Treatment
Works (POTW). An on-site corrective action system began operation in 1995 and initially
consisted of seven (7) groundwater extraction wells. The on-site extracted groundwater
was conveyed to an on-site groundwater treatment plant.

Both systems have been modified over the years to optimize groundwater extraction and
contaminant removal. Only three of the off-site groundwater extraction wells are currently
pumping (EW-2, EW-3, and EW-4) as the off-site plume is being "pulled" back (northward)
and shrinking. The on-site extraction wells and treatment plant were shut down on
October 30, 2017 to facilitate a bioremediation pilot study, discussed in more detail below.

An off-site soil vapor intrusion (SVI) investigation was performed in 2007 and 2008 to
assess any potential impacts from the off-site contaminant plume. Based upon the results
of this investigation, Textron installed one sub-slab depressurization soil vapor mitigation
system in 2014 at an off-site residence; this system is still in operation and is evaluated
annually.

The Part 373 Permit was superseded and terminated by an Order on Consent, Index No.
932052-01-04, effective January 26, 2014. Site Management continues with inspections,
hydraulic monitoring, groundwater quality monitoring, and off-site groundwater extraction
and treatment. A Site Management Plan (SMP; March 2015, revised February 2018) was
developed that incorporates all these elements and contains a Groundwater Monitoring
Plan (2012).

A bioremediation pilot study was initiated in October 2017 to evaluate the effectiveness
of subsurface injections of commercially available carbon substrate (3D Microemulsion®
[BDME®)), iron-based products (Chemical Reducing Solution [CRS]), and microbial
culture (SDC-9™) to accelerate the naturally occurring anaerobic dechlorination of
dissolved-phase chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) in bedrock
groundwater. The on-site extraction wells and treatment plant were temporarily shut down



on October 30, 2017; the Department will make a determination if the on-site
extraction/treatment system will be restarted at the end of the bioremediation pilot study.

The initial bioremediation pilot study injections were performed in the last quarter of 2017
and monitored approximately quarterly through 2018 and early 2019. Based upon
indications that the bioremediation injection substrates were reducing CVOCs and
complete reductive dechlorination was occurring, supplemental injections of sulfonated
micro scale zero valent iron (S-MicroZVI™), CRS, and microbial cultures (SDC-9™ and
MDB-1™) were performed near the source area in October 2019. An additional round of
supplemental injections of the carbon source 3DME®, S-MicroZVI™, and the microbial
cultures SDC-9™ and MDB-1™ were performed near the source area in
October/November 2021. Groundwater monitoring is ongoing to evaluate the
effectiveness of the supplemental injections.

Although the data show that the dissolved plume is retracting to the north and the
Bioremediation Program is reducing CVOC concentrations, residual elevated CVOCs
continue to be present in the vicinity of the former Neutralization Pond. In late 2024,
Textron proposed pilot testing an additional newer technology in the Neutralization Pond
source area called E-Redox® that enhances both biotic and abiotic CVOC degradation
pathways. This technology uses low voltage electrodes placed into a set of three wells to
create reducing conditions and electrons to reduce CVOCs primarily via the B-elimination
pathway, similar to S-MicroZVI™; however, this is a continuous process in contrast to
batch injection of an amendment. Since this is a continuous process forming an electrical
reducing zone, the treatment is expected to be completed in this area in approximately
18 months. The E-Redox® system should be installed and operational in early 2025.

l. Office Evaluation

Prior to the field inspection, relevant documents were compiled and reviewed, including:

e Previous RCRA Groundwater Comprehensive Monitoring Evaluation (CME)
Report (2009) and Operation & Maintenance Inspection (OMI) Reports (2018
and 2022)

e RCRA Facility Investigation (RFI) Report (June 1991)

e Site Management Plan (March 2015; revised February 2018), which contains the
Groundwater Monitoring Plan (2012; and approved changes)

¢ Annual Monitoring Reports, Off-Site System Performance Reports, IC-EC
Certifications, and Bioremediation Status Reports (2022-2023)

e Bioremediation Program E-Redox® Pilot Test Work Plan (November 2024)

e Recent Correspondence (2022-2024)

A RCRA CME Checklist for the site is included in Attachment A.
1. Field Evaluation

Sampling and monitoring activities in 2024 were performed in general accordance with
the Groundwater Monitoring Plan (2012) for the site, with approved changes. Additional
monitoring and groundwater sampling was also performed to evaluate the Bioremediation
Pilot Study progress. Steven Moeller, PG, (NYSDEC) conducted field inspections at the
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Textron facility on: March 25, 2024 - First Semiannual Sampling Event for the
Bioremediation Pilot Study; April 29, 2024 — Off-site Extraction Well Sampling Event; and
October 22, 2024 - Annual Groundwater Sampling Event/Second Semiannual Sampling
Event for the Bioremediation Pilot Study. These inspections included observation of
groundwater sample collection activities and limited inspection of monitoring wells, the
Neutralization Pond source area, the On-site Groundwater Treatment Plant, and
surrounding areas. Figures and tables indicating the well locations and sampling
parameters are included in Attachment B. Groundwater Sample Field Data Sheets and
Chain-of-Custody Forms for each of the sampling events are included in Attachment C.
Attachment D includes photographs taken during the sampling events.

Date/Event: March 25, 2024 - First Semiannual Sampling Event for the Bioremediation
Pilot Study

Onsite Personnel: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC — PM/Inspector) and Kevin Cronin
(APTIM — Senior Geologist)

Weather: Mostly clear, 48°F, slight breeze

Semiannual groundwater sampling (spring and fall) has been performed to evaluate the
progress of the Bioremediation Pilot Study. Twelve wells were sampled during the spring
2024 Bioremediation Pilot Study groundwater sampling event. Figure 4, showing the well
locations, and Table 2, indicating the wells sampled and the analytical parameters, are
included in Attachment B.

| observed Kevin Cronin (APTIM) purge and sample on-site wells 19-01(1) and 87-14(1).
These wells are located in the active Moog rocket engine testing facility near the former
Neutralization Pond source area. The physical integrity of each location was visually
inspected and noted prior to sampling. Ambient air at the wellheads was analyzed for
volatile organic vapors, Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S), and Low Explosive Limit (LEL) using a
combination photoionization detector (PID)/multigas meter. No H2S or LEL readings
greater than background concentrations or unusual odors were noted. Most wellhead PID
readings were less than 10 parts per million (ppm); however, a maximum wellhead
reading of 143.3 ppm was noted at well 87-04(1).

Prior to conducting any purging or sampling activities, depth to water/bottom
measurements were recorded in each well with a Heron Dipper-T electronic water level
indicator to calculate the volume of the water column in each well. It should be noted that
the Groundwater Monitoring Plan Section 4.1 sampling protocols describe procedures for
using an interface probe to record depth to water, any Non-Aqueous Phase Liquids
(NAPLs), and well bottom measurements. Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquids (DNAPLS)
have historically been noted in the source area (although not for many years) and remnant
injection amendments have been noted as Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquids (LNAPLSs)
in some wells.

The wells were purged and sampled using low-flow sampling techniques with a peristaltic
pump with dedicated silicone and high-density polyethylene (HDPE) tubing. A YSI Pro
DSS multiparameter meter with flow-through cell was used to periodically record field
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water quality parameters (i.e., pH, temperature, dissolved oxygen [DO], oxidation-
reduction potential [ORP], specific conductance, and turbidity [a separate Hach 2100Q
turbidimeter was also used to verify turbidity readings]) during purging to ensure water
quality parameters had stabilized prior to sample collection; depth to water and water
volume purged measurements were also noted. These measurements and other field
observations were recorded on field sampling forms. Normally, samples are collected
upon field parameter stabilization; however, wells 19-01(1) and 87-14(1) both purged to
dryness. After approximately an hour, well 87-14(1) had recovered enough to permit
sampling. Well 19-01(1) was sampled on the following day.

When the wells had recovered sufficiently, clean pre-preserved sample bottles provided
by the analytical laboratory were filled from the peristaltic pump tubing, before the flow-
through cell. Sample analyses included volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) SW-846 Method 8260, Total Organic Carbon
(TOC) by USEPA Method 5310C, ethene/ethane/methane by Method RSK 175, and
sulfate by USEPA Method 9056A. Following collection, sample bottles were placed into
a cooler filled with ice to maintain an approximate temperature of 4 degrees Celsius. The
samples were delivered under proper chain-of-custody (COC; see Attachment C for
COCs) to Eurofins/TestAmerica Laboratory in Amherst, New York, a New York State
Environmental Laboratory Approval Program-certified laboratory.

The Groundwater Sample Field Data Sheets for this sampling event are included in
Attachment C. Attachment D contains photographs of the field sampling activities. All
purge water was collected and transported to the On-site Groundwater Treatment Plant
for containerized in Department of Transportation-approved 55-gallon drums for
subsequent characterization and off-site disposal.

| also performed a limited inspection of monitoring wells and the perimeter fence in the
vicinity of the Neutralization Pond source area. All wells observed were locked and in
reasonably good condition. The former Neutralization Pond source area is surrounded by
a yellow metal guard rail and a chain-link fence, which is further surrounded by a facility
perimeter chain-link fence. Access is limited and controlled by Moog, the current operator
of the rocket engine testing and research facility surrounding the former Neutralization
Pond.

Date/Event: April 29, 2024 — Off-site Extraction Well Sampling Event

Onsite Personnel: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC — PM/Inspector); Evan Schlegel and
Hunter Lohr (APTIM sampling crew)

Weather: Mostly clear, 72°F, breezy, humid

The Off-Site Groundwater Extraction System consists of five groundwater extraction wells
located within the National Grid Power Corporation utility easement south of the Bell
Aerospace-Textron facility. The extraction wells, designated EW-2 through EW-6, are
located in below-grade vaults with an open borehole which extends down through the
uppermost bedrock rock (Zone 1). Each extraction well contains an electric submersible
pump, except EW-6, which was taken out of service. Groundwater is extracted from Zone
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1 and discharged via a stainless-steel riser pipe into a common header (doubly-contained
pipeline) which flows into a sanitary sewer manhole in compliance with a Niagara County
Sewer District Industrial Discharge Permit. As part of an extended pilot study requested
by NYSDEC, extraction well EW-5 was taken offline on September 5, 2013, while
extraction wells EW-2, EW-3, and EW-4 remain operational. The purpose of this pilot
study is to reduce contaminant concentrations, to prevent continued migration of the
plume southward, and to shrink the remnant plume and draw it northward. The Off-Site
System remains operational in this configuration with the approval of NYSDEC.

To evaluate the performance of the Off-Site Groundwater Extraction System,
groundwater quality samples are collected semiannually in the spring and fall from five of
the Off-Site System extraction wells (EW-2, EW-3, EW-4, EW-5, and EW-6) and
monitoring well 93-03(1) for VOC analysis by USEPA SW-846 Method 8260 (see
Appendix B, Table 1). Extraction wells EW-2, EW-3, EW-4, and EW-5 have dedicated
electric submersible pumps installed and samples are collected from sampling ports at
the well head. Extraction well EW-6 and monitoring well 93-03(1) are sampled using low-
flow sampling techniques with a peristaltic pump with dedicated silicone and HDPE
tubing. Figure 1 in Attachment B shows the well locations.

| observed APTIM personnel performing sample collection activities at extraction wells
EW-2, EW-3, and EW-4. We met on Walmore Road and took a dirt access road east to
the utility right of way (ROW) where the extraction wells are located. Ground conditions
were wet and the APTIM crew’s pickup truck got stuck in the muddy ROW earlier in the
day. Therefore, the APTIM crew manually carried the sampling equipment to each
extraction well.

The physical integrity of each vault and well head appurtenances were visually inspected
and noted prior to sampling. The vaults have heavy, large-diameter cast iron manhole
lids that require two personnel and a specialized lid lifting tool for removal. The ambient
air inside each extraction well vault and/or at the wellhead was analyzed for volatile
organic vapors using a PID. No PID readings greater than background concentrations or
unusual odors were noted. Sampling at the extraction well vaults is performed from
outside the vaults without personnel actually entering the vaults, which are considered
confined spaces. It should be noted that the Groundwater Monitoring Plan sampling
protocols also describe procedures for using a multi-gas meter to monitor the well vaults
for the presence of hydrogen sulfide (H2S), oxygen deficiency, and percent lower
explosive limit (percent LEL); although the vaults were allowed to vent, multi-gas meter
readings were not taken today.

Prior to conducting sample collection, depth to water/bottom measurements were
recorded in each well with a Solinst Model 101 electronic water level indicator. Extraction
wells EW-2, EW-3, and EW-4 were purged and sampled using dedicated HDPE tubing
that was connected to a valved sampling port. Water was purged into a 5-gallon plastic
pail and a YSI 660 MDS multiparameter meter with sonde was used to record field water
quality parameters (i.e., pH, temperature, DO, ORP, specific conductance, and turbidity
[a separate Hach 2100Q turbidimeter was also used to verify turbidity readings]) during
purging prior to sample collection. These measurements and other field observations
were recorded on field sampling forms.



Clean pre-preserved sample bottles provided by the analytical laboratory were filled from
the sampling port HDPE tubing. The samples were analyzed for VOCs by USEPA SW-
846 Method 8260. Immediately following collection, sample vials were placed into a cooler
filled with ice to maintain an approximate temperature of 4 degrees Celsius. The samples
were delivered under proper chain-of-custody (see Attachment C for COCs) to
Eurofins/TestAmerica Laboratory in Amherst, New York, a New York State Environmental
Laboratory Approval Program-certified laboratory.

The Groundwater Sample Field Data Sheets for this sampling event are included in
Attachment C. All purge water was collected and transported to the former Onsite
Groundwater Treatment Plant for containerized in Department of Transportation-
approved 55-gallon drums for subsequent characterization and off-site disposal.
Attachment D contains photographs of the field sampling activities.

| also performed a limited visual inspection of extraction wells EW-2, EW-3, and EW-4
and the surrounding areas. The utility corridor where the wells are located appeared to
be mowed. The well vaults and appurtenances appeared to be in reasonably good
condition. APTIM performs maintenance, as needed, to keep the wells operating
continuously to maintain hydraulic control and capture of the off-site contaminant plume.

As part of this sampling event, APTIM personnel also performed site-wide groundwater
elevation measurements at 53 wells to develop groundwater potentiometric contour maps
for the spring sampling event to demonstrate hydraulic capture of the off-site contaminant
plume by the off-site extraction wells; the well locations monitored are listed on Table 4
in Attachment B. | did not observe these activities.

Date/Event: October 22 & 24, 2024 - Annual Groundwater Sampling Event/Second
Semiannual Sampling Event for the Bioremediation Pilot Study

Onsite Personnel: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC — PM/Inspector); Kevin Cronin, Evan
Schlegel, John Osborn (APTIM sampling crew)

Weather: October 22, 2024 — Sunny, 70°F, breezy; October 24, 2024 — Overcast, 48°
F, slight breeze

The annual groundwater monitoring event is performed in October each year over the
course of several days; 32 wells are sampled in even-numbered years and 23 wells are
sampled in odd-numbered years. Additional groundwater sampling in support of the
Bioremediation Program is also typically performed. Figures 4 and 7, showing the well
locations, and Tables 1 and 2, indicating the wells sampled and the analytical parameters,
are included in Attachment B. APTIM personnel also perform site-wide groundwater
elevation measurements at 53 wells to develop groundwater potentiometric contour
maps; the well locations monitored are listed in Table 4 in Attachment B.

On October 22, 2024, | observed Kevin Cronin (APTIM) purge and sample on-site well
89-12(1). The physical integrity of the well was visually inspected and recorded prior to
sampling; Table 3 in Attachment B shows the visual inspection observations from the fall
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2023 annual sampling event as an example. In addition, the ambient air at the wellhead
was analyzed for volatile organic vapors using a PID. No PID readings greater than
background concentrations or unusual odors were noted at 89-12(1).

Prior to conducting any purging or sampling activities, depth to water/NAPLs (none
detected)/well bottom measurements were recorded with a Heron H-OIL interface probe
to calculate the volume of the water column in the well. The well was purged and sampled
using low-flow sampling techniques with a peristaltic pump with dedicated silicone and
high-density polyethylene (HDPE) tubing. A YSI Pro DSS multiparameter meter with flow-
through cell was used to record field water quality parameters (i.e., pH, temperature, DO,
ORP, specific conductance, and turbidity) during purging to ensure water quality
parameters had stabilized prior to sample collection. These measurements and other field
observations were recorded on field sampling forms.

Upon field parameter stabilization, clean pre-preserved sample bottles provided by the
analytical laboratory were filled from the peristaltic pump tubing, before the flow-through
cell. The sample from well 89-12(1) was analyzed for VOCs by USEPA SW-846 Method
8260. Sample analyses for this sampling event included: VOCs by USEPA SW-846
Method 8260 at all wells; and TOC by USEPA Method 5310C, ethene/ethane/methane
by Method RSK 175, and sulfate by USEPA Method 9056A at select wells to evaluate the
progress of the Bioremediation Pilot Study. Immediately following collection, sample vials
were placed into coolers filled with ice to maintain an approximate temperature of 4
degrees Celsius. The samples were delivered under proper chain-of-custody (see
Attachment C for COCs) to Eurofins/TestAmerica Laboratory in Amherst, New York, a
New York State Environmental Laboratory Approval Program-certified laboratory.

In the 2023 Annual Summary and Site Maintenance and Monitoring Report (July 2024),
APTIM proposed evaluating the use of HydraSleeve samplers for groundwater VOC
sample collection at the site. Five monitoring wells (DW-10, 87-17(1), 87-19(1), 87-20(1),
and 87-22(1)) are being used to conduct a comparison pilot study. Dedicated
HydraSleeve samplers were deployed in each of these wells on October 7, 2024 (a
minimum of two weeks prior to sampling) and retrieved on October 23-25, 2025. Following
sample collection utilizing the HydraSleeves, the wells were also immediately sampled
using low-flow techniques to provide analytical data for comparison purposes.

On October 24, 2024, | observed Evan Schlegel and John Osborn (APTIM sampling crew)
retrieving the HydraSleeve sampler from well 87-19(1). The HydraSleeve sampler had
been suspended in the well with a stainless-steel cable on October 7, 2024. The
HydraSleeve sampler was pulled from the well and suspended on a tripod to facilitate
manipulation and sample collection. The HydraSleeve sampler was then pierced using
the pointed end of the provided dedicated discharge tube and the discharge was directed
into clean, pre-preserved sample vials provided by the lab for VOC analysis by USEPA
SW-846 Method 8260. A sample aliquot was also collected for field parameter
measurements. Well 87-19(1) was then purged and sampled using a peristaltic pump via
low-flow sampling techniques, as described above. Sample bottles were placed into
coolers filled with ice to maintain an approximate temperature of 4 degrees Celsius. The
samples were delivered under proper chain-of-custody (see Attachment C for COCs) to
Eurofins/TestAmerica Laboratory in Amherst, New York, a New York State Environmental



Laboratory Approval Program-certified laboratory. A new dedicated HydraSleeve sampler
was then installed in 87-19(1), to be collected during the next sampling event.

The dedicated HydraSleeve samplers and discharge tubes were properly disposed after
sample collection. All purge water was collected and transported to the former Onsite
Groundwater Treatment Plant for containerized in Department of Transportation-
approved 55-gallon drums for subsequent characterization and off-site disposal. The
Groundwater Sample Field Data Sheets for this sampling event are included in
Attachment C. Attachment D contains photographs of the field sampling activities.

| also performed a limited inspection of monitoring wells in the parking areas north of
Niagara Falls Boulevard and west of Walmore Road, and the On-site Groundwater
Treatment Plant exterior. All wells observed were locked and in reasonably good
condition, with the exception of well 86-23A, which is located just west of Walmore Road
near the southernmost entry to the parking lot where the On-site Groundwater Treatment
Plant is located. The outer steel stickup protective casing on well 86-23A was separated
just above the ground surface and leaning at an approximate 45° angle; the protective
casing will need to be replaced and the well riser may also need repair/replacement (see
photo in Attachment D). The exterior of the On-site Groundwater Treatment Plant, which
is currently idle due to the ongoing bioremediation pilot study, was in acceptable condition
and the doors were locked.

M. Summary

Based upon a review of site-related documents (including the Groundwater Monitoring
Plan), oversight of groundwater sample collection activities, and limited inspection of the
facility, the Department has determined that the facility is in compliance with their
groundwater monitoring program as required by the SMP and Order on Consent.

V. Recommendations

Based upon this CME, the following recommendations are made:

e Update the 2012 Groundwater Monitoring Plan;

e Since DNAPLs have historically been noted in the source area and remnant
injection amendments have been noted as LNAPLs in some wells, ensure that an
interface probe is consistently used to record depth to water, any Non-Aqueous
Phase Liquids (NAPLs), and well bottom measurements;

e For worker safety, evaluate acquisition of lighter weight (e.g., glass-reinforced
plastic or composite material) manhole covers for the Off-site extraction well vaults;

e Ensure that a multi-gas meter is consistently used to monitor the well vaults for the
presence of H2S, oxygen deficiency, and LEL.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation (CME) Checklist
Attachment B - Figures and Tables

Attachment C - Groundwater Sample Field Data Sheets and Chain-of-Custody Forms
Attachment D - Photographs



ATTACHMENT A

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring
Evaluation (CME) Checklist



Bell Aerospace - Textron — Niagara Falls Blvd. & Walmore Road, Wheatfield, Niagara County,
NY 14240 — Site #932052
Evaluator/Inspector: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC DER — Professional Geologist 1)

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N

I Office Evaluation Technical Evaluation of the Design of the
Groundwater Monitoring System

A. Review of Relevant Documents

1. What documents were obtained prior to conducting the inspection:
[_|RCRA Part A permit application
[ JRCRA Part B permit application

(RCRA Permit replaced with Order on Consent, Index No.
932052-01-04, January 2014)

X]Correspondence between the owner/operator and appropriate agencies
or citizen's groups

DXPreviously conducted facility inspection/investigation reports (RFI &
CMS Reports 1991)

DXFacility's contractor reports (Annual Reports)

X]Regional hydrogeologic, geologic, or soil reports

X]The facility's Groundwater Monitoring Plan and QAPP (in SMP)

[ ]Groundwater Assessment Program Outline (or Plan, if the facility is in
assessment monitoring)

DX]Other (specify): Site Management Plan (SMP) (2015; revised

2018)
B. Evaluation of the Owner/Operator's Hydrogeologic Assessment
1. Did the owner/operator use the following direct techniques in the
hydrogeologic assessment: Yes

X]Logs of the soil borings/rock corings (documented by a professional
geologist, scientist, or geotechnical engineer)

DX]Materials tests (e.g., grain size analyses, standard penetration tests,
etc.)

XIPiezometer/well installations for water level measurements at different
depths

XSlug tests

X]Pressure tests

X]Geochemical analyses of soil and groundwater samples

[]Other (specify) (e.g., hydrochemical diagrams, wash analysis):
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Bell Aerospace - Textron — Niagara Falls Blvd. & Walmore Road, Wheatfield, Niagara County,
NY 14240 — Site #932052
Evaluator/Inspector: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC DER — Professional Geologist 1)

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
2. Did the owner/operator use the following indirect techniques to Some
supplement direct techniques data:
[1Geophysical well logs
[ ]Tracer studies

[ |Resistivity and/or electromagnetic conductance
[ ]Seismic survey

[ |Hydraulic conductivity measurements of cores
X]Aerial photography

[ |Ground penetrating radar

[ ]Other (specify):

3. Did the owner/operator document and present the raw data from the site Yes
hydrogeologic assessment?

4. Did the owner/operator document methods (criteria) used to correlate and Yes
analyze the information?

5. Did the owner/operator prepare the following: Yes
XINarrative description of geology
X]Geologic cross sections
X]Geologic and soil maps
XBoring/coring logs
DX Structure contour maps of the differing water bearing zones and
confining layer
DXINarrative description and calculation of groundwater flows
X]Water table/potentiometric map
DX]Hydrologic cross sections

6. Did the owner/operator obtain a regional map of the area and delineate
the facility? On regional topographic map Yes
If yes, does the site map show:
DXSurficial geology features
X]Streams, rivers, lakes, or wetlands near the facility
X]Discharging or recharging wells near the facility

7. Did the owner/operator obtain a regional hydrogeologic map?
If yes, does this hydrogeologic map indicate: Yes
DX]Major areas of recharge/discharge
XIRegional groundwater flow direction
X]Potentiometric contours which are consistent with observed water level
elevations
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Bell Aerospace - Textron — Niagara Falls Blvd. & Walmore Road, Wheatfield, Niagara County,
NY 14240 — Site #932052
Evaluator/Inspector: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC DER — Professional Geologist 1)

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
8. Did the owner/operator prepare a facility site map?
If yes, does the site map show: Yes

DXRegulated units of the facility (e.g., landfill areas, impoundments)
X]Any seeps, springs, streams, ponds, or wetlands
X]Location of monitoring wells, soil borings, or test pits

9. How many regulated units does the facility have? 1 Yes
If more than one regulated unit then,
[ |Does the waste management area encompass all regulated units?
[]Is a waste management area delineated for each regulated unit?

C. Characterization of Subsurface Geology of Site
1. Soil boring/test pit program:
a. Were the soil borings/test pits performed under the supervision of Yes

a qualified professional?

b. Did the owner/operator provide documentation for selecting the Yes
spacing for borings?

C. Were the borings drilled to the depth of the first confining unit Yes
below the uppermost zone of saturation or ten feet into bedrock?

d. Indicate the method(s) of drilling:
DXl Auger (hollow or solid stem)
DXAir rotary
[ |Reverse rotary Yes
[ ]Cable tool
[ JJetting
[lOther (specify):

e. Were continuous sample cores taken? Yes

f. How were the samples obtained (checked method(s))
DXSplit spoon
[|Shelby tube, or similar
DXRock coring Yes
XIDitch sampling
[lOther (explain):

g. Were the continuous sample cores logged by a qualified Yes
professional in geology?
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation

Y/N

h. Do the field boring logs include the following information:

XJHole name/number
X]Date started and finished
XDriller's name
X]Hole location (i.e., map and elevation)
XDrill rig type and bit/auger size
DXIGross petrography (e.g., rock type) of each geologic unit
X|Gross mineralogy of each geologic unit
X]Gross structural interpretation of each geologic unit and
structural features (e.g., fractures, gouge material, solution
channels, buried streams or valleys, identification of depositional
material)
XDevelopment of soil zones and vertical extent and description
of soil type
X]Depth of water bearing unit(s) and vertical extent of each
X]Depth and reason for termination of borehole
DXIDepth and location of any contaminant encountered in borehole
X]Sample location/number
DX]Percent sample recovery

Narrative descriptions of:

X]Geologic observations

X]Drilling observations

Variously

1. Were the following analytical tests performed on the core

samples:

[ Mineralogy (e.g., microscopic tests and x-ray diffraction)
Petrographic analysis:
[ |Degree of crystallinity and cementation of matrix
[ |Degree of sorting, size fraction (i.e., sieving), textural
variations
XIRock type(s)
X]Soil type
[ JApproximate bulk geochemistry
[ |Existence of microstructures that may affect or indicate
fluid flow

DXFalling head tests

[ ]Static head tests

[ Settling measurements

[ ]Centrifuge tests

[]Column drawings

Some
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
D. Verification of Subsurface Geological Data
1. Has the owner/operator used indirect geophysical methods to supplement No

geological conditions between borehole locations?

2. Do the number of borings and analytical data indicate that the confining
layer displays a low enough permeability to impede the migration of Yes
contaminants to any stratigraphically lower water-bearing units?

3. Is the confining layer laterally continuous across the entire site? Yes Yes

4. Did the owner/operator consider the chemical compatibility of the site- No
specific waste types and the geologic materials of the confining layer?

5. Did the geologic assessment address or provide means for resolution of

Yes
any information gaps of geologic data? Yes

6. Do the laboratory data corroborate the field data for petrography? NA

7. Do the laboratory data corroborate the field data for mineralogy and NA
subsurface geochemistry?

E. Presentation of Geologic Data

1. Did the owner/operator present geologic cross sections of the site? Yes

2. Do cross sections:
XIdentify the types and characteristics of the geologic materials present
X]Define the contact zones between different geologic materials Yes
XINote the zones of high permeability or fracture
X|Give detailed borehole information including:
XLocation of borehole
XDepth of termination
X]Location of screen (if applicable)
XDepth of zone(s) of saturation
XIBackfill procedure

3. Did the owner/operator provide a topographic map which was constructed

Yes
by a licensed surveyor?

Page 5 of 29




Bell Aerospace - Textron — Niagara Falls Blvd. & Walmore Road, Wheatfield, Niagara County,
NY 14240 — Site #932052
Evaluator/Inspector: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC DER — Professional Geologist 1)

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N

4. Does the topographic map provide: Yes
X]Contours at a maximum interval of two feet
DX]Locations and illustrations of man-made features (e.g., parking lots,
factory buildings, drainage ditches, storm drain, pipelines, etc.)
DX]Descriptions of nearby water bodies
X]Descriptions of off-site wells
X]Site boundaries
XIndividual RCRA units
X]Delineation of the waste management area(s)
X]Well and boring locations

5. Did the owner/operator provide an aerial photograph depicting the site Yes
and adjacent off-site features?

6. Does the photograph clearly show surface water bodies, adjacent Yes
municipalities, and residences and are these clearly labeled?

F. Identification of Groundwater Flow Paths

1. Groundwater flow direction

a. Was the well casing height measured by a licensed surveyor to the
nearest 0.01 feet?

Yes

b. Were the well water level measurements taken within a 24 hour Yes
period?

C. Were the well water level measurements taken to the nearest 0.01 Yes
feet?

d. Were the well water levels allowed to stabilize after construction
and development for a minimum of 24 hours prior to Yes
measurements?

e. Was the water level information obtained from (check appropriate
one):
XMultiple piezometers placed in single borehole
DX Vertically nested piezometers in closely spaced separate
boreholes
DXIMonitoring wells

Yes

f. Did the owner/operator provide construction details for the Yes
piezometers?
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N

g. How were the static water levels measured (check method(s)).
XElectric water sounder
[ Wetted tape
[ ]Air line
DXOther (explain): electronic oil-water interface probe

h. Was the well water level measured in wells with equivalent
screened intervals at an equivalent depth below the saturated Yes
zone?

1. Has the owner/operator provided a site water table Yes
(potentiometric) contour map?

e Do the potentiometric contours appear logical and accurate Yes
based on topography and presented data?

e Are groundwater flow lines indicated? Yes

e Are static water levels shown? Yes

e Can hydraulic gradients be estimated? Yes

] Did the owner/operator develop hydrologic cross sections of the
vertical flow component across the site using measurements from Yes
all wells?

k. Do the owner/operator's flow nets include:
DXPiezometer locations Yes
X]Depth of screening
DXAWidth of screening
XIMeasurements of water levels from all wells and piezometers

2. Seasonal and temporal fluctuations in groundwater:

a. Do fluctuations in static water levels occur? Yes
If yes, are the fluctuations caused by any of the following:
DX Off-site well pumping (Off-site Groundwater Extraction
System)
[Tidal processes or other intermittent natural variations (e.g.,
river stage, etc.)
XlOn-site well pumping (On-site Groundwater Extraction
System, if operating)
[ |Off-site, on-site construction or changing land use patterns
[ |Deep well injection
X]Seasonal variations
[ ]Other (specify):
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation

Y/N

Has the owner/operator documented sources and patterns that
contribute to or affect the groundwater patterns below the waste
management?

Yes

Do water level fluctuations alter the general groundwater
gradients and flow directions?

No

Based on water level data, do any head differentials occur that
may indicate a vertical flow component in the saturated zone?

Yes

Did the owner/operator implement means for gauging long-term
effects on water movement that may result from on-site or off-site
construction or changes in land-use patterns?

Yes

3. Hydraulic conductivity:

a.

How were hydraulic conductivities of the subsurface materials
determined?

DXSingle-well tests (packer & slug tests)

DXIMultiple-well tests (pump tests)

[ ]Other (specify):

If single-well tests were conducted, was it done by:
X]Adding or removing a known volume of water
[ |Pressurizing well casing

If single well tests were conducted in a highly permeable
formation, were pressure transducers and high-speed recording
equipment used to record the rapidly changing water levels?

Yes

Since single well tests only measure hydraulic conductivity in a
limited area, were enough tests run to ensure a representative
measure of conductivity in each hydrogeologic unit?

Yes

Is the owner/operator's slug test data (if applicable) consistent
with existing geologic information (e.g., boring logs)?

Yes
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation

Y/N

Were other hydraulic conductivity properties determined?
If yes, provide any of the following data, if available:

DX Transmissivity Bedrock Zone 1: 3.2x10* m?/sec.
XStorage coefficient Bedrock Zone: 1 1x10** o0 6x1073

[ |Leakage

DPermeability Bedrock Zone 1 hydraulic conductivities
ranged from 1x10™* to 2x10% cm/sec. Bedrock Zone 2
hydraulic conductivities from packer tests were 1x10®
cm/sec. Bedrock Zone 3 hydraulic conductivities ranged
from 1x107° to 1x10-3 cm/sec. Bedrock Zone 4 hydraulic
conductivities ranged from 1x10° to 3x10™° cm/sec.
DPorosity Bedrock Zone 1: ~3 percent

[ ISpecific capacity

[ lOther (specify):

Yes

4.

Identification of the uppermost aquifers: Overburden/Bedrock Zones 1 & 3

a.

Has the extent of the uppermost saturated zone (aquifer) in the
facility area been defined? If yes,

Yes

e Are soil boring/test pit logs included?

Yes

e Are geologic cross-sections included?

Yes

Is there evidence of confining (competent, unfractured,
continuous, and low permeability) layers beneath the site?

If yes, how was continuity demonstrated? Borings/literature

Yes

What is hydraulic conductivity of the confining units (if present)?
107 t0 10° cm/sec

How was it determined? Packer testing/literature

Variable

Does potential for other hydraulic communication exist (e.g.,
lateral discontinuity between geologic units, facies changes,
fracture zones, cross cutting structures, or chemical
corrosion/alteration of geologic units by leachage?

If yes or no, what is the rationale?

Fractures in Zone 2

Yes
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N

G. Office Evaluation of the Facility's Groundwater Monitoring
System Monitoring Well Design and Construction:

These questions should be answered for each different well design present at the
facility.

1. Drilling Methods:

a. What drilling methods were used for the wells?
DXJHollow-stem auger
[ ]Solid-stem auger
[ Mud rotary
X Air rotary
[ |Reverse rotary
[ ]Cable tool
[ 1Jetting
[JAir drill w/ casing hammer

[lOther (specify):

b. Were any cutting fluids (including water) or additives used during Yes
drilling?
If yes, specify:
e Type of drilling fluid: water
e Source of water used: potable
e Foam:
e Polymers:
e Other:

. Was the cutting fluid, or additive, identified? Water Yes

d. Was the drilling equipment steam-cleaned prior to drilling the
well? Yes

e Other methods

e. Was compressed air used during drilling? If yes,

Yes
e Was the air filtered to remove 0il? unknown
f. Did the owner/operator document procedure for establishing the
potentiometric surface? If yes,
e How was the location established? Weighted Ves

tape/electronic water level meter
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from 2' to 20", primarily 5' & 10’

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
g. Formation samples
e Were formation samples collected initially during drilling? Yes
e Were any cores taken continuous? Yes
e Ifnot, at what interval were samples taken? Variable A.|SO
variable
e How were the samples obtained?
XISplit spoon
[ IShelby tube
XCore drill
[lOther (specify):
S Identify if any physical and/or chemical tests were
performed on the formation samples (specify): various, Yes
data provided in numerous historical reports
2. Monitoring Well Construction Materials (see attached logs)
a. Identify construction materials (by number) and diameters
(ID/OD) See Well
Material Diameter Construction
Logs
e Primary Casing PVC & S.S. 2"
e Secondary or outside casing
(double construction) Steel 4"
e Screen PVC & S.S 2"
b. How are the sections of casing and screen connected?
e Pipe sections threaded
e Couplings (friction) with adhesive or solvent Threaded
e Couplings (friction) with retainer screws
e Other (specify):
c. Were the materials steam-cleaned prior to installation? Yes
e Ifno, how were the materials cleaned?
3. Well Intake Design and Well Development
a. Were well intake screens installed? Yes
e What are the length of the screens for the wells? Vary Variable
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[ ]Cement (specify neat or concrete)
[ ]Other (specify):

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
e s the screen manufactured? Yes, machine slotted Yes
b. Was a filter pack installed? Yes
e What kind of filter pack was employed? Silica sand Yes
e s the filter pack compatible with formation materials? Yes
e How was the filter pack installed? Poured in
e What are the dimensions of the filter pack? Variable See Logs
e Has a turbidity measurement of the well water ever been Yes
made? Yes, during development and sampling
o Have the ﬁlter pack and screen been designed for the in Yes
situ materials?
c. Well development
e Were the wells developed? Yes
e What technique was used for well development?
[ ]Surge block
XBailer
XAir surging
[ ]Water pumping
[ ]Other (specify):
4. Annular Space Seals
a. What is the annular space in the saturated zone directly above the
filter pack filled with:
XISodium bentonite (generally pellets/chips) Yes

b. Was the seal installed by:
[ |Dropping material down the hole and tamping
Dropping material down the inside of hollow-stem auger
DX Tremie pipe method

[ ]Other (specify):
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation

Y/N

Was a different seal used in the unsaturated zone? If yes,

Yes

e Was this seal made with
X]Sodium bentonite pellets
X]Cement-bentonite grout (above bentonite seal to
surface)
[]Other (specify):

e Was this seal installed by
[ |Dropping material down the hole and tamping
Dropping material down the inside of hollow stem
auger
[lOther (specify):

Is the upper portion of the borehole sealed with a concrete cap to
prevent infiltration from the surface?

Yes

Is the well fitted with an above-ground protective device and
bumper guards? Steel flush-mount road boxes & stick-up
protective casings; some bumper guards

Yes

Has the protective cover been installed with locks to prevent
tampering?

Yes

H. Evaluation of the Facility's Detection Monitoring Program

1. Placement of Downgradient Detection Monitoring Wells:

a.

Are the groundwater monitoring wells or clusters located
immediately adjacent to the waste management area?

Yes

How far apart are the detection monitoring wells?

Variable

Does the owner/operator provide a rationale for the location of
each monitoring well or cluster?

Yes

Does the owner/operator identify the well screen lengths of each
monitoring well or clusters?

Yes

Does the owner/operator provide an explanation for the well
screen lengths of each monitoring well or cluster?

Yes

Do the actual locations of monitoring wells or clusters correspond
to those identified by the owner/operator?

Yes
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wastes which are not included? NA

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
2. Placement of Upgradient Monitoring Wells:
a. Has the owner/operator documented the location of each Yes
upgradient monitoring well or cluster?
b. Does the owner/operator provide an explanation for the location(s) Yes
of the upgradient monitoring well(s)?
C. What length screen has the owner/operator employed in the 5 and 10’
background monitoring well(s)? generally 5’ and 10’
d. Does the owner/operator provide an explanation for the screen Yes
length(s) chosen?
e. Does the actual location of each background monitoring well or Yes
cluster correspond to that identified by the owner/operator?
L Office Evaluation of the Facility's Assessment Monitoring Program
1. Does the assessment plan specify: Assessment activities for the
site were performed in the 1980s and 1990s; the
Neutralization Pond closure was completed in 1988; Post-
closure monitoring under Part 373 RCRA Permit (until 2013)
and Order on Consent (since 2014) to present
a. The number, location, and depth of wells? Yes
b. The rationale for their placement and identify the basis that will be
used to select subsequent sampling locations and depths in later Yes
assessment phases?
2. Does the list of monitoring parameters include all hazardous waste Yes
constituents from the facility? The list has been modified over time
a. Does the water quality parameter list include other important
indicators not classified as hazardous waste constituents? Some;

o . : Yes
additional parameters are analyzed for discharge permit
compliance (per permit requirements) and to evaluate
bioremediation program progress

b. Does the owner/operator provide documentation for the listed NA
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monitoring?

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
3. Does the owner/operator's assessment plan specify the procedures to be Yes
used to determine the rate of constituent migration in the groundwater?
4. Did the owner/operator specified a schedule of implementation in the Yes
assessment plan?
5. Were the assessment monitoring objectives clearly defined in the Yes
assessment plan?

a. Did the plan include analysis and/or re-evaluation to determine if
significant contamination has occurred in any of the detection Yes
monitoring wells?

b. Did the plan provide for a comprehensive program of
investigation to fully characterize the rate and extent of Yes
contaminant migration from the facility?

C. Did the plan call for determining the concentrations of hazardous Yes
wastes and hazardous waste constituents in the ground water?

d. Did the plan employ a quarterly monitoring program? Initially; Yes
over time, the sampling frequency was reduced to (initially)
semiannual monitoring, and then to annual monitoring

6. Did the assessment plan identify the investigatory methods that were used Yes
in the assessment phase?

a. Is the role of each method in the evaluation fully described? Yes

b. Does the plan provide sufficient descriptions of the direct methods Yes
to be used?

c. Did the plan provide sufficient descriptions of the indirect NA
methods to be used? None used

d. Will the method contribute to the further characterization of the NA
contaminant movement?

7. Were the investigatory techniques utilized in the assessment program Yes
based on direct methods?

a. Does the assessment approach incorporate indirect methods to No
further support direct methods? No

b. Did the planned methods called for in the assessment approach
ultimately meet performance standards for assessment Yes
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
C. Were the procedures well defined? Yes
d. Did the approach provide for monitoring wells similar in design Yes

and construction as the detection monitoring wells?

e. Did the approach employ taking samples during drilling or Yes
collecting core samples for further analysis?

8. Are the indirect methods to be used based on reliable and accepted NA
geophysical techniques?

a. Are they capable of detecting subsurface changes resulting from NA
contaminant migration at the site?

b. Is the measurement at an appropriate level of sensitivity to detect NA
groundwater quality changes at the site?

c. Is the method appropriate considering the nature of the subsurface NA
materials?
d. Does the approach consider the limitations of these methods? NA
e. Will the extent of contamination and constituent concentration be
based on direct methods and sound engineering judgment? Yes Yes
(Using indirect methods to further substantiate the findings - No)
0. Did the assessment approach incorporate any mathematical modeling to Ves
predict contaminant movement? Groundwater modeling performed
a. Were site specific measurements utilized to accurately portray the Ves
subsurface?
b. Was the derived data reliable? Yes
C. Were the assumptions identified? Yes
d. Have the physical and chemical properties of the site-specific Ves
wastes and hazardous waste constituents been identified? Yes
J. Conclusions
1. Subsurface geology
a. Has sufficient data been collected to adequately define Yes

petrography and petrographic variation?
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
b. Has the subsurface geochemistry been adequately defined? Yes
C. Was the boring/coring program adequate to define subsurface Yes
geologic variation?
d. Was the owner/operator's narrative description complete and Yes
accurate in its interpretation of the data?
e. Does the geologic assessment address or provide means to resolve Yes
any information gaps?
2. Groundwater flow paths
a. Did the owner/operator adequately establish the horizontal and Yes
vertical components of groundwater flow?
b. Were appropriate methods used to establish groundwater flow Yes
paths?
C. Did the owner/operator provide accurate documentation? Yes
d. Are the potentiometric surface measurements valid? Yes
e. Did the owner/operator adequately consider the seasonal and
temporal effects on the groundwater? During initial quarterly Yes
sampling
f. Were sufficient hydraulic conductivity tests performed to
document lateral and vertical variation in hydraulic conductivity Yes
in the entire hydrogeologic subsurface below the site?
3. Uppermost Aquifer
a. Did the owner/operator adequately define the uppermost aquifer? Yes
4. Monitoring Well Construction and Design
a. Do the design and construction of the owner/operator's
groundwater monitoring wells permit depth discrete groundwater Yes
samples to be taken?
b. Are the samples representative of groundwater quality? Yes
C. Are the groundwater monitoring wells structurally stable? Yes
d. Does the groundwater monitoring well's design and construction
permit an accurate assessment of aquifer characteristics? Yes
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
5. Detection Monitoring
a. Downgradient Wells
e Do the location, and screen lengths of the groundwater
monitoring wells or clusters in the detection monitoring Yes

system allow the immediate detection of a release of
hazardous waste or constituents from the hazardous waste
management area to the uppermost aquifer?

b. Upgradient Wells
e Do the locations and screen lengths of the upgradient
(background) groundwater monitoring wells ensure the
capability of collecting groundwater samples

representative of upgradient (background) groundwater Yes
quality including any ambient heterogenous chemical
characteristics?
6. Assessment Monitoring
a. Has the owner/operator adequately characterized site Yes

hydrogeology to determine contaminant migration?

b. Is the detection monitoring system adequately designed and Yes
constructed to immediately detect any contaminant release?

c. Are the procedures used to make a first determination of NA
contamination adequate? NA

d. Is the assessment plan adequate to detect, characterize, and track Yes
contaminant migration?

€. Will the assessment monitoring wells, given site hydrogeologic
conditions, define the extent and concentration of contamination Yes
in the horizontal and vertical planes?

f. Are the assessment monitoring wells adequately designed and Yes
constructed?

g. Are the sampling and analysis procedures adequate to provide true Yes
measures of contamination?

h. Do the procedures used for evaluation of assessment monitoring
data result in determinations of the rate of migration, extent of Yes

migration, and hazardous constituent composition of the
contaminant plume?
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questions for each well design?

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
1. Are the data collected at sufficient frequency and duration to y
. . . es
adequately determine the rate of migration?
J- Is the schedule of implementation adequate? Yes
k. Is the owner/operator's assessment monitoring plan adequate? Yes, but
needs
updating
1. If the owner/operator had to implement his assessment monitoring NA
plan, was it implemented satisfactorily? NA
IL. Field Evaluation (inspections were performed during the March
25, 2024 First Semiannual Sampling Event for the
Bioremediation Program; during the April 29, 2024 Offsite
Extraction Well Sampling Event; and during the October 22,
2024 Annual Groundwater Sampling Event/Second Semiannual
Sampling Event for the Bioremediation Program)
A. Groundwater Monitoring System
I. Are the numbers, depths, and locations of monitoring wells in agreement Yes
with those reported in the facility's monitoring plan?
B. Monitoring Well Construction
I. Identify construction material and diameter
See Logs
a. Primary casing: mostly 2" PVC & stainless steel & Photos
b. Secondary or outside casing: see attached well construction
logs
2. Are the upper portions of the boreholes sealed with concrete to prevent y
. . es
infiltration from the surface?
3. Are the wells fitted with above-ground protective device? Yes
4. Are the protective covers fitted with locks to prevent tampering? If a
facility utilizes more than a single well design, answer the above Yes
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation

Y/N

I11.

Review of Sample Collection Procedures
Measurement of Well Depths /Elevation

Are measurements of both depth to standing water and depth to the
bottom of the well made?

Yes

Are measurements taken to the 0.01 feet?

Yes

What device is used? Electronic water level indicator and
electronic oil-water interface probe

Is there a reference point established by a licensed surveyor? Notches
on well riser

Yes

Is the measuring equipment properly cleaned between well locations to
prevent cross contamination?

Yes

Detection of Immiscible Layers

Are procedures used which will detect light phase immiscible layers?
Site-related contaminant LNAPLs have not historically been
detected at the site. However, residual 3D Microemulsion®
remedial amendment injectate is still encountered as a thin
LNAPL film in some source area wells. The Groundwater
Monitoring Plan (2012) does specify using an electronic oil-
water interface probe for collecting water-NAPL level
measurements (observed being used during some, but not all,
sampling events).

Some

Are procedures used which will detect heavy phase immiscible layers?
DNAPLs have historically been detected at the site, although
not for many years. The Groundwater Monitoring Plan (2012)
does specify using an electronic oil-water level interface probe
for collecting water/NAPL level measurements(observed being
used during some, but not all, sampling events).

Some

Sampling of Immiscible Layers

Are the immiscible layers sampled separately prior to well evacuation?

NA

Do the procedures used minimize mixing with water soluble phases?

NA
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N

D. Well Evacuation

1. Are low yielding wells evacuated to dryness? Yes

2. Are high-yielding wells evacuated so that at least three casing volumes
are removed? Low-flow purging and sampling procedures are
generally used on most high-yielding wells groundwater
monitoring wells (peristaltic pumps with dedicated
HDPE/silicone tubing); sample collection is based upon field
parameter stabilization, not well volume purging criteria

NA

3. What device is used to evacuate the wells? Peristaltic pumps or
dedicated or disposable HDPE bailers for groundwater
monitoring wells; dedicated submersible well pumps in
extraction wells

4. If any problems are encountered (e.g., equipment malfunction) are they

Yes
noted in a field logbook? On field forms and/or logbook

E. Sample Withdrawal

1. For low yielding wells, are samples for volatiles, pH, and
oxidation/reduction potential drawn first after the well recovers? Yes

2. Are samples withdrawn with either fluorocarbon/resin or stainless steel
(316, 304 or 2205) sampling devices? No, fluorocarbon/resin bailers
are no longer acceptable; most groundwater monitoring wells
are sampled via peristaltic pumps with dedicated HDPE/silicone
tubing using low-flow sampling techniques or with dedicated
HDPE bailers; Hydrasleeve samplers were also pilot tested
(side-by-side with current sampling techniques) during the
October 2024 sampling event

No

3. Are sampling devices either bottom-valve bailers or positive gas
displacement bladder pumps? See above; no bladder pump usage

Some

4. If bailers are used, is fluorocarbon/resin coated wire, single strand
stainless steel wire, or monofilament used to raise and lower the bailer?

Polyethylene string or rope is used (fluorocarbon/resin coated
wire is no longer acceptable)

No
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Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N

5. If bladder pumps are used, are they operated in continuous manner to NA
prevent aeration of the sample?

6. If bailers are used, are they lowered slowly to prevent degassing of the Yes
water?

7. If bailers are used, are the contents transferred to the sample container in Yes
a way that minimizes agitation and aeration?

8. Is care taken to avoid placing clean sampling equipment on the ground or Yes
other contaminated surfaces prior to insertion into the well?

0. If dedicated sampling equipment is not used, is equipment disassembled
and thoroughly cleaned between samples? Dedicated or disposable NA
sampling equipment is used

10. If samples are for inorganic analysis, does the cleaning procedure include
the following sequential steps: Dedicated or disposable sampling NA

equipment is used
[ IDilute acid rinse (HNO3 or HC1)

11.  If samples are for organic analysis, does the cleaning procedure include
the following sequential steps: Dedicated or disposable sampling

equipment is used
[ |Nonphosphate detergent wash NA
[ ]Tap water rinse

[ |Distilled/deionized water rinse
[ ]JAcetone rinse

[ |Pesticide-grade hexane rinse

12.  Is sampling equipment thoroughly dry before use? NA
13. Are equipment blanks taken to ensure that sample cross-contamination
has not occurred? No, dedicated or disposable sampling equipment No
is used
14. If volatile samples are taken with a positive gas displacement bladder NA

pump, are pumping rates below 100 ml/min?
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Bell Aerospace - Textron — Niagara Falls Blvd. & Walmore Road, Wheatfield, Niagara County,
NY 14240 — Site #932052
Evaluator/Inspector: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC DER — Professional Geologist 1)

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N

F. In-situ or Field Analyses

I. Are the following labile (chemically unstable) parameters determined in
the field:
XpH
X]Temperature
XSpecific conductivity
XIRedox potential
[ ]Chlorine
X]Dissolved oxygen
DX Turbidity
DXOther (specify): Visual and olfactory observations are noted

Yes

2. For in-situ determinations, are they made after well evacuation and

Yes
sample removal?

3. If sample is withdrawn from the well, is parameter measured from a split

: Yes
portion?

4. Is monitoring equipment calibrated according to manufacturers'

e : . Yes
specifications and consistent with SW-846?

5. Are the date, procedure, and maintenance for equipment calibration

Yes
documented in the field logbook? On field data sheets

IV.  Review of Sample Preservation and Handling Procedures
A. Sample Containers

1. Are samples transferred from the sampling device directly to their
compatible containers? Yes

2. Are sample containers for metals (inorganics) analyses polyethylene with
polypropylene caps? Metals are not site-related contaminants of
concern and are not routinely included in the normal
groundwater monitoring program; however, some metals
analyses are occasionally performed for the Bioremediation
Program

Yes

3. Are sample containers for organics analysis glass bottles with

- Yes
fluorocarbon resin lined caps?

4. If glass bottles are used for metals samples are the caps fluorocarbon NA
resin-lined?
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Bell Aerospace - Textron — Niagara Falls Blvd. & Walmore Road, Wheatfield, Niagara County,
NY 14240 — Site #932052
Evaluator/Inspector: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC DER — Professional Geologist 1)

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N

5. Are the sample containers for metal analyses cleaned using these NA
sequential steps: Sample containers provided by the laboratory

are pre-cleaned and pre-preserved
[ [Nonphosphate detergent wash

[ ]1:1 nitric acid rinse

[ |Tap water rinse

[]1:1 hydrochloric acid rinse

[ |Tap water rinse

[ ]Distilled/deionized water rinse

6. Are the sample containers for organic analyses cleaned using these NA
sequential steps: Sample containers provided by the laboratory

are pre-cleaned and pre-preserved

[ INonphosphate detergent/hot water wash
[ ]Tap water rinse

[ |Distilled/deionized water rinse

[ ]JAcetone rinse

[ |Pesticide-grade hexane rinse

7. Are trip blanks used for each sample container type to verify cleanliness?
Trip Blanks are included in each sample cooler (VOC samples Yes
only)

B. Sample Preservation Procedures

1. Are samples for the following analyses cooled to 4°C: Yes

Generally, all samples bottles are placed in a cooler on ice

immediately after sample collection
XIVOCs (Method 8260 B VOCs)

[ ITOX

[IChloride Yes
[ |Phenols

[ ]Sulfate

[ INitrate

[ ]Coliform bacteria

[ ICyanide

[]Oil and grease

[ |Hazardous constituents (261, Appendix VIII)

Page 24 of 29



Bell Aerospace - Textron — Niagara Falls Blvd. & Walmore Road, Wheatfield, Niagara County,
NY 14240 — Site #932052
Evaluator/Inspector: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC DER — Professional Geologist 1)

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N

2. Are samples for the following analyses field acidified to pH<2 with
HNO:s:
[ ]Iron
[ ]Chromium
[ ]Copper
[ ]Zinc
[ |Dissolved metals
[ ]Fluoride
[ |Endrin NA
[ JLindane
[ IMethoxychlor
[ |Toxaphene
[ ]2,4-D
[ 12,4,5-TP Silvex
[ JRadium
[ ]Gross alpha
[ ]Gross beta

3. Are samples for the following analyses field acidified to pH<2 with
H>S04:
[ |Phenols
[]Oil and grease

NA

4. Is the sample for VOC analyses field acidified to pH <2 with HC1? Yes Yes

5. Is the sample for TOX analysis preserved with 1 ml of 1.1 M sodium NA
sulfite?

6. Is the sample for cyanide analysis preserved with NaOH to pH >12? NA

C. Special Handling Considerations

I. Are organic samples handled without filtering? Yes

2. Are samples for volatile organics transferred to the appropriate vials to

L Yes
eliminate headspace over the sample?

3. Are samples for metal analysis split into two portions? No, only No
unfiltered if metals analyses are performed

4. Is the sample for dissolved metals filtered through a 0.45 micron filter?

No filtered samples NA

5. Is the second portion not filtered and analyzed for total metals? NA
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Bell Aerospace - Textron — Niagara Falls Blvd. & Walmore Road, Wheatfield, Niagara County,
NY 14240 — Site #932052
Evaluator/Inspector: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC DER — Professional Geologist 1)

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N

6. Is one equipment blank prepared each day of groundwater sampling? No, No
dedicated and disposable sampling equipment is used

V. Review of Chain-of-Custody Procedures
A. Sample Labels

1. Are sample labels used? Yes

2. Do they provide the following information:
DX]Sample identification number
X]Name of collector

X]Date and time of collection Yes
XPlace of collection
DX]Parameter(s) requested and preservatives used
3. Do they remain legible even if wet? Yes
B. Sample Seals
1. Are sample seals placed on those containers to ensure samples are not
altered? No
C. Field Logbook
1. Is a field logbook maintained? Field forms are used Yes

Page 26 of 29



Bell Aerospace - Textron — Niagara Falls Blvd. & Walmore Road, Wheatfield, Niagara County,
NY 14240 — Site #932052
Evaluator/Inspector: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC DER — Professional Geologist 1)

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
2. Does it document the following:
[ JPurpose of sampling (e.g., detection or assessment) - NA
X]Location of well(s)

X Total depth of each well
DXStatic water level depth and measurement technique
[ ]Presence of immiscible layers and detection method
[ICollection method for immiscible layers and sample identification
numbers - NA
X]Well evacuation procedures
[ ISample withdrawal procedure
X]Date and time of collection
[ IWell sampling sequence
[ ]Types of sample containers and sample identification number(s)
[ |Preservative(s) used
X|Parameters requested
XField analysis data and method(s)
[]Sample distribution and transporter
Field observations
X]Unusual well recharge rates
[ |Equipment malfunction(s)
[_]Possible sample contamination
DXSampling rate

D. Chain-of-Custody Record (COC)

1. Is a chain-of-custody record included with samples? Yes
2. Does it document the following:
X]Sample number

DX]Signature of collector
X]Date and time of collection
&Sample type. Yes
X]Station location

XINumber of containers

DX|Parameters requested

DX]Signatures of persons involved in chain-of-custody
XInclusive dates of custody

E. Sample Analysis Request Sheet

L. Does a sample analysis request sheet accompany samples? No, info is

on COC No
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Bell Aerospace - Textron — Niagara Falls Blvd. & Walmore Road, Wheatfield, Niagara County,
NY 14240 — Site #932052
Evaluator/Inspector: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC DER — Professional Geologist 1)

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N

2. Does the request sheet document the following: No, info is on COC
[ [Name of person receiving the sample
[ |Date of sample receipt
[ |Duplicates
[ ]Analysis to be performed

NA

VI.  Review of Quality Assurance/Quality Control

A. Is the validity and reliability of the laboratory and field generated data
ensured by a QA/QC program? QA/QC specified in Groundwater
Monitoring Plan; Lab data is reviewed and validated Yes

B. Does the QA/QC program include:

1. Documentation of any deviation from approved procedures? Yes

2. Documentation of analytical results for:
XIBlanks
&Standards Yes
X]Duplicates
X]Spiked samples
X]Detectable limits for each parameter being analyzed

C. Are approved statistical methods used? Yes

D. Are QC samples used to correct data? Yes

E. Are all data critically examined to ensure it has been properly calculated

and reported? ves

VII. Surficial Well Inspection and Field Observation

Are the wells adequately maintained? Yes

Are the monitoring wells protected and secure? Yes

Do the wells have surveyed casing elevations? Yes

Are the groundwater samples turbid? Some

SIENNERE

Have all physical characteristics of the site been noted in the inspector's

. Yes
field notes (i.e., surface waters, topography, surface features)?
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Bell Aerospace - Textron — Niagara Falls Blvd. & Walmore Road, Wheatfield, Niagara County,
NY 14240 — Site #932052
Evaluator/Inspector: Steven Moeller (NYSDEC DER — Professional Geologist 1)

Comprehensive Groundwater Monitoring Evaluation Y/N
F. Has a site sketch been prepared by the field inspector with scale, north
arrow, locations of buildings, locations) of regulated units, locations of
monitoring wells, and a rough depiction of the site drainage pattern? No, No

this information is already available on site maps, figures, and
aerial photos

VIII. Conclusions

A. Is the facility currently operating under the correct monitoring program

according to the statistical analyses performed by the current operator? Yes
B. Does the groundwater monitoring system, as designed and operated,

allow for detection or assessment of any possible groundwater Yes

contamination caused by the facility?

C. Do the sampling and analysis procedures permit the owner/operator to
detect and, where possible, assess the nature and extent of a release of
hazardous constituents to ground water from the monitored hazardous
waste management facility?

Yes
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Points - On-Site and Off-Site
Effectiveness Monitoring Programs
Former Bell Aerospace Textron Inc.
Wheatfield, New York

FREQUENCY ANALYTICAL

WELL NUMBER ANNUAL (A) | ANNUAL (B) | METHOD
OVERBURDEN MONITORING WELLS
87-10(0) X 8260
87-14(0) X X 8260
87-20(0) X X 8260
89-14(0) X 8260
B-8 X 8260
TOTAL OVERBURDEN SAMPLES PER EVENT 5 2
ZONE 1 MONITORING WELLS
87-01(1) X 8260
87-02(1) X 8260
87-08(1) X 8260
87-17(1) X X 8260
87-19(1) X X 8260
87-20(1) X X 8260
87-21(1) X X 8260
87-22(1) X X 8260
89-04(1) X 8260
89-14(1) X X 8260
89-15(1) X X 8260
93-03(1) X X 8260
B-14(1) X X 8260
TOTAL ZONE 1 SAMPLES PER EVENT 13 9
ZONE 3 MONITORING WELLS
87-02(3) X 8260
87-13(3) X 8260
TOTAL ZONE 3 SAMPLES PER EVENT 2 0
OFF-SITE EXTRACTION WELLS
EW-2 X X 8260
EW-3 X X 8260
EW-4 X X 8260
EW-5 X X 8260
EW-6 X X 8260
TOTAL OFF-SITE EXTRACTION WELL SAMPLES PER EVENT 5 5
ON-SITE EXTRACTION WELLS
EW7 X X 8260
EW-8 X X 8260
DW-9 X X 8260
DW-10 X X 8260
DW-11 X X 8260
DW-12 X X 8260
EW-13 X X 8260
TOTAL ON-SITE EXTRACTION WELL SAMPLES PER EVENT 7 7
GRAND TOTAL SAMPLES PER EVENT R 23

(A) Annual sampling to be conducted in October of even-numbered years.
(B) Annual sampling to be conducted in October of odd-numbered years.
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Table 2
Monitoring Well Network
Bioremediation Program
Former Bell Aerospace Textron
Wheatfield, New York

Bioremediation

Requirements for Bioremediation

Sample ID Program Program Samples
VOCs + Biologics 8260
17-01(1) X CHLOROMETHANE
17-04(1) X VINYL CHLORIDE
19-01(1) X CHLOROETHANE
87-04(1) X BROMOMETHANE
87-10(1) X 1 1-DICHLOROETHENE
87-13(1) X ACETONE
87-14(1) X CARBON DISULFIDE
87-16(1) X METHYLENE CHLORIDE
89-10(1) X TRANS-1 2-DICHLOROETHENE
89-15(1) X 1 1-DICHLOROETHANE
B-10A(1) X CIS-1 2-DICHLOROETHENE
DW-9 X METHYL ETHYL KETONE
CHLOROFORM
Biological Parameters USEPA Method 11 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
VOCs 8260 BENZENE
Total Organic Carbon 5310C 1 2-DICHLOROETHANE

Ethene, Ethane, Methane

V8015 or RSK 175

TRICHLOROETHENE

Sulfate 9056A 1 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
Field Parameters Events CIS-1 3-DICHLOROPROPENE

MIBK

Oxidation-Reduction Potential

Dissolved Oxygen

Field Measurement
via YSI Model 556

TOLUENE

TRANS-1 3-DICHLOROPROPENE

Specific Conductivity . 11 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
handheld screening
Temperature instrument or TETRACHLOROETHENE
equivalent

pH 2-HEXANONE

Turbidity DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

Low flow sampling protocols to be followed during groundwater ETHYLBENZENE

sampling for the Bioremediation Program. P-XYLENE/M-XYLENE
O-XYLENE

Labels will be pre-printed BUT the day code will need to be filled in. STYRENE
BROMOFORM
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Table 3
Well Maintenance Activities
2023 Annual Summary
Former Bell Aerospace Textron Inc.
Wheatfield, New York

Well ID Date Air Quality Well Protgctive Locks Comments
Inspected (vaults only) Aprons Casings
87-01(0) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place  [Need sample tubing
87-01(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-02(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-04(0) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-04(1) 16-Oct-23 NA U A InPlace |Cracked well pad, animal burrowing
87-04(3) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-05(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-05(3) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-08(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-10(0) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-10(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-12(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-13(0) 16-Oct-23 NA A A InPlace  |Need sample tubing
87-13(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-13(3) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-14(0) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-14(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-14(3) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-15(0) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-15(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-15(3) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-16(3B) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-17(0) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-17(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-18(0) 16-Oct-23 NA A A InPlace  |Need sample tubing
87-18(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-19(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-20(0) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-20(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-21(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
87-22(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
89-04(1) 16:0ct-23 NA A A In Place / PVQ AriseAr too high to bolt down. PVC was extended
Unlocked |for injections
89-12(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
89-14(0) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
89-14(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
89-15(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
93-03(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
96-01(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
B-8(0) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
B-14(1) 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
DW-9 19-Oct-23 A A A In Place
DW-10 18-Oct-23 A A A In Place
DW-11 18-Oct-23 A A A In Place
DW-12 16-Oct-23 A A A In Place
EW-2 19-Oct-23 A A A In Place
EW-3 19-Oct-23 A A A In Place
EW-4 19-Oct-23 A A A In Place
EW-5 19-Oct-23 A A A In Place
EW-6 19-Oct-23 A A A In Place
EW-7 16-Oct-23 NA A U In Place |Water draining into casing
EW-8 16-Oct-23 NA A A In Place
Notes:

U - Unacceptable
A - Acceptable

NA - Not Applicable
Air quality only applies to vaulted wells
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Hydraulic Monitoring Data
2023 Annual Summary

Table 4

Former Bell Aerospace Textron Inc.

Wheatfield, New York

Top of Riser April 13, 2023 Ocober 16-19, 2023
Well Name Elevation Water Level V\/Ea:z?/ralt_ii\;el Water Level V\/Ea:z?/ralt_ii\;el

(ft MSL) (ft BTOR) (ftMSL) (ft BTOR) (ft MSL)
87-01(0) 588.10 12.02 576.08 14.94 573.16
87-01(1) 587.99 16.99 571.00 18.87 569.12
87-02(1) 589.21 15.41 573.80 17.22 571.99
87-02(3) 588.63 11.64 576.99 13.76 574.87
87-04(0) 589.32 9.19 580.13 10.32 579.00
87-04(1) 589.08 12.91 576.17 14.68 574.40
87-04(3) 589.49 11.24 578.25 13.27 576.22
87-05(1) 589.37 12.95 576.42 14.58 574.79
87-05(3) 589.46 11.14 578.32 13.13 576.33
87-08(1) 589.48 12.33 577.15 14.27 575.21
87-10(0) 587.30 12.91 574.39 13.88 573.42
87-10(1) 587.52 15.64 571.88 17.64 569.88
87-12(1) 583.84 15.90 567.94 17.94 565.90
87-13(0) 589.77 7.45 582.32 9.88 579.89
87-13(1) 590.06 13.08 576.98 14.57 575.49
87-13(3) 589.91 11.40 578.51 13.40 576.51
87-14(0) 589.56 7.50 582.06 11.39 578.17
87-14(1) 589.06 11.07 577.99 13.15 575.91
87-14(3) 590.35 11.42 578.93 13.32 577.03
87-15(0) 590.70 9.82 580.88 13.04 577.66
87-15(1) 590.27 12.19 578.08 14.42 575.85
87-15(3) 589.87 10.83 579.04 12.75 577.12
87-16(3B) 590.51 11.73 578.78 13.72 576.79
87-17(0) 589.50 11.06 578.44 12.84 576.66
87-17(1) 589.62 11.07 578.55 12.92 576.70
87-18(0) 585.95 10.66 575.29 10.75 575.20
87-18(1) 586.02 18.18 567.84 20.11 565.91
87-19(1) 581.47 12.95 568.52 15.15 566.32
87-20(0) 578.77 6.93 571.84 6.80 571.97
87-20(1) 579.01 10.99 568.02 13.06 565.95
87-21(1) 577.33 9.60 567.73 11.55 565.78
87-22(1) 583.97 15.31 568.66 17.90 566.07
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Hydraulic Monitoring Data
2023 Annual Summary

Former Bell Aerospace Textron Inc.

Wheatfield, New York

Table 4

Top of Riser April 13, 2023 Ocober 16-19, 2023
Well Name Elevation Water Level V\/Ea:z?/ralt_ii\;el Water Level V\/Ea:z?/ralt_ii\;el
(ft MSL) (ft BTOR) (ft MSL) (ft BTOR) (ft MSL)
89-04(1) 575.17 4.43 570.74 6.90 568.27
89-12(1) 586.62 15.01 571.61 17.04 569.58
89-14(0) 587.51 8.22 579.29 11.34 576.17
89-14(1) 587.59 11.95 575.64 14.10 573.49
89-15(1) 588.76 14.60 574.16 16.62 572.14
93-03(1) 572.30 9.69 562.61 12.22 560.08
96-01(1) 585.18 16.53 568.65 18.39 566.79
B-8(0) 590.26 6.89 583.37 11.35 578.91
B-14(1) 589.54 14.36 575.18 16.02 573.52
EW-2 568.15 9.03 559.12 11.02 557.13
EW-3 569.56 19.71 549.85 14.14 548.62
EW-4 570.07 17.75 552.32 7.39 535.18
EW-5 569.47 NM 569.47 11.84 554.80
EW-6 568.17 8.65 559.52 11.02 557.42
EW-7 (*) 580.96 12.90 568.06 20.10 566.08
EW-8 (* 578.44 9.54 568.90 11.73 566.71
DW-9 (**) 581.30 8.87 572.43 10.82 570.48
DW-10 (**) 583.95 12.68 571.27 14.14 569.81
DW-11 (**) 583.05 5.55 577.50 7.39 575.66
DW-12 (**) 580.48 5.63 574.85 11.84 568.64
EW-13 579.84 14.88 564.96 16.62 566.53
Notes:
BTOR = Below top of riser (or measuring point).
MSL = Mean sea level.
(** Water level elevation measured from top of vault grate.
DRY = No measurable quantity in well at time of measurement.
NG = Not gauged.
NA = Data not available.
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ATTACHMENT C

Groundwater Sample Field Data Sheets and
Chain-of-Custody Forms



March 25, 2024 - First Semiannual Sampling Event for the
Bioremediation Pilot Study



A2

APTIM

MONITORING WELL. ID:

Well Depth [ft-btoc):

Depth to Water [ft-btoc):

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

B-/oﬂ(t).

=~ 2%a20 (5:F)
el Y-

241

Sampling Date: March?);/ , 2024

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

A

APTIM

Well Casing Diameter [in]: ___?___ L9 Sampling Device: Geopump w/ dedicated tubing
Start Time (purging): ___‘_Olk?____ Purge Volume (if applicable): /.0 ;“"L
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific - Depth To | Volume | Approximate
it PH Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh.:mm ] [SU] [°c] [mg/l] [mV] [ mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [_ft—btoc] [G,\(/ ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization |, "o +-3% +10% | +-10mv +-3% +-10% 5010 200
___Criteria - o . - ml/min
(32 |13 | (6.4 113 | UCS| 6592 | 3.6F]ftei|~p.2
(¢¥0 | 936 | (oyf CO¥ | -(9Fe | (9 | ol ag<~0 F -
L0501 3 | (O3 | Ll | 235 m| [ 169 | 1o bifod |~ .0
Lo LTIE] o6 | SLET | vges] 769 |38 PHCE] v
Sample Time: g} (0 Sample ID: F) B (UAC(>

NTOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate

Odor: ___j_/_@

Water Color: (.‘/ bip!@’

T?Q QAQG sample: (YU - |

Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch well = 0.092 gal/ft, 1.25-inch well = 0.060 gal / ft



2.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
> 5
MONITORING WELL. ID: L U\)\ “_______'___ Sampling Date: March £ %) | 2024 )
2 \ ‘
Well Depth [ft-btoc): :_ﬁ‘:__ __3__{__“__*“ L Sampler(s): Kevm Cronin B}
Depth to Water [ft-btoc): & ff, x(j[‘;; )
Well Casing Diameter [in]: R A Sampling Device: Geopump w/ dedicated tubing o
Start Time (purging): L"‘[C' O Purge Volume (if applicable): _ 3.2 {.c.p\_
' (4]
FIELD PARAMETERS
) Dissolved Redox Specific o Depth To | Volume | Approximate
Time pH Jempersitiirg Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbdity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [ mg/l_] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ft-btoc] | [ GAL ) [ ml/min ]
Stabilization |, 1, 3% 0% | +-10mV 3% | +-10% -
___Criteria . ) mi/min
N s C - =1 3 3 = ~ s |, & ;
U0 | T3] Lo |40k | K90 @-*{—u}'-- ‘t.l.a ~G At~
Yo i Tl T = » \ e <
cqb «?L#\ .[__.‘,q,nr [& 2] €9.C u‘{éo 5 ‘”’7--'8 ~7 3
()’c?lf;(} i-i__tf"l_ ‘MJ({% i :}“5\5_6/2/ <59 ‘Zf;__y e /S, l Mq 16 | ~% b5
ol , — e 7L A . " _ 4 7
OUWe L33 | F5F | ds8i 9% | ¢ ves je.q [~ 9.0
@ Ty \')(.):} -(;{‘
Sample Time; O\ Sample ID: L.

Analytes Sampled:

;X. VOCs }QTOC Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate

[ anvac Sample:

o I
PID (ppmv): (,) 7 L__ Odor: Y /[ N ) Water Color: C (-A;{_\/lL
y N 3 S =\ and & oy \ re T P e
Comments: [~ () OV Lo (Lsvd P TU 6/;‘\4{:}_, ACTER  SevCWAC ATTMET B

Ust D DeDl ChTed Baw e

TU Podlee Lol

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch well =

0.092 gal / ft, 1.25-inch well = 0,060 gal / ft



2

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID:

Well Depth {ft-btoc):

Depth to Water [ft-btoc):

Well Casing Diameter [in] =

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

(7- o)

r DB

A

Sampling Date: March 7/1/ , 2024

7B - (B Covensh
(N T So W

Sampling Device: Geopump w/ dedicated tubing

P

APTIM

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Start Time (purging): "L_SQ_I___ Purge Volume (if applicable).  “ 3 G
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved | Red Speclfi .| Depth To | Vol Approximat
Tiwe PH Tepeiatare Cl)squc;:; Pofen(:?al Consuf:ta(r:\ce USRIty S\Fl)a;er P(zlr;r:g }Elf,rr::;?n:tlee
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [ mg/l.] [mV] [ mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [C{y\b] [ mi/min ]
Stabilization |, 4. +-3% H10% | +-10mv +1-3% +-10% 2 £
| Criteria__ | " | ) ) ml/min
(503 | 29 (24 | (A% a7 | g st [40T [~ el <ol
FL0 1| o | ogr |35t ] yeso |4 (4 gm [~od]
(529 G350 (30 | oMl |=39H 4353 |§. 40 ~jusd~(.3
g [Onw] 3o [ 0dl =3 ¢5ay | Beoloeso~r s
(530 |23 | /3.0 | oo |-3%e| dere [ (2.40] ~F2d e
| (938 [Gat] yzq | 032 |-343 | yary | fod | ~ypalzo|
(295 16T | j2.q | 036 | ~g3ed| 5,280 |S,(3 |~Gupl-2 8
(650 1616 | 2.8 |03 [33.95.31C |3.03{ 17330
(200 [eqd | 30 |03 [- 353 5.59¢ | (Lo ;Ti5]~33
sample Time: | (OS Sample ID: (- L\)
Analytes Sampled: ﬁ"l’vocf; |\>—KI“OC Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate [] anvac Sample: o
PID (pprv): 193 odor (Y J N

Water Color: Q(,CH IZ

uL epe

Comments: ?q’ﬂ:}“—) Ogﬁ Lj't\fftj\ (@N) C‘;‘\/L}f F/I\):f j:él_/\}\ q(f‘(\lzl{;_f_(J

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch well = 0.092 gal/ft, 1.25-inch well = 0.060 gal / ft.




2

APTIM

MONITORING WELL. ID:

Well Depth [ft-btoc]:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York

A

APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

(7 -04(1)

AT & S

Sampling Date: March 7.% , 2024

Sampler(s): Kevm Cronln

Depth to Water (ftbtoc: = (V. (uf - -
Well Casing Diameter fin} 2" Sampling Device: Geopump w/ dedtmted tubing
Start Time (purging): GraU Purge Volume (if applicable). = 3 , (««.\, )
FIELD PARAMETERS
e [ o[ o S | sn Tt Ty [0 o Ve i
(htemm] | [SU] [°C ] [ mglL | [mV] | (mSfem] | [Nw] | [fbtoc) [[ GAL)| [mimin]
_S_ti:br'l't'::?“ + 1% +1-3% +10% | +-10mV +1-3% +/-_.10;/; ) 521:;’m2;20
paZ LT3 Ly | 2.4 [-5Lc|gsce (WS |/ ol o
R0 [ 193 [ (2.3 | o2 | 2%.0]1, 829 L3 F /e sil~p.d i
iz | F32] (7.0 | LS (=55l 68l | (60 Fr5 330 Lo /
fozo 13| (2.2 | 0.0% 25t Gor | gh4]i 30 Y
1030 6.8F] (19 | 0.0F fFres (| [S76 |89 HF2LGH~ T IR
(635 Jo.kb] yz.0 | 0,05 rZet7| 636 |95.0 2o mlS [ v
(645 ] (.33 k03 L] Cos 391 6g6¢ U8 |~34a 2,0
Sample Time: 1’05§ Sample ID: {:lz 'C({' “)

Analytes Sampled:

PID (ppmv):

EZ(fvoc:s
OF e

Odor:

L
[ KTOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate

)
Y/ N
_\:{_..._._

[ ] anvac Sample:

Water Color:

Gal_uf fecss

Comments:

[T ’LL‘I HUAll

(o

|
&/L@;\, \IQ’LJ ff'rJ 3\_:‘\1(( \(,L LS SIETLIVG LU

¥ [lo quu 5U005_pe

e Pu«qaudﬁ CORIES , (el Fan) T S ESTHRUSHA).

(ave

TO Ilew DoWN faw M yoE

TV \DVM b ‘\&JM {7\ | LY){JDJ(_-I’ 5C R:(;_‘,C]\JL:;D

Q€S

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well =

- 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch weill =

0.092 gal / ft, 1.25-inch well = 0.060 gal / ft.



A

CAPTIM

MONITORING WELL. ID:

Well Depth [ft-btoc]:

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]:

Well Casing Diameter [in]:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

Sampling Date: March ,L

/H’

, 2024

A

APTIM

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Sampling Device: Geopump w/ dedicated tubing

Start Time (purging): m,(_i;t_ﬁ_ Purge Volume (if applicable): ____j__'“(' LAY
: J
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific L Depth To | Volume | Approximate
plu RA IEmpeyatiie Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate

[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°c] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu] [ ft-btoc } [(I«A ) [ ml/min ]
Stabilization X o oo " oy i 5010200 | -

M +-1% 1-3% F10% | +-10mV 1-3% +10% | FLows

zs 214 | ll % L 0aF )35 3] Gogo | 295 [ Mg ad L L 4/

(335 | Bod| (L Outl 36§ Gogo |2 |~2hz |~ {
1345 | 338 12 S | Ote |28 | 090 [ 07 [~iF gz

(355 | 26| (2% | 30 |-Her] ¢.o3f | 29F [ 29230

i d ' : N b it )

[40S o Jo _ . Qi£$/ .

lelt] oo i | oo | R | N | N85 NA |
B } &
£1 7% g I (ﬂ ) R
Sample Time: U/ E:_{Q 5\ i Sample ID: S =01 vl. y
™

Analytes Sampled: \><\/O(,s \X" TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate  |_J ; QA/QC Sample: o

PID (ppmv):

9L

(H) 5[ bf L(] > a..‘:t.*'l(":'rv'\\/\' L(“,‘..‘)\-«'

odor: (Y1 N

Water Color:

z&u Y

t

Sl b s qor (&
n ILEU ‘ um’ Gor ?LCermtc—c 316 Srwtﬂt Lﬂn’ﬂ
(GO0 - e Uhs ~ L' of w, 1017~ O PILL SAmMPL
Witt_shnlie ISy ﬂif_g__v{[ zj___ﬁm

/ L.(_)'-VVM’

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch well = 0.092 gal / ft, 1.25-inch well = 0.060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )

g Textron Groundwater Sampling '
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: _@7_‘0‘{ C_( Sampling Date: March /', 2024

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: ~ 3J2.33 s0eT Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Depth to Water [ft-btoc): ==l Zn(ﬁ :L o

Well Casing Diameter [in): A Sampling Device: Geopump w/ dedicated tubing
Start Time (purging): . _'_( L{"_Z—_*H_ Purge Volume (if applicable): s 5&

FIELD PARAMETERS

. Dissolved Redox Specific e Depth To | Volume | Approximate
Time PH Tempsrature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ) [SU] [°C] [mg/lL] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ) [G.;\L ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization |, o, +-3% +-10% | +-10mV +3% | +-10% SORR
___Criteria . i mi/min
s 1G6U] (4 | 0.9F (3 580 243 |~3.6 <oy
e Vi oy o , o
(35 16.5U] 1.0 | o2t 58] 3500 |(3F [~ 1e98~03 Lo
(205 LGSl ol 1002 T50%8| 7,513 LY ~(9.33~ 0.5 ¢
LIS G S (ke 0,26 19732 [ 3.5/6 |0 1~5.700,3
: - = = ’ : ’ ( 5
Sample Time: _[“,L_{S--._w - Sample ID: &FJ( - oYL
/
Analytes Sampled: \&\4 VOCs E:’:] TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate [] aaac sample:
PID (ppmv): 3-_' 4 Odor: (;_23 N Water Color: __C(_fgi}tl_,___ém VF B f’l,«,CéS

commenss: /- FINg Dl (iecks  Nareld

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch well = 0.092 gal / ft, 1.254nch well = 0.060 gal / ft.



>

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID:

Well Depth [ft-

btoc]:

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]:

Well Casing Diameter [in]: o

Start Time (purging):

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

6‘%/0@

~ 33,061

~ [
2"

pRS

Jest

Sampling Date: March / 4 2024

2

APTIM

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Sampling Device: _Geopump w/ dedicated tubing

Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

- 3,(‘) GAL

. ) Dissolved Redox Specific = Depth To | Volume | Approximate
S P [RmESiattse Oxygen Potential | Conductance iAreleity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ) [SU) [°c] [ mg/L] [mV] [ mS/em ] [Ntu] | [ft-btoc] | [ ] [ mi/fmin ]
Stabilization |, 4o, 3% +10% | +-10mV +:3% | +10% S
| Criteria | — L. - mi/min
(6CB 9.0 9.0L | 5536 |-0v9.s|lre3 | 2. 39051 (<
i RPNy 3 i e i - - v T -7
Jo1 S I3y | G et dg |eieio| 23| bz lussy -4
AT e Jagician od g Ty el ool
A3 033 | 936 e |30 24N | f 46 s 53 V2
. ! = ! L] s O - > w= i} E o BV Y
o | 3] 8 Lo | 3619 (6T E GOSN FF s € _—
s Fal: \ - f b i A ! SN ey o] -2
=LY e 4. 50.96 i ((CS Cofale NG 3 P ssE™ (YA
‘ "‘% ;_: u ET, (JZ, ("1’ )’ "l( _;d [ L, S" Lo z 4;‘,' ] N = C J[ ¢>'°' L\,(«{‘V SR 5{%;)”3 /"3-‘4;. Li’
® o C— —— - - i — L o = - —— e
A e £ e 6 - e 194 PR ’ . O
| O | C90] e [Jey [-2Fv2) SN 1wz |ty oym a0
— I I — Ty
Jot T T e
Sample Time: I Tih Sample ID: ____fé."-w T liU\_ I)

PID (ppmv):

-
Analytes Sampled: [~ VOCs

Odor: Y |/ Q

=)

o
|£] TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate

Water Color: (et

Comments:

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch well = 0.092 gal / ft, 1.25-inch well = 0.060 gal / ft



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

2

APTIM

MONITORING WELL. ID):

, 2024

Well Depth [ft-btoc): "

61 B 13(1> ) Sampling Date: March {/
-2 s

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Depth to Water [ft-btoc):

RNEY )

Well Casing Diameter [in]: e Sampling Device: Geopump w/ dedicat_ed tubing L
Start Time (purging): _'_i’_)‘:_“/_\i_ Purge Volume (if applicable): ::’ f‘y«_‘.g} y .
FIELD PARAMETERS ’
me | i | Tomparaure| Ogsotnd | Reten | shote |y Ot To [ votume Tapmronimat

[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°cj [ mg/L] [mV] [ mS/em | [ Ntu] (ft-btoc]) | [ ¢ RIS [ mlfmin ]
Stabilization |, 4o, +1-3% 0% | wtomv | 3% | etom | T
__Criteria | " — N} - ml/min

¢ogy | E.xc { ORI T G VA A T T2 B B £ X 7, R

cedS_ | G {;.7 036 |pasg | neag |I64 |- iqd6]~0y

0850 (e | iny | g3 |zse| o Fes [ 150 ki) -lo

06U 709 Y O e | LY .30 “[eet s p

o9 |Gt | 108 | 099 [=2e30] s |48C AR RN y
Sample Time: Or e L Sample ID: ?} ;EJ- - 3 \ !i)
Analytes Sampled: j?'/]JVOCs L}Q TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate [} aaac Sample:
PID (ppmv): _6 __\L_ Odor: _l__/_\ﬂ__ Water Color: };_ B »\L "" "‘f’ ‘j BL o floees
Comments: ‘\4{.'-“&1 ¥ {r 1 g ’Bl-p‘Cf"{ (L &g [JD L E )) lf'f\' C’;’UJ :

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch well =

0.092 gal/ ft, 1.25-inch well = 0.060 gal / ft

O



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

81 4(i)

>

APTIM

2

APTIM

MONITORING WELL. ID:

Sampling Date: March 2,_5’/_, 2024

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: T ZZ,E)]___ - Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: ~ (2.3

Well Casing Diameter [in]: R Sampling Device: Geopump w/ dedicated tubing

Purge Volume (if applicable): _ /, ? £ ..&
- J

s

Start Time (purging):

FIELD PARAMETERS

. Dissolved Red Specifi - Depth To | Vol Ap imate
s PH lempcratuce Os:y(:;\:\ Pofen(::(al Conzz‘::lt:r:\ce Turbidity 3Vater p?,,l;:g plfrl;)::qat:
[ hh:mm | [SU] [°C] [ mgiL] [mV] [ mSicm | [Ntu] | {(ft-btoc] | [GALS 1| [mimin]
Stabilization -, 4o, +1-3% +H-10% | +-10mV 3% | +-10% SUIgE
|___Criteria - mlimin
. . - . . ‘f s 3
[9F | ads | [l | 036 | ~203.0] 5610 | FE|~ 3.00] <0 U R
‘. / T - l — 7 i ) - 7
(35 139 (L3 | 0.90 |~2348] S 6hs | 926 |~ /558l o, {
(448 |Fs57] ile | o0z [TH3| G650 | 156 | (T4] (0 4
[SD_163p | gzt | e [FST 5 926 363 |720.20 -/ | s qor

Sample Time:

Analytes Sampled:

1530

Sample ID: Ejf bl l %( IJ

[ | QaQce sample;

MOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate

Odor: S “(_)___[\l_ .

Comments: /D\JF‘\ e FL&M NUTE}\ {&) (Tbb y {'T{z\_;’(,/ m fk)%(’ﬂ Wl
%ﬁy\i\goul\)'é_’ ﬁCL‘(”f@d\{. S

&VOCS

PID (ppmv): _Zl.(i?_

Water Color: ’R LA%S ['l

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch well = 0.092 gal / ft, 1.25-inch well == 0.060 gal / ft



2

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID:

Well Depth [ft-btoc]:

Depth to Water [ft-btoc):

Well Casing Diameter lin:

Start Time (purging):

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York

APTIM Project No. 631037017

57 - /G({)

~ 3. CL ( SOFT

“ (T

B

_Q Llj_

Purge Volume (if applicable): _

Sampling Date: March 26 , 2024

A

APTIM

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Sampling Device: Geopump w/ dedicated tubing

FIELD PARAMETERS

L

Time [ Tomperature | “COCC | potentin | Comeetance | Torbisity | ORI 1o | Volume | Aproximate
[ hhimm ] [SU] [°C] [mgiL] [mV] [ mS/cm | [Ntu] [ [ft-btoc] [ [ (ahC 1| [ mimin]
ot | 90 (04 | od S 16 5oH |34 | ~insl<oy
082168 fo © | p. B | n (258 3,400 3FF [ ~2H] ~ 06
095 |68 o9 | ok |-1re5] 373 ]15.2 4305 |~ 04
0020 Lol ] jo.9 | o3 Fi3els.e [i5 [~ ]
036 | T L] .5 |08 | ~fe] 3383 154 |~B.l8~ 1
oS | F9] e | 805 [-me] 550 [ DF ~13.291.q !
SRECN Y| TR IR T P L v E
| i _
Sample Time: _C_)__( _i') o Sample ID: 'E::%,_;[(tJR/[.) §
Analytes Sampled: \EX:;I:IOCS T}\]mc‘ Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate l‘f\'{QNQc sample:_ M5 | V6D .

PID (ppmv): 3 i &"__

Odor:_[Y:‘i N Water Color: JL_\j“: (ow S_fJ T
Comments: rﬂ\h T0 ’Tﬂ[&. T[F‘e‘ir‘f |fJ U‘]\,’]/LP\'}Q.{ ,f}r li(L Q(. /. f\.(_‘- ?35’

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well =

= 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch well =

0.092 gal/ ft, 1.25-inch well = 0.060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
R Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
MONITORING WELL ID: (C)(( . (O (( ) Sampling Date: March ﬁ,,‘-f , 2024
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: el : L_‘~g /:' Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin
Depth to Water [ftbtoc): /. )
Well Casing Diameter [in): o Sampling Device: Geopump w/ dedicated tubing
Y e 7" -~ ;
Start Time (purging): B J_Li : v Purge Volume (it applicable); Z . C{ C«,:/i C
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific e Depth To | Volume | Approximate
L PH (SEESiEtiE Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbjdity Water Purged | Purge Rate
{ hh:mm ] [SU] [°c) [ mg/L ] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu] [ ft-btoc ] [ ;v\g(, ] [ mi/min ]
Stabilization | 4o, +1-3% +10% | +-10mv +:3% | +-10% ' .
Criteria | _ - ml/min
) ) 5 N ad Fi ' -7 = 3 ' [ ¢ 14 [l Ty 4 =
g 1T | et | gy sa | <2 36T | T Teds Y es
;o Y S ) r.i . - E [ G ¢f S e |~a, T
,-"‘-1',1)‘{’ é’ :Il’j J’l,_ E(f] ')’ttq/ £ SUL 3__‘_{__(? {&3’ i'(fiu._cf ¢ ! L
| [ e p O e 7 .t L 7 A RS W N
[Sqe | E25 ] 4.5 WIS RN IR WAL S AR T A
Var i v Cp o k- = - X o i hN / £ y " ,” E H 3
i [(‘["\{J ((F\ l({ T'("’:L :))(;/I(i Tyl d40) !.2» 3"2’(’) 67(4/ 2("‘“]3 "M,
(50 .o | 942 | 3908 |=2s9.4 S 26 | C G| /A 59 003
. T . . _ p 4 (' ;A N o = -
_| f;/@ PR _f—”H 7 2.3.C 3‘/ {{ Oy ’,i,_t[ !3EL) 7.8
; T | S | B Arl [ERSETwESLI) | 4 > SRS
- / L L — -— !‘
Sample Time: j 5 (5 - Sample ID; 8 1- {0\
T Y _—
Analytes Sampled: M VOCs I_7_~fl TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate [} eanc Sample:
s ¥, -
PID (ppmv): (5,0 Odor: Y /{N_ Water Color: (—/ LERA

: { A yn e\
Comments: &ZQ_{_-»L __\.’_n"j)t'_ —BLF\C ¥ FLL:(ZK,, 4] DSI@\_/}-J\A

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch well = 0.092 gal / ft, 1.25-inch well = 0.060 gal / ft.



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
] Textron Groundwater Sampling N
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: 5 ?= [5 ({) Sampling Date: March F N}, 2024
Well Depth [ft-btoc): o ‘“‘;L{ ‘1/) Sampler(s); Kevin Cronin
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: - ( ’5 . }f)? o ) -
Well Casing Diameter [in): o WO Sampling Device: Geopump w/ dedicated tubing .
Start Time (purging): __L{VQJJ_W_ Purge Volume (if applicable): 53 U%" E .
FIELD PARAMETERS
R Dissolved Redox Specific . Depth To | Volume | Approximate
piie pH flemperatine Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbiglity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm } [SU] [°C] [mg/l] [mV] | [ mS/cm ] [Ntu__]_ [ft-btoc]) | [ _] [ ml/min ]
St"i:brii'::fi:"" - 1% +1-3% +1-10% +/-10mV +1-3% +-10% 5?n:;’m2i20
""‘___,'""_' = ,____7__,”._...__...._‘.__ o N o s B
(el 169 ) (22 | o.F2]-3k| [8el | (0F |~e el | fLow
v =4 . - < = .
(L0 .| (1.2 Oul & |=D5t2] . 835 |40 7153 ~0.3 | J
0 6.t izl | oar 35t eve | G | 5
. ey P 2 ; I [l
(1> Gl ] (2.3 Ol 35T H o] |, 47 Ilest|~e.d J
: &
¢

l
(5 168D | (2.4 | 004 =633 OTF [dUd pisql g
(130 _[GAa4 ] 1wk | 000 =338 870 [y gt bisgol~ Y]

- -~ / -I
" 0.Q i<
Sample Time: f ( 73 D Sample ID: (;'(1 (\L_i)
v ;/ \
Analytes Sampled: NVOCS %TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate [} aAvac sample:

PID (ppmv): ¢\ Odor: Y / (g ) water Color:_ (LEAQ. qu_ VE fleqa

comments: V' FIve BUACL FLECKS pofed :

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft, 1.5-inch well = 0,092 gal / ft, 1.25-inch well = 0.060 gal / ft.



10 Hazelwood Drive

Amherst, NY 14228-2223
phone 716.691.2600 fax 716.691.7991

wiiaill Ul Luslouy Kecorq

Regulatory Program: [iow

< eurofins”

[_INPDES i |RCRA [ ] other: TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. dfbla Eurofins TestAmerica
lProjact Manager: Paul Bauer COC No:
Client Contact lEmail: paul.bauer@aptim.com Site Contact: Kenin Cronin Date: ______of____ COCs
APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, LLC Tel/Fax: 412-736-1462 Lab Contact: Brian Fischer Carrier: TALS Project #:
500 Penn Center Bivd, Suite 1000 Analysis Turnaround Time - 2 Sampler:
Pittsburgh, PA 15235 [_] CALENDAR DAYS || WORKING DAYS g % For Lab Use Only:
(412) 736-1462 Phone TAT if different from Below z § g Walk-in Client:
(412) 858-1654_ FAX 2 weeks = > & __,;‘f Lab Sampling:
Project Name: Textron Bioremediation Sampling O 1 week > ;’ S‘ ’-:',
Site: Textron Wheatfield ] 2 days 2|2|%|o & Job / SDG No.:
P O # OS 221984 5 1 day Elz|5 (2 3|8
= 2|0 1S
S:m;:le g £ ol g u:) 3
Sample | Sample (clfmp, wot |S|R|S[2|x|8
Sample Identification Date Time G=Grab) | Matrix| cont. | |& | % 2 S Sample Specific Notes:
8q-(0(+) i< | o [ w [ o [MWXIXXIX]
EF-1c (i) b US| s | w9l
pw -9 Sisithp9s0] e [ w e [N
; -
B-104(y) [ [gos] o [ w (O]
o = s
3 -14( 1) W IS0 6 | W o [N
14 -ou(1) sleelHoded] e [ w [10 [W[NXXIXK
R <q
gF-/¢ (1) | 0935 ¢ [ w /o WX
> :‘
Sy ieli) ms [ s | w3 enNY
0% -/t (1] MS) \ w | e [whe NMY
8<- (34 (139 ¢ | w g [NVXX
Fra BlAK Bloeiesties] s | w [ [n[aX
DOP-1 sleskd — [ o [w [0 [WMXIXK
Preservation Used: 1= Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2504; 4=HNO3; 5=NaOH; 6= Other . B
Possible Hazard Identification:

a, |Sample Disposal ( A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Please List any EPA Waste Codes for the. sample in the

Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.
" _: Non-Hazard

"1 Flammable ~ Skin Irritant __i Poison B 2] Unknown 1 Return to Client

L ! Disposal by Lab I__j Archive for Months
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:
-~ No Custody Seal No.: |Cooler Temp. (°C): Obs'd: Corr'd: Therm ID No.:
Compeany: ate/Time: Receivefi'by: ~ Con 5 D ime:
Prom ™ ghl i T3 Y4
* Airim 2rel2 (3¢ MM% QoY |3 ¢S
Company: Date/Time: R by: Company: DatefTime; !
Relinquished by: Company: Date/Time: Received in Laboratory by: Company: Date/Time:

Form No. CA-C-WI-002, Rev. 4.33, dated 5/4/2020




.e_._r—— o o L = 2T

Eurofins TestAmerica, Buffalo
10 Hazelwood Drive

Ambherst, NY 14228-2223
phone 716.691.2600 fax 716.691.7991

Regulatory Program:

S

[Sow JolNPDES

T |RCRA | ] Other:

Chain of Custody Record

TestAmerica Laboratories, inc. d/b/a Eurofins TestAmerica

Project Manager: Paul-Bauer % COC No:
Client Contact Email: paul.bauer@aptim.com Site Contact: Kenin Cronin Date: ______of___ COCs
APTIM Environmental & infrastructure, LLC Tel/Fax: 412-736-1462 Lab Contact: Brian Fischer Carrier: TALS Project #:
500 Penn Center Blvd, Suite 1000 Analysis Turnaround Time “ %1 Sampler:
Pittsburgh, PA 15235 (] CALENDAR DAYS | WORKING DAYS = £ For Lab Use Only:
(412) 736-1462 Phone TAT if different from Below z|G| g Walk-in Client:
(412) 858-1654 EAX = 2 weeks m nl B (R B Lab Sampling:
Project Name: Textron Bioremediation Sampling ] 1 week N ‘o' H l;'_
Site: Textron Wheatfield O 2 days e|2|c|o § Job / SDG No.:
PO#0S 221984 O 1 day El2|2]7 |28
L] =
Sample n |2 gﬁ ldla
Type HEHREE <
Sample | Sample | c-comp. sof |2]€]1819 1% |98 .
Sample ldentification - Date Time c=6rab) | Matrix| cont. |E|S|S |3 |28 Sample Specific Notes: i
. 71 o 71 ]
[ F-00(1) WM Ngos] o | w [0 [WXXK
) ~ 11 g~ A
B}‘ls_l \7,%{4;{07[[0 G w N|N R( ]
1F-0¢(1/ [ 1055] s [ w ] [ [NsXIX
-0¢(}) > i [r2e8 NKKIX
ST 0%y g lrziS ] © | W | g NN
G w NN o _1
G w NN
G w NIN
G w N[N
G w N|N
G w | * NN
G w NIN
G w NN T

Preservation Used: 1=Ice, 2= HCI;

3= H2804; 4=HNO3; 5=NaOH; 6= Other

-

Possible Hazard Identification:

L

Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Please List any EPA Waste Codes for the sample in the

Sample Disposal ( A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)

Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample. “
7| Non-Hazard [ Flammable [ Skin Irritant __ Poison B <] Unknown " T Return to Client [Z] Disposal by Lab ["_| Archive for Months
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:
_ ] Yes ™ No Custody Seal No.: [Cooler Temp. (°C): Obs'd:: Corr'd: Therm D Neo.;
Company: ate]Time: Received by: Company: Date/Time:
APTIM
3(za () (4s)
Company: Date/Time: Received by: Company: Date/Time: :
< @
Company: Date/Time: Received in Uk orat by: Compamys o
w-a p T A uu

Form No. CA-C-WI-002, Rev. 4

Da%’f“ian?

dated- sfuzoel 3



April 29, 2024 — Off-site Extraction Well Sampling Event



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
* Textron Groundwater Sampling A

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
MONITORING WELL ID: E_W & Sampling Date: L" Q ﬁ - ‘W
Well Depth [ft-btoc] 3(,.72 sampler(s). £ gcuvm!
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: %10 H, Loky
Well Casing Diameter [in]: % Sampling Device: P"'M? A Vo](« S‘ﬂﬂ{c M
Start Time (purging): ‘ ; 'O Purge Volume (if applicable):
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific . ... | Depth To | Volume | Approximate
L PH L EIE S Oxygen Potential | Conductance Jurbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/em ] [ Ntu] [ft-btoc] | [ ] [ mi/min ]
Stabilization |, +1-3% +10% | +-10mv 3% | +-10% Sl
Criteria ml/min
12190 | 724 ] 1450|1662 |64 | (Lbl 297 ~ | — | —
1SIS | 2.06 | 1304 | 470 |30y 1,822 [0.3S] —| - |-
| SdeJ Cam Dl
i
Sample Time: ' 9070 Sample ID; E\"" 9\

Analytes Sampled: W\/OCS [] TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate ] eA/QC Sample:

PID (ppmv): O Jd Odor: __ Y /( E?_ Water Color:

Comments:

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft

S.x REM



A

APTIM

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York

A,

APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: 5 W.3 samplng Date: 4 - 29-JY
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: 3 %.39 samplers):  F-Goh (
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: ' 7 A | H— P Ld Y
Well Casing Diameter [in}: 8 Sampling Device: P\An\ n ‘A 'Ut'/“' Qa,@(g, ‘Po; —"
— L 4
Start Time (purging): l 5 b Purge Volume (if applicable):
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific . ... | Depth To | Volume | Approximate
e PH ISHESIStiee Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU} [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm] [ Ntu] [ft-btoc] | [ ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization - o, +1-3% +10% | +-10mv 3% | +-10% 50 to 200
Criteria ml/min
1545 | (99 | 145) [ %] [-2%34 |4l ¢ | — ~
]SO | 704 | 13.60 | 4.04 |36 | 3160 [3.66| ~ |_ -
Sample Time: } §§§ Sample ID: E \/‘/"3

Analytés Sampled:

PID (ppmv): 0.0

M vocs

[] TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate

Odor: gZZI N 9“"‘\-4‘ L;KC Water Color:

[3% QA/QC Sample: Ou FIKC(,'IZ pu f—d/

Commeénts:

Collee”  Bglate Samph

Duf- oy

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
A Textron Groundwater Sampling A

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
MONITORING WELL ID: EL‘\/' ‘-{ Sampling Date: Lf ‘2 q "07 q
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: "'{O'S ,7 Sampler(s): E ¢ g(,)l,
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: 6,99 H . L—t) 4 r
Well Casing Diameter [in]: g Sampling Device: P‘-m:n, h:f[ - gaan ?DML
—_— L
Start Time (purging): { 4/! ;)5/ Purge Volume (if applicable): -
FIELD PARAMETERS
" Dissolved Redox Specific . ... | Depth To | Volume | Approximate
e PH LEmECEIE Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water | Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°c] [mgl/L] [mV] [ mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ft-btoc] | [ 1 [ mi/min ]
Stabilization | -, o, +-3% 0% | +-10mV +-3% +-10% 50 to 200
ml/min

Criteria

1635 (2.0 | 1503 [ 138 |- | (88U [ 5
120 | S UmeLs

Sample Time: 1630 Sample ID: E(/\/ <14

Analytes Sampled: [3 vocs [ ] TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate [ ] QA/QC Sample: /Vong

PID (ppmv): O‘O Odor: (2/ N Water Color:

Comments:

—

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft



A

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID:

Well Depth [ft-btoc]:

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]:

Well Casing Diameter [in]:

Start Time (purging):

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling .
Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017

,.'é W ’5/ Sampling Date: H *9 9’:2‘(

Lf() A Sampler(s): ES
8, 34 HL
g Sampling Device: P\Mkp (A 1»/&“ - Sc.,,ml, Po,J—

} 1

)Q ‘l() Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

- Dissolved Redox Specific . ... | Depth To | Volume | Approximate
Ul 20 EpeEtiie Oxygen Potential | Conductance Puelelis] Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [ mS/cm ] [Ntu] | [ft-btoc] | [ ] [ mi/min ]
Stabilization |, 4o, +1-3% H10% | +H-10mV H3% | +-10% 50 to 200
Criteria mi/min
JeMo |2.05 | 1437 | 349 |-3gsd | 277|495 | @34
jb4S | G AMPLE
Sample Time: ’@‘-(S/ Sample ID: E W S

Analytes Sampled:

PID (ppmv): 0 O

m VOCs [ ] TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate [ ] Qa/QC Sample:

QOdor: (2 / N Water Color:

Comments:

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft



A,

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID:

Well Depth [ft-btoc]:

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]:

Well Casing Diameter [in]:

Start Time (purging):

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York

APTIM Project Ng, 631037017

EW-(

30.23  fu, MHLIJ

8,9%

%

{220

Sampling Date:

Sampler(s):

Sampling Device:

Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

2.

APTIM
4-29-2Y
L. gc//l’@éi
b Loy WomCows

P@[Cg'J‘A}/")L pk—:mﬂ

. Dissolved Redox Specific ... | Depth To | Volume | Approximate
Ut BH [mpeiatie Oxygen Potential | Conductance HRELIIty Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L ] [mV] [ mSiem ] [{Ntu] | [ft-btoc] | [ ] [ ml/min ]
| Stabilization |, o, +-3% +#-10% | +-10mv +-3% +-10% 200200
Criteria ml/min
1230 |15 | Y0y | 15T (-3 (1T (2| - | T | -
225 | 7.6 | 1313 [ 2339 |-2317 | L9 |2 | ~ P
3% | 740 [ 1230 | 1,22 ]-2594] 1.93| |62 | — | — | «—
Sample Time: ] 2 30 Sample ID: EwW-6
Analytes Sampled: [ ]vocs [_] TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate [ ] cAa/QC Sample:
PID (ppmv): 0 OO odor Y | (® water Color. Gl @07
Comments: A‘;o cal_lgc,* NCS D ¥ Me reuny, SWm'p}&

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft




) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
* Textron Groundwater Sampling A
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017 :
MONITORING WELL ID: %3 “0% U) Sampling Date: H-A7T- Qq
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: l"-’ 10 Sampler(s): 6—5- H‘ L KO
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]; q.71 -
Well Casing Diameter [in]: 3 Sampling Device: P@f\. 57‘1 , ‘ho pwu £
Start Time (purging): { E 29’ Purge Volume (if applicable):
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Spacific . ... | Depth To | Volume | Approximate
Wi (i T Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbldity Water Purged | Purge Rate

[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L ] [mV] | [mS/cm] [Ntu] [ ft-btoc ] [({0\‘. ] [ mi/min ]

Stabilization |, 4o, +1-3% +40% | +-t0mv | +3% | +-10% SUJIgIZL0

Criteria ml/min

1335 | 7% ] 12,95 (327 [0l 2934115 [9.74¢] o | 20
1336|620 12.49 | 14.20 |-300.5| 2. 927 360|979 | 0.2 | 200
1390 |30 | 1241 | |15 [ 5.9 2,924 346 [9.8] | 0.4 | A«
34S | 6.9°] 1.64| %99 | -09.6] D 94 [$34 |94 [0.6 | Do
1260 [ (.96 | 125% | 8326 |.a%3] 2983 [2.99] 94|05 | a0
35S 6% | 1331 | §.36|-2984]| L3l |,8.55| 434 | J.0 | Qoo
[400 | (.95 | [3-30 | €.33 |-2919 |42 [¢.a3[97y | .2 | 990
| 405 QA'MPLI/,’//

Sgmple Time: l L’ Og Sample ID: C] 3 - 036 ‘)
Analytes Sampled: MVOCS [ ] TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfate > aarac sample: m S //’ SD
’ [

PID (ppmv): 00 Odor. Y / N Water Color: (/?eqr

Comments: &o”k)’ /V| 5 ¥ /0\ ¢ O

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft






October 22 & 24, 2024 - Annual Groundwater Sampling Event/Second
Semiannual Sampling Event for the Bioremediation Pilot Study



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: B ~ 0 (07 Sampling Date: 10/ Z(f 12024

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: o~ [8LL£_‘-L o Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Depth to Water [ft-btoc): ~ (. (T Evan Schlegel

Well Casing Diameter [in] y {yZﬁ’ Sampling Device P@;ic‘ Pump/ Downhole pump

Start Time (purging): _z L{OF%/ Purge Volume (if applicable) W ol ,\,Q
' { a{ —

FIELD PARAMETERS

Dissolved Redox Specific Depth To | Volume | Approximate

Ti Ho|T idi
ime P emperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance TEGOE Water Purged | Purge Rate
(hhmm] | [SU] [°C] [mg/L ] [mV] [mSiem] | [Nw] | (febtoc] [ [GAL 1| [ mimin]
Stabilization | -, 4o, +1-3% +10% | +-10mv +1-3% +1-10% i
Criteria

ml/min

(L0 E.Lo ‘[73/ 3.82 —ea. |, 26 Gl 1O Lo
(FeC | LGl (3.2 | 6.89 |- ezl Seo |3.25 1 essi~0.9
/430 | T-S8| [5.2. | 0.8% |- e8| beeT | L5 |~reenl.3
1S | ESH 5.0 | o.es |- ned] et [ 3 F 1307 [5

Sample Time [‘e‘-{'t} - Sample 1D _4@ - 8) LC_)_)__ L

Analytes Sampled Y VOCs TOC Methanc fthane ithene Sulfale Chlonde QAQC Sample - .
PID (ppmv): _“Q_‘_O_ Odor. __Y__/_Q Water Color -_c_(;._(:/zli/tf -

Comments: .(‘U l'T/[Af/L:lj( LT G’M“{ / ST TUAR LD/ CL@M‘S P

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft

—

—_—

{ Fed

iﬂcw



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM }
Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: 'B ~ IOA (_l_) Sampling Date 10/ €1 /2024

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: _T_Z_Y’_. Z)(’_ - Sampler(s) Kevin C:onin o
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: _}3 1_73 A Evan Schlegel , j < &?ﬁém‘/
Well Casing Diameter [in] 2—/—{—-—2 S Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pun‘:p ! Downhole pump

Start Time (purging): l 5‘4‘ ﬁ - Purge Volume (if applicable): . 8{ {-d&
- dJ

FIELD PARAMETERS

Dissolved Redox Specific

. s = Depth To | Volume | Approximate
H T
e P SMEeiatre Oxygen | QPotential | Conductance fitdigy Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [ mS/cm ] [ Ntu] [ft-btoc] | { C?A,L/ ] [ mi/min ]
Stabilization |, o, +-3% +-10% | +-10mv +1-3% +-10% S0t0 200
_Criteria

ml/min

\S0 | TME12.% 1032 |65 (et ke [1M.34 .o Mo
S48 | 130 [ 13.0 |06 |- Fhb [1383 |4 B3 wWHU. I4o
1950 |11 V3.0 |08 [l |99y |9 571459 .2 iy
1955 1211 13.0 [ -6.90 | <2ql6[ VSt 3.4 [14.6%] .3 140 |
1o TN3 1S 094 aL.6/\Sel  4.69 w3 |8 [|c|5
16605]7.0213.0 |-6498 |-9892.4| W4 |5.9815.39], B
1610 163919 F8.99 |-9e5.9 w1 |0 A15.58 1.O | jeo
16131680 | V2.0 | -p.49 |28\ | |25 |G.049115-92l1. % | (40
161G 163 oo [-8] 1443 | S35 “5——/—3@ i
61 (G130 ol |- [\u%q Y 451540 LG | 149
1622 |G| V3.0 [-Vol [-29371] 1567 | LAGIS. 35 L

Sample Time _KQRS_ S Sample (D ___'B;'.éO.A (J) =

Analytes Sampled X VOCs X TOC Methanc Fthane L:inene Sulfale Chionde QA/QC Sample -
g (
PID (ppmv): %7 Odor @/ N Water Color CleM W/ "N‘wk So[v d\S
A [ : L /
Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



2

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID:

Well Depth [ft-btoc]

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: i
&
Well Casing Diameter [in] A f»-ﬁ{

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York

APTIM Project No. 631037017

- 4]

7 Zee
~ (544

Start Time (purging):

_L34F

Sampling Date. 10/ . F 12024

A

APTIM

-~

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin*

Sampling Device (
\\

Purge Volume (if applicable)

FIELD PARAMETERS

Evan Schlegel

s

ristatitic Pump// Downhole pump

o ——

0.+

e [ o romprne Sz e T ot Ty g vt oo
[ hh:mm | [SU] [°C] [ mgiL. ] [mV] [ mSiem ] [Ntu] [ [ftbtoc] | [ (FACT| [ mimin]
Steplizaton | .19, +1-3% #10% | w-tomv | era% | 0% | e
350 |45 | [0 | 2o [etes | 4330 (169 [~i54< 0, B
(0 | Fu | (5.9 | o FF |-33%0] 0329 | 044 |fstd 0.3
(0 | %15 | (5.6 | 07" |- Je0.5| 028F |02 |v/sdg b s,

(470 | F0E | 5.4 | oFo |~ 7613 63528 | 05B | yssiarz |
oS | oy| (5.3 o6 |- 37236304 | 023 [cig4rS

1436 | 2ov | 1572 |o.es 379|630 0.3 |swlrzol |
4o | 6.q9] (83 Jop ["3F53|30]  |oas (ISl ~L2 N
Sample Time. (LECE'() B Sample ID°_ ’_lffo) o

Analytes Sampled )( VOCs

RPID (ppmv):

Odor Y /@_

TOC WMethane fthane tthenae Sulfale Chlonde

QA/QC Sample

Water Color _@uf_l‘}((:;__

Comments: __\Ecﬂl% () “,J&"‘{ j ) CCluN &

ovaL.  fFrow - THLS VG (L.

Volume Factor 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft. 1 25-ich well = 0060 gal / ft



2

APTIM

Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

Dw-~9

MONITORING WELL ID:

Well Depth {ft-btoc]:

~2.5.L0

Depth to Water [ft-btoc] ~ (0,59

Well Casing Diameter [in] 2 l:f

Start Time (purging):

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling

Sampling Date 10/ Zd/ 12024

>

APTIM

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin e

Evan Schlegel

Sampling Dev:ce@-.;tltic PumpT'Jr Downhole pump
e

Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

e [ o [renpua | Sz T e T st S s gt

(hhemm] | [SU] (°c ) [mgiL ] (mv] [mSiem] | [Nw] | [ftotoc] | (GAL 1| [mbmin)
Stacbrii'ti:;:o” 1% +1-3% +-10% | +-10mv +1-3% +-10% anffmzigo
(sS40 |33 | (4.6 B.03 |~ti¢o | L3527 A0 [~p.st <Y

IS0 | BS54 | jyg |zt | —zodd (39¢ | T M f05510.3
WA E TS| (bt | 260 |m2250| [ 38F | Yl TMoss Ot
60D 35| (43 250 |- resa| L 36% | O o sql+ 0.4
Sample Time (6O Sample 1D L:ﬁ e
Analytes Sampled ><‘VOCS 2( TOC Methane Fthane i thene Sulfale Chioride QnQe Sample

PID (ppmv): 9] ff‘}__

Odor: Y / ..

Water Color

CLoAR

Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0163 gal / ft. 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal/ f: 1 25-ich well = 0.060 gal / ft



} GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )

Textron Groundwater Sampling
ARPTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL D: Z)b\) - 1Q Sampling Nate: 10/ :15/2024 -

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: - Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin -

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: l_?__g_ B Evan Schlegel TY 0O M&ébbf’h
Well Casing Diameter [in] D Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / ch/)'wnhole pump

Start Time (purging): L‘SES Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

Dissolved Redox Specific Depth To | Volume | Approximate

Ti H T Turbidi
e P emperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance HrRdiy Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [ mg/L] [mV] [mSicm ] [ Ntu] [ ft-btoc ] [6}1 (] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization |, o, +-3% 0% | +-10mv +/-3% +-10% S
| Criteria | ml/min

HS 1385 9. [ (3.6 [ pHo [#ui[B89q (220 - [ — | - |
oS (G [VAS (690 | TQ@&O_JSQ 12.0|/8.% .0l |Foy |
Moo |66l | IHS H0.6% HIT56) L00 |lo. 21381, 3 | 200
oS L34 [HS |-0%a |-2827| %63 O34 | A [ 200
1400 (&.3% HLI 693 [R¥3NT9 16.313.99 6 |Z00
VS CEU Y 084 L3 1862|948 (1291 . | 254 |
[H20 |C-3R|ISY =048 | -3¢28|791 (\.6| 31 | 200

4 (230 149|095 |-2e5.1[1460 |16 |05 [k | 260

Sample Time [Q[ S_O e Sample ID° D_U\)_~ tQ S

Analytes Sampled X VOCs TOC Methane Ethanc Lthene Sulfale Chlonde QA/QC Sample

PID (ppmv} ‘;[_ Odor _@_N_ ater Color CL'E&M ‘\// Mgpb«ds

Comments: HY bﬁﬂﬁ%\/v UJ JT!‘-’}L—LE—D tO /‘?/Z(J&‘({ S——

__DL}L(}JUS[uu._.._%"‘”?Kw}- e \%%5_“1‘ :IM Ul hew Slewg

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal/ ft. 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



} GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
MONITORING WELL ID: bud — 1 f - Sampling Date’ 10/ & .1 /2024
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: ) - o Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin -
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: ( & .05 Evan Schiegel
Well Casing Diameter [in] 2 g,\ Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / Downhole pump
1 «“y A
Start Time (purging): ! ‘; o a O Purge Volume (if applicable):
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific = Depth To | Volume | Approximate
T H
ime & Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu] [ ft-btoc ] [CJC([ ] [ mi/min ]
= - - X
Stabilization |, ,, +/-3% +-10% | +-10mv +1-3% +-10% e
Criteria

ml/min

Q

I LG =8 116528 [70.4]ia-\ [>.1 | F06
(¢ 1 |~0.39|-3183]ie34 | [1.3[i2.13].3 | 300
6~ -RAll6923 ] A 81Xl 6 | Soc
G RO 3N o [B4L 112.231.q ?sqcs

256

=

)
\ M

P22 DO I
..l:u./‘?..—.l("fn,?tJ

(.2 6.7 209410446 |8.68)3 3R] 1.5
-0 |-3518| 10466 | R£9(1).%7 % 2
|

. <
16.& [~0.20 |-3(1.31(0%4(, |3.601)4.39 AS0
256

=~
s

&6
on'
N

¢ i
_ .
16T =680 | 362 10232 |/0.5 |)2.3%]2.

Sample Time l e Sample ID ___D_y_\)_‘_“ L S

Analytes Sampled VOCs TOC Methane Fthane L:thene Sulfate Chlonde QA/QC Sample
y —

PID (ppmv): “ ) -O Odor: ___Y_I_@_ Water Color G(/(f%

Comments:

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0.082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0.060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )

Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: DUJ - L2 Sampling Date: 10/ /L 12024

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: i 32- B Sﬂ' Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin v’

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: o [l Z L Evan Schlegel

Well Casing Diameter [in] g% Sampling Device eri_s_tf_l_l:ﬁt_igﬂ! ! Downhole pump

Start Time (purging): l fﬁé Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

Dissolved Redox Specific Depth To | Volume | Approximate

Ti H idi
ime P Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/Ll] [mV] [ mS/cm ] { Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [Gm, ] [ mi/min )
Stabilization |, 4, +/-3% +-10% | +-10mv 3% | +-10% 20 tekehy
Criteria ml/min

(41 (&3] (86 | 5143 | “38.% LUt [3H8 ]|~y <o
(€70 |8.95 | (8.5 | 529 |~[.6 | [¢od |(6.C |~0.3d~0]
($2S 1850 | e | 528 |-10,9 |/ ey | F33|~(LIT (3
(420 855 | ypq | €28 |- (0S| /42 |Gag U3~LS
(435 1650 | 166 | 528 |- 16 | rged |sd |~itp |~ 7

Sample Time /%Lf@ Sample 1D 2 )\,{)

Analytes Sampled 7<VOCS TOC. Methane Ethane, L:thene Sulfale Chlonde QA/QC Sample e
PID (ppmv): 0 ,(D Odor: Y / C} Water Coior: C’(.MVC
Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0.082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0.060 gal / ft



Y

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID:

Well Depth [ft-btoc]:

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]:

Well Casing Diameter [in]: & fﬁ

Start Time (purging):

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling

Wheatfield, New York

APTIM Project No. 631037017

EW-~ 2

N
RATZ

Sampling Date

Sampling Device

Sampler(s)

10/ &L 12024

Y

APTIM

. Kevin Cronin

Joun OSBotn

Evan Schiegel

. Peristatltic Pump / ggwnj‘_lgie pumg

Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

Dissolved

. Redox Specifi - Depth To | Volume | Approximat
hi o TCMpERtis Oxygen Potential Conzitt;:'t;:lce Turbidity Water P(L)Jrged Ptf)r;:IRn;tee
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [ mS/icm ] [ Ntu] [ ft-btoc ] [634(_ ] [ mi/min ]
Stabilization | -, 4o, 3% +-10% | +-10mv 3% | +-10% EOERree
Criteria mi/min
(050 1670 [15.8 13.3% |265.6 [264¢ |I86 |~ 9.0
(657 | 7.03 4.7 12,99 2577 W16 5,63 NV

Sample Time:

045

Sample ID: GUJ"Z— —

Analytes Sampled TOC Methane F:thane Lthene Su'fale Chionde QA/QC Sample - - -
PID (ppmv): O -/_(_)_ B Odor Y 1 €2 Water Color:_ (* AAZHAL—
Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )

Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL1D: (=) — 3 Sampling Date: 10/ e 12024

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: _ f\)_”/\ N Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin  Jogad O_iﬁdii\] d
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: ~ (/ 3. ﬁ}tf . Evan Schiegel )

Well Casing Diameter [in] 2 Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / D@Mump\
Start Time (purging): __LL“_}_ Purge Volume (if applicable): B

FIELD PARAMETERS

. Dissolved Redox Specific - Depth To | Volume | Approximate
H T
SIS P CTIRSTSHE Oxygen Potential | Conductance urbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°c1 [mg/L] [mV] [ mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [(.4“_, ] [ mi/min ]
Stabilization |, 4o, +-3% 0% | +-10mV 3% +-10% kel
Criteria mi/min

108 [ToSIN. G | 2.3 |-1%351¢382 D46 [
WL [ TI0N3 13,4 [2.06]-163.8|C5%% [0.43 | M

Sample Time: ‘ ] ‘ 5 Sample ID° 6 l&) '-:_3

Analytes Sampled >< VOCs TOC Methane Ethane Lthene Sulfate Chlonde QA/QC Sample

‘pa./ I
PID (ppmv) _QQ_ ) Odor. @,@, Water Color: __c,(__,(__,—’itﬂf___

Comments:

*Volume Factor 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal/ ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



} GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID:  [~) — 4 Sampling Date 10/ <<, 12024

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: TN/ - Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin ToHw OSé_OfAJ‘/

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: 23 -q % Evan Schiegel

Well Casing Diameter [in]: .4/ Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump!(ﬁaM
Start Time (purging): l J 2 Purge Volume (if applicable)

FIELD PARAMETERS

Dissolved Redox Specific Depth To | Volume | Approximate

Ti H o
1me P TeMpEratire Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [ mS/cm ] [ Ntu] [ ft-btoc ] [CTAL ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization | =, 4o, +-3% 0% | +-10mv 3% | +-10% =0 o0
Criteria ml/min

30 130 4. 1136 |led.¢ | 3897 [(,,40
2y A% S| L6 =955 3107 [67] o

Sample Time [/ L 25 Sample ID _‘@2_—% o

Analytes Sampled: XVOCS TOC Methane f:thane Lthene Sulfale Chlonde X QA/QC Sample

PID (ppmv): MQ,D Odor: Y /@_ Water Color: (‘,(,L;,N»
Comments:

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch weli = 0 082 gal / ft; 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

Y

APTIM

>

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID:

EW ~4
N

Depth to Water fft-btoc) A & ¢, %

Well Casing Diameter (in] 2 j{
Start Time (purging): I tgtﬁ

sampling Date: 10/ L& 12024

Well Depth [ft-btoc}: Joun 05 @_ygt\)'/

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Evan Schlegel
Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pumpiﬂoﬁole pump)
e

Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

. Dissolved Redox Specific - Depth To | Volume | Approximate
i PH TEMPEGELEE Oxygen Potential | Conductance [Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/icm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [(;AC. ] [ mli/min ]
Stabilization |, +1-3% +-10% | +-10mv 3% | +-10% S
Criteria ml/min
4% [€. BN 1254 130,6] CRSE S 2A
o ) - 1)
1S [2.65 1.9 2.6 58| Y19l [2.57
Sample Time H 5 0 Sample 1D ff (/\/ - 6/
Analytes Sampled XVOCS TOC Methane Ethane t:lhene Sulfate Chlonde QA/QC Sample

PID (ppmv):

Odor:

Y / N

Water Color:

Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal/ ft: 1 25-ich well = 0. 060 gal / ft



Y

APTIM Wheatfield, New York

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID:

EW ~(,
r—
443

Well Depth [ft-btoc]:

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling

Sampling Date: 10/ AA 12024

>

APTIM

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Evan Schlegel \/

Well Casing Diameter [in]: 2 Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / Downhole pump
.l
Start Time (purging): 1 20 3 Purge Volume (if applicable):
FIELD PARAMETERS
) Dissolved Redox Specific e Depth To | Volume | Approximate
T H
e P Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mSicm ] [ Ntu] [ft-btoc] | [ @L ] [ mi/min ]
Stabilization |, 4o, +-3% +-10% | +-10mv +-3% | +-10% 20 R
Criteria ml/min
1366|935 | 1.7 | 3.9 |3396] 3005 R | — | —| -
35 |84l | 15.0 |90 [-1SLE] 2593 |23
Sample Time: ’ SQO Sample 1D: ELU = (0
Analytes Sampled ><\/OCs TOC Methane Fthane Llthene Sulfale Chilonde QwvaQc sample
PID (ppmv): Odor Y / N Water Color:
Comments:

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0.060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM }
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
MONITORING WELL ID: EW ~ :l: Sampling Date 10/ T3 12024
i v
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: ___’"'3%— gﬂ Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin
. “ i‘ KA
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: [ . 0,3 Evan Schlegel
Well Casing Diameter [in} 2 Sampling Devige: Peristatitic Pumpd Downhole pump
g~ , =
Start Time (purging): ! 9 .i b Purge Volume (if applicable):
p, FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific - Depth To | Volume | Approximate
T
Sk PH Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C [ mg/L ] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [éﬂ(_/] [ mi/min ]
Stabilization |, 4o, +/-3% +-10% | +-10mV +1-3% +-10% RD[RIEE0
Criteria

N mi/min

(938|536 | 20 | 5.9 |-4C.8| 3389 [2.09 |~/203 <ol
(5%s | B¢ | Lo | 440 32,4 | 33T | (45 |~9.02r0.2
(455 |82 | 20,9 | *L90 | ¢e.3| 3327 |[of [G0e3|~0.¢
[eoD [8.25 [ 1.0 | 98 perd | 336G | 047 oz |~ok

sample Timet. ((0S _ sampen  EW~F

Analytes Sampled )(\/OCS TOC Methane F:thane | thene Sulfale Chlonde QA/QC Sample

PID (ppmv): ____O_\_Q_ Odor Y. /_® Water Color ,.C/L.L_‘/Yhz =

Comments: OﬁS«Eﬂ.\/E L%TETL Cmur\)@— (W C)'AY_SL&)CT" @ |9 5(:?—&.{2 ML
e THE 15 oPHpLE SUFACE AT (1e TEWMP

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft

/



2

ARPTIM

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 831037017

P

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID: € LA) i i Sampling Date 10/ L’{ 12024
N ~ ~
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: L ___2_12 P Lﬁ) - Samp|er(ﬁm
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: -~ (;O '(0? 6 T/O CL/ - Cﬂ'(ATZ;" Evan-Sehlegel
Well Casing Diameter [in): 2/_(_, Sampling Devi@’e_[i;s_(amiel’mﬁ / Downhole pump
Start Time (purging): _O?J 3 Purge Volume (if applicable):
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific - Depth To | Volume | Approximate
S PH Sk PETRUES Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mSicm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] G’H‘/ ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization | -, 4o, +-3% +10% | +-10mv 3% | +-10% RUARleit
| Criteria ml/min
: r . .
o4 S 169% | [¥S5 | 3.85 |-320%|€.250 [§.US |~loA2< o
08 e | Juq | O8F |-383 | ¢ |3uz oo 0.3
0935 e FL| (4.9 | 0.3V |- 3UI|6.4¥0 | 156 [~e32r0T
00 e FL| (4.8 | 0 FH |-3833 ¢ ¢3 R | LMo H |~
Sample Time. G‘(iﬁ'!;(\) Sample ID Q)_”_f)_ S
Analytes Sampled % VOCs TOC Methane Ethane tthene Sulfate Chionde QA/QC Sample

PID {(ppmv):

_ 00

Odor: Y /4@ 2_

Water Color: _._C/_Q—_E__A (o

Comments:

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0.060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
MONITORING WELL ID: £ ()~ 13 Sampling Date: 10/ & /2024
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: e Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin -
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: | gz ®o Evan Schlegel
¥ — B
Well Casing Diameter [in]: 2 Sampling Dewce:'(P’eristatIticPunJ;d { Downhole pump
72(} [
Start Time (purging): l g Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

Dissolved Redox Specific Depth To | Volume | Approximate

Ti H idi
i . Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [ mS/icm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc] | | &a(‘ ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization |, 4o, +1-3% +-10% | +-10mv 3% | +-10% RogRreil
Criteria ml/min

1530 |8.00| |0 |6.g2 |-235.%| 6-18C |2.89|15.80 | 0.5 | 130
(35 |2 | 1G] |-0-6Q [-39%-5| 6-137 [ 1% | Jssu|0-D | 15O
110|716 | 6| |-07R [-362% | 613K |Lo) | [s8U| 0.4 | IS¢
s |13 | 160 | -077 | 352 | Gopdq | LS sssu| Y6 | rse
1559 210 | 6.1 |~0.80 |-3s83| GUA[ |33« | 1980]0.% | 4S5O
Is85 1709 |y | ko.sl |-38M| ¢ Jol |33 |58 Lo | /S®
1600 1208 | 162 |-0.%3 | -359.3] 6092|295 | 1680 | ). | /SO

Sample Time ’ (GO g Sample 1D (":\_Q - !3 T

Analytes Sampled %VOCS TOC Methance Fthane | thene Suifale Chlonde QA/QC Sample
PID (ppmvy. Odor: Y / N Water Color. 0 'CQ}:__
Comments:

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1.5-inch well = 0 082 gal/ ft. 1 25-ich weli = 0. 060 gal / ft



)

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID:

Well Depth [ft-btoc]:

Depth to Water [ft-btoc):

Well Casing Diameter [in]:

Start Time (purging):

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York

APTIM Project No. 631037017

Mo ~ 12-01(y)

N4 - Taseebs fodd

2

4 9006

Sampling Date: 10/68Y 2024

2

APTIM

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Evan Schlegel/

Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / Downhole pump

Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

e | o[ romparaue| Ot T neder T st Ty et To vtome [agorosmr
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [ mS/icm ] [Ntu] [ ft-btoc ] J ] [ mi/min ]
s“"cbrii'ti:::m - 1% +/-3% +10% | +-10mv +1-3% +/-10% S
03¢ | 619 | 43 | 037 |¥Wo | |olq| |jog | — | %o | 35
05 625 | 14.2  |-0.83 |-y3.7 | 92 (322 | — |02 | 228
0%w |G- | 113 |-0.9y |-qu 8| 4510 |64 | ~ |oy | ax
0% | 6% | JU3  |-0.39 [4Ye9q| Tie (232 | — 0.6 | 245
pBO |07 | w039 | -4y s| 1039Y (R | — |08 | Dag
oX | GY | ML =03 | -4 iy (4l | = | lo | dor
09440 | (p.0% | |40 [-0.4U | -Hpa| yi? |67 | — | L2 | 2ax
oS 1605 | 189 | ~0M | -ums9 p3ug |SHS| T | LY |
Sample Time: 09<s Sample ID: L3 -0l (L}
Analytes Sampled !.X(\/OCS 1>( TOC, Methane, Ethane, Ethene, Sulfale, Chloride QA/QC Sample
PID (ppmv): Odor: !D /' N Water Color:
Comments:

*Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0.163 gal / ft; 1.5-inch well = 0.082 gal / ft; 1.25-ich well = 0.060 gal / ft




) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: i’”\bi H -0 L{ (L) Sampling Date: 10/ 8"{/2024 -
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: B S N Sampler(s): _Kevirl Cm -
Depth to Water [ft-btoc) \ ‘O_’7 o Evan Schlegel L) (75‘50(\/\)
Well Casing Diameter [in]: 2 Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / Downhole pump
Start Time (purging): _II Q $ Purge Volume (if applicable): -
FIELD PARAMETERS
time | on | rempersue | Oprened | Sedor | Specic | vty | O5pi To | olume [ spprorimate

[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu] [ft-btoc] | [ 6’4( ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization| 4o, +1-3% +-10% | +-10mv 0% | 0% i e

Criteria ml/min

W30 |2:7¢ | 1R | -osF |35 | 1g395 |05 [10.19 | 24, AU
135 [Tty [-o£) [-3607 &34 R UlM.CA|-.2 | 220
une 775 [19.] |-6.9% [ -3206[13370(9.27[[Y 87| H | @10
uyS 168 |G |~4.&8 |~2de |13 55 e |90
4% 11S8HIgU |0 3696 [HCG (3.4 [[Ce.lo|.77 | 90
(S] [7.3 Y | ~089 3L UG [ga [16-S2] .8 | W0
1156199 [luy [-0-e1 =376 543 [\ N8 Mo |
WS 931142 F0a0 | 3ol 667210 -T 1160 | 1
1204 |C13 [ M |0 -85A4|L6CUS |13 4| (308 L.
1
[
[

1265 |C.CS| o |-0qs L3secheSie |19 871,
1,08 | 65113 |01 |-3zs83| LC1S 1A R 82z |- %] |
201G Y2 1-0.% |34 [leysd [loa [19.3] 19 | 90

Sample Time: ’ R&D o Sample ID _[ q’ J()“{’ LJ - O\‘/E]L

Analytes Sampled X VOCs % rOC Methane Fthane Lihene Sulfate Chlonde QA/QC Sample
PID (ppmv) Odor @{ N Water Color:
Comments: - B e iy

“Volume Factor 2-inch well =0 163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft, 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



>

ARPTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID; m&_lﬁ__l_(_)

__1/53 3
e =4

Well Depth [ft-btoc]

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York

>

APTIM

Sampling Date 10/ 25 12024

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Evan Schlegel

-
Sampling Device Pefistatltic Pump‘ / Downhole pump

Well Casing Diameter [in]: _H_z____
Start Time (purging): Qf)gf Purge Volume (if applicable) -
FIELD PARAMETERS

e | o[ Szt | Feser T st sy oot To Voune [sgoromr
(hhmm] | [SU] [°C ] [mg/L ] (mv] | [mSiem] | [Nw] | [febtoc] | [ Giwk]| [mimin)
St"’ct’rii'tiz‘:igon +- 1% +1-3% +1-10% +-10mV +1-3% +1-10% 5?ﬂ}fm2ir?0
085G | 150 ;2% | 050 | ogsle (3.506]§7.3 (5ol <o

005 | B¢l (2 | ot | ¢34 /3.¢2s [¥e¢ plELOKODS |
L oUS | 3.2 (29 | OFL TS (13350 |BLG |rro.2h ~OB il
0910 | B3H (08 |0t ¢ U353 3TH|EGD [~ aues| e

oS | 83¢| (30 |t +40g [(5-3%72 86,8 frlds L]

o3 | 834 .l o6 ed|o.4y | 860 rred (T
s | | rZLY4)

Sample Time (

Analytes Sampled

Odor: !‘{ )_/

PID (ppmv)

Samplc 1D

N

19- o

>( TOG Methane Ethang Lthene Sulfate Chionde

Water Color _MM'/,SHZ

QA

QC Sampile

Comments: UF BLV\.C‘U’E S C)@S'E‘r’l.\]t:b

NS wf of §u&c€r

“Volume [Factor: 2-inch well =

0163 gal/ ft; 1 5-inch well =

[&.

0082 gal/f

t: 1 25-ich well =

0 060 gal / ft

¥ DrAwS bou)n) PUMF ouTlC wie
N sduT 0}’—? 10 @R CCL/CPL "Awp  SAMPLS,
“S oy Do @ 0135 o @.«‘,_CLQC&,_C_.HQ ~ 3. LJ)T’D)



} GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )

Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

moNIToRING weLL ip: M) A -23 LB_> Sampling Date 10/ 7 2. 12024 )
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: (‘Hﬁ'(ﬁiu_‘-’ K L‘{’,Q&_ Sampler(s); Kcvin_C'[o_n_in_‘"fi___ﬂ:]bH\) QB i’L',_n)
¢7
Depth to Water [ft-btoc] 2 Evan Schiegel
» ————
Well Casing Diameter [in): /_2/ I Sampling Device; eristatltic\P\.Djnp / Downhole pump

Start Time (purging): _(}gf 3& Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

) Dissolved Redox Specific - Depth To | Volume | Approximate
T
ime pH Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C ] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ft-btoc] | [ G.\\ ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization |, 4o, +-3% HA0% | +-10mv /3% +-10% 20 el
Criteria mi/min

~L 699 | (4D |36 Fzual 6.3 (Do | M| <oy
035 o9l /92 | A3 Fz3zile.see (2.1 |[NM |0
{40 6.3 | (5.0 | (¢ |-7396]6. 358 |[-58 M |0
0945 |G| y5. | 103 |-2¢ts| 6.85F |o0.55 [N |0F
0.9
1. )

6156 6.95] 15.2 0,94 |-2853]¢.796 (161 [/ ™M

¢ass 1C.a5 )18 4 1081 |-dB83] . N6 0. T Nm
[66g [G.9G] IS

| 2 (0.3 [V £44 ((oas] vh |Le

Sample Time {Qon'\_/ Sample 1D 8(0 i 23 (_B) _

Analytes Sampled >(, VOCs TOC Methare Ethane 1 thene Sulfate Chionde QNVQC Sample

PID ppmvy [y 0 Odor _Y_/@__)__ water Color  CL QAR
i

comments: (UL W Ger PAST ™ 4.95 Bree wl NARew Wi et
PROBE - 00 pits  RECORDAY.

“Volume [Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft 1 b-inch well = 0 082 gal/ ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )

Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: ___LM__&; 0} (,L) Sampling Date: 10/ 2%~ 12024

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: »~ ,> 3VZ—5 Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin o
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: i L:k ,CL‘?— Evan Schlegel

Well Casing Diameter [in]: 2 Sampling Device: ér;statltic_fym}/ Downhole pump

. —
Start Time (purging): [gg Z ;Zﬁ Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

Dissolved Redox Specific Depth To | Volume | Approximate

Ti H T r idi
'me P emperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [(,:f}(,- ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization |, 4o, +1-3% +10% | +-10mV 3% | +-10% e e
Criteria 1l mi/min

Lol | Hel | (D | /4L | ~35bs F.294 18236 | ~(FTH <o
G (AL | (B.( | 0L |-Hod| F.yq |4 |~ (R~ 23
loyS @8 | (B0 | 06T |-4lL4] F.035|q.33 /243 |- 0B
(o585 |84 | (B | 065 |-43-3| C-6LF | 5.5 (T
B 6.8 | [FY | 064 [~83-2|63C |62 N rgyrs

—
Sample Time /jr()% Sample 1D 8 %/'- O\ LL>
[ o LA o =
Analytes Sampled: '>( VOCs TOG Methane Ethane Lithene Sulfale Chlonde QA/QC Sample

PID (epmv): (3,0 Odor: Y /_@_ Water Color _(_!/_(/_éiﬂ/

Comments:

*Volume Factor 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal/ ft; 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal/ ft



; GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
MONITORING WELL 1D:  fWWN &3~ OZ(L) Sampling Date: 101902 12024
Well Depth [ft-btoc}: ) — Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin o
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: ! é O L!_ o Evan Schlegel
T I S
Well Casing Diameter [in] 2 Sampling Device: @;‘a_' tltic Punip / Downhole pump
Start Time (purging): , "l() g Purge Volume (if applicable):
FIELD PARAMETERS
) Dissolved Redox Specific — Depth To | Volume | Approximate
e PH Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU]) [°C1 [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm ] [Ntu] [ ft-btoc] | [ b“’ ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization |y, +/-3% +-10% | +-10mV +1-3% +-10% 20 e
Criteria ml/min

[HoS | 8.04 | 16.] 1Y F9%.3 | 4.4% |2.35| 17.54 .08 | So0
!"”O 749q Kﬂd} __'0_'3'_3_ 'l)-l:% §4174 17! | /_7/57_&_ Ll Iag
QUS| 3 [cem) a3 [ S 49 o9 [ nsS 6.6 | 195

1490 [l [ 163 |-q.40 [26l3 | S.S00 |13 [12559.% | JaS
(445 |70 | 62 [-0.67 [=0%2| 5489 |[.90 | n.SS|LO | 1S
1920 (V0% | 16 & |-02] [-39LS |54 |13 [stud |1y

LY | JdS”

43S 1209 Jo-d | -0.73 |- 346 $.94C | .23 | 12.59

Sample Time' _ J_L_{('[O ) Sample 1D _83/_;0_2*_(._1)_ o

Analytes Sampled XVOCS TOC. Methane Fthane. I'thene Sulfate Chlonde QA/QC Sample -
PID (ppmv) __D_-_O_ Odor. Y / N Water Color.
Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well =0 163 gal / ft; 1 b-inch well = 0.082 gal / ft: 1. 25-ich well = 0.060 gal / ft




) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL 1ID: M) 6_7_’"’0?.(_3:) Sampling Date: 10/ B> 12024

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: == - Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: | ; . l ‘5 Evan Schlegel v

Well Casing Diameter [in] 2 - Sampling DeviceCPtﬁstatltic.Py;%p / Downhole pump

Start Time (purging): 1 Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

Time pH | Temperature | O | il | Conpuctance | Turbidity | Pyt 7o Lowme. | Approximate
[ hhimm | [SU] [°ci [mg/L ] [mV] [ mS/cm ] [Ntu] | [ft-btoc] [Gol,] [ ml/min |
Stacbrii'ti:;:c’” - 1% +1-3% +1-10% +1-10mV +1-3% +1-10% S%T;’mﬁgo
1945 %47 | 164 |-033 [-wp2.%|10.212 | wod (35 (6.} | 230

M50 18 /(.S |-6.7¢ |- “683| 0.933 | 353 | (03|03 | 290
1455 [9.59 | 165 |~q.8l |-4%-$| 10231 |3.88]| (73] 0.5 | ISF
(S0 B850 |65 | -p.ga [~v1%9 10227 M | J6-Plo.¢ | 14O

1505 |85 | |61 |-g.9Y4 |-yga| 085 |2.67 1710 [0.7 | 140

1510 1569 | |GY | _o®Y |-ves.|| j0.23 | 9306 | )7.30| 6.9 | |4

Sample Time 'glg B Sample 1D __4&:("_ OLL‘S_) R

Analytes Sampled >( VOCs TOC Methane Ethane tthene Sulfale Chlonde QA/QC Sample: ~ -
PID(ppmvy 0,0 Odor: __@N Water Color
Comments:

Volume [Factor 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft. 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



} GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
monmornG weLL ;ML) BT « OC[-_(J) sampiing Date 10/ X 12024
Wel! Depth [ft-btoc]: _ - _ _ Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin o
NA  Pube Stah, oW gel _ Joya) -
Depth to Water [ft-btoc] N b tebe 71 7_;)7 A Evan Schlegel _Q_ﬁ_&!&,\)
Well Casing Diameter [in] 2 Sampling Device erislalltic?trn—\p"l Downhole pump
————
Start Time (purging): 'ags Purge Volume (if applicable). —

FIELD PARAMETERS

. Dissolved Redox Specific o Depth To | Volume | Approximate
T t
- PH Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°Cc] [mgiL ] [mV] [mSiem ] [Ntu] | [ftbtoc] | [ Gel 11 [ mimin]
Stabilization |, 4o, +1-3% +10% | +-10mV 3% +-10% SOMO 240
Criteria ml/min

jozs 635 | 13,0 [~0.67 [-45L%| 866y [13.S | — |ad | )2s
lodg [l | (3.0 [-0-57 L4533 | geeY |0 | — [G,2] L
Lot |b-) | 3ol [0 [-4BR| 8483 (45| — |0.M | [

pogo [6(1 | B[ |~0.50 |-v5Ly | Be78 148 | — |g.G | LIS
lass |C-19 | 3-0 | _o S| HML| 36 |23 | - |g.¢ | /25
W00 |6 | 13.0 | _05% |-4sS3| %560 126 | — |/l ¢ |]¥E
[0S |6 | 3R |04 |55 555 |39 — |- | /as

qud (e [ (M Fo 8% [-usell g5 (e | | (| /2

Sample Time l 1! g-' = Sample 1D _&_z__f_oLf_(l) .

Analytes Sampled y VOCs )(roc Methane Fthane Lthene Sulfate Chlonde QA/QC Sample B
PID (ppmv) Odor. 52 PN Water Color
Comments:

“Volume Factor 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

2

APTIM

Sampling Date 10/ 2 12024

2

APTIM

M 8%~ 0%0)

MONITORING WELL ID:

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

(C— g 75~312.69

Well Depth [ft-btoc]:

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: ~L 3 s 8(2‘ Evan Schiegel
Well Casing Diameter [in] 2 Sampling Devicg” Peristatltic Pum/p'l Downhole pump
e N
Start Time (purging): l 3( g‘) Purge Volume (if applicable}.
FIELD PARAMETERS
e | o | Tempraune | 5O | Reox | Snte vy | O5p T | Youme | arprocet
[hh:mm ] [SU] [°C ] [mg/L] [mV] [mSicm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] G{"»L ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization |, 4o, +-3% +-10% | +-10mv +-3% +-10% S
Criteria ml/min
(305 | HL6| (3.2- | 3.0 | 463.9] 2.¢53 |5.50| ~apd <O
L3057 Fes| (2.8 ] 0.93 | -850 Z.Ge |43 |~ ~0 8
(3B | Yl (2,F | 098 |- Uusg|zpeL | 3¢ |30~ 08
(330 | BB (2.F | 6.3 |-2e59| 2. %L | 2L (3.65 |+o.
(335 | TH (2% | 0.8] Fz3silzotas (LW [ i3eel.3
1340 | FlF| (2.6 | 6.80 g6 |z.343 | LAl M3esrl.G
e . — .____-_;___— —_— - 1 CEE = e '—‘; . T -" -—--(-‘— —
Sample Time L 3 (‘f) Sample 1D _g')_%_:'__(_)_f_)__ L) o

TOC Methane Ethane tthene Suffate Chlonde

Water Color CLt’lﬂ‘ (_L/

Analytes Sampled

_____6-'0

PID (ppmv):

QA/QC Sample

Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal/ ft: 1 b-inch well = 0 082 gal/ ft. 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )

Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: (b\,\;\} S - Lb(_& Sampling Nate 10/ 71, ). /2024
Well Depth (ft-btoc]: S Sampler(s) Kevin Cronin o
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: Y "R &) Q Evan Schlegel T8us) .50 fd)
Well Casing Diameter [in]: Sampling Device: Peristatitic Pump / Downhole pump
) =2 C" : )
Start Time (purging): _’g__ ) = Purge Volume (if applicable)
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific - Depth To | Volume | Approximate
i PH Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu] [ft-btoc] | { GW( ] [ mimin )
Stabilization |, o, +1-3% “10% | +-10mV +1-3% +/-10% e

Criteria : ml/min

WS MLss]it) S0 HCAL N [oR 11382, %OQ

e WSO [ S [=10e8 s [$3¢ [a5], 9 1306

H4D [TROL A 1596 <953 (19455 (1961319, Seb

550|145 164

f

59 =704 | [qa¢) |A\3.05] | 560
1SS [1.43] 7.0 [5.5CG|-523/1902 |C.913.15].£ | 300
Loc N0 [SSC [-3%. L[ \ao) |30 B3.06]].0 | 66

St

So% .39 | 11.0 15.56 |24 1902 |.§911316 ], 2 | 300
1510 | T34 NT6 [SSS|-]i.8] 1900 G432 34614 | 300

Sample Time _l&t S - Sample 1D L")_?:LO_(,O) I

Analytes Sampled }( VOCs TOC Methane Fthanc Lthene Sulfate Chloride QA/QC Samplc o o
PID (ppmv). Odor Y /' N Water Color. o
Comments:

“Wolume Factor 2-inch weil = 0 163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal/ ft 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: _MJA)__&};}_()! ( l_ Sampling Date: 10/ ‘) /2024

Well Depth [ft-btoc): Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Depth to Water [ft-otoc] | (g fs('] Evan Schiegel  TopnN o SBokH ol
Nt ~f

Well Casing Diameter [in]: 2 Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / Downhole pump

Start Time (purging): _Lﬁ_z ) Purge Volume (if applicable).

FIELD PARAMETERS

e | o | remporaure| Ogreved || Sedor | Stcc |y | O5pTo | olume | Approsiat
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C ] [ mg/L ] [mV] [mSicm ] [Ntu] | [ft-btoc] [qu 1| [ mimin ]
Stabilization |, o, +-3% +1-10% +-10mV +1-3% +1-10% Sl
Criteria ml/min

1593 |1 ST 10AS =)0 COCONR 1641 [Rao
1529 | 1.S6I G |- 58 | -39 Goeq|iT-1[640],4 |56y

53¢ |71.56€ 71 See

-0.]18 |-390.5 14058 |01 | . 0| 3o
~0.20 |38 )|GOS | [ T1116q)| 1.3 | 300
0.8 |~3935] 6051 [ 1.0R|IC Q|| (| 200

l
IS3G 7.5 | ¢
S4o 755 | 10.L
VS 1 7.95] 16
S50 | ( -0.8Y |-3423 | 6139 |[.07][¢.4]

1
G 1=0.10 3664 COEA |C 3¢ [f6.a7
S
(

300

(
5 |

766 2 I
19SS L 164 =065 | -3%.7| 63971 @S 1C G2
1666 | TS| 16.2 [~0.81] 3527 G337 10,51, 4 3
CeS T3] 16 | ~0.86¢ |- ¢34 ¢ 61 Al 2.

_______ R —— S e N e e e e = ———

q
2 300
S
&

Sample Time ‘(;. t(} - Sample 1D __8i'~_10<«l/_)__ e =

N
Analytes Sampled y\/OCS y TOC Methane Fthane. t:thene: Sulfate Chlonde QANQC Sample I
PID (ppmv). Odor: Y 7/ N Water Color:
Comments: - S

“Volume [-actor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft: 1. 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft. 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal/ ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL 1D: ¥} W) _6..(\__’_&(_&‘)_ Sampling Date: 10/ 2§ 12024

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: . e B Sampler(s): Ke:r: Cronin -

Depth to Water [ft-btoc] ’ H‘L'. 1 Evan Schlegel U-o }M_OS‘&/& -

Well Casing Diameter [in] d 2 Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / Downhole pump

Start Time (purging): _LOﬂS_ Purge Volume (if applicable)

FIELD PARAMETERS

. Dissolved Redox Specific . Depth To | Volume | Approximate
H
Time P Teqiperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [ mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu] [ ft-btoc ] [Gﬂ(/ ] [ mli/min’)
Stabilization | —; 4o, 3% +-10% | +-10mV 3% | +10% SDILorett

Criteria ml/min

645 173 141 | 2SO |-y [2s84 120 .415.)¢! .01 | 2aa
1056 |bau [ w.)  [<0-66 | M6 | %098 | Zpb6[ISNEL ) | 200
lo® |$25| |4y |00 [-4.3] Alou [B.5]15.69|.4 [1§0
165 | 193114 |~6.76 FATY 1268 |254]15-88.¢ | 1€O
o6 | T40 | I3 |-0.80 |-23.0(2106 [252/1543.% | LgS¢
NG | 788 (4.2 <083 | 2248|2092 |24/ 16.031.0 |\ &D
S (793 M. B <088 L2423 (2066 Q4T[0 1.2 [LE 5

Sample Time ( ‘9\& Sample ID° E_):Z"ta (._‘/) e

Anaiytes Sampled X VOCs >< TOC Methane F-thane Lithene Suifate Chlonde QA/QC Sample

Qdor: __( ‘: Y N Water Color _C_l‘t?ﬂr_‘él_}kﬁk_ gylu‘\d\s

Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft; 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
MONITORING WELL 1D:  JA) 81 - 13 CB) Sampling Date 10/ 225 12024
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: S — - Sampler(s). Kevin C_rgn_in_ - o
> o [ft-btoc): 3 Evan Schle :[ éca/
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: [? }“! van Schlegel d 4:4_ 0.( ,}
Well Casing Diameter (in]: 2 Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / Downhole pump

Start Time (purging): ! : 2 SS Purge Volume (if applicable)

FIELD PARAMETERS

. Dissolved Redox Specific - Depth To | Volume | Approximate
T H T
ime P emperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [C«A ] { ml/min ]
Stabllization | =, 1o, +1-3% +H10% | +-10mV +1-3% +-10% SORS a0
| Criteria ml/min

123 G881 ]499 | [ D] 612|277 16.3913.83 .0 (| Lo0
(240 0.4 6 |~0.6¢ |- R 1T R &4l Nol. R, |06
1245 62| 19.5 |~ FHoe.8 [9927 4. 2701w.c2| Ol | 2
1250 162 /9.4 | -0.83[-15G | 273 | |35 |4.76 | - 204
1258 1689 M |-0.83 |-p.d |40 |303(4.82 2,60
800 |G.&LIH3Z |-0.87 |~124.9] 2119 Q90 11484 200
1309 | @& | |42 |~(). & |3Ag.a] 2114 |27 2)/4,12 200

°

[N

|
|

R

MO |

Sample Time L%{O Sample ID ___é'}_., lj (3’_) B -
Analytes Sampled ¥VOCS TOC Methane fthane Lthene Sulfale Chionde QA/QC Sample

PID (ppmv): ,{)_\_ i Odor@-_r@ Water Color: _Cifg[_________
Comments: TJ""‘j /"tmﬁwi?v%«/(‘;, G‘-«e;&fm.,e@&)_ /‘_QMO_ YS;_I_ B

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0.082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0.060 gal / ft



>

APRPTIM

Well Depth {ft-btoc]
Depth to Water {ft-btoc]:
Well Casing Diameter [in]

Start Time (purging):

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM

Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: ‘!\AI 1 j z2£ -..ﬂga Q)

~ 6.0

~ (.51

2

loS

Sampling Date: 10/ L3/2024

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Sampling Devia

2

APTIM

Evan Schi

egel

istatitic Egmp'f"bownhoie pump

Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

Tme | pH | Tomporature | Cpsolved | Rodox | Swectie | ypigy | Peptn T | Volume | Approximate
[hhmm] [ [SU] [°C ] [ mglL ] [(mV] (msfem] | [Nw] | (fotoc] | (GHC J| [mmin)
Stag)riilti:fi:on - 1% +1-3% +1-10% +-10mV +1-3% 0% ' SS”t'fmzi:O
(e |t | (3.3 | Zw3 | 1836|239 |95.7 [uem | <ol
[[Zg 725 !5@ LL( - 135 2 (el |0 (230 0.3
(125 | FAY | 3.9 | 0.9 =34t Tu90 | [ 2 jnp4q|~0-8
W30 | H5 | (10 | oz B0 (2.5 |61 pw |~lT
(036 |2 | (3 [ pal 12632204 | 196 =B35S
o | | (3 | (o0 49| 2290 | 7. 36355, 2

Sample Time

[(£0

Analytes Sampled

AL

RPID (ppmv):

X VOCs
Odor: ___Y_/_@_

s &5 F~14(0)

TOCG. Methane Ethane L:ithene, Sulfale Chionde

Qa/

QC Sample

Water Color QLL:WAW_L_

Comments:

“Volume Factor 2-inch well = 0163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft; 1.25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft

ey



P

APRPTIM

MONITORING WELL ID:

Well Depth [ft-btoc}:

Depth to Water

[ft-btoc]:

Well Casing Diameter [in}:

Start Time (purging):

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York

APTIM Project No. 631037017

M) 6304 ()

o~ 22.8% 7 (M

“’(3#(’&

if_é_

>

APTIM

'[b; Sampling NDate 10/ 25 12024
Sampler(s) Kcvm Cronln /

Evan Schlegel

Sampling Device@@mp/ Downhole pump
f?

Purge Volume (if applicable)

FIELD PARAMETERS

o7

O I N e B o o L e e
(hhmm] | [SU] [°C1 [mglL ] [mV] [msiem] | (Nw] | [febtoc) | (g 1| [mimin]
Stacbrii'tiz;gof - 1% +1-3% +-10% | +-10mv +1-3% +-10% | g e
6155 | Fel | 3.0 | 1A% |-3053] (%5 [4%3 | dwm |40l
ooy |9 | 130 | 0.8 |-3%e et | (o Mred oot
(015 | F%e | (8 | O34 | 300¢| 1A | (865 |(8.90 /.
025 | FHL (25 | 6.F2 |-368.9) (1975 | RSE [~ (72| o] DUtsG
/o4 989
Sample Time __[QE{;Q__ Sample ID ___ _Z_if ()

Analyles Sampled

><\/OCS

[
)C TOC Methane Ethane Lthene Suifale Chlondc

QA/QC Sample

PID (ppmv): Lo Odor ( \[) N Water Color C,;'LMZ_______
connens:_Chos'c Ger WL Phepe fhsT ~22. 8% BroC oy LT

ST

Gy 1 Conoa To ST Prcaned dhRxat @mr MW—’C GUl — LT

“Volume Factor. 2-inch well =

0163 gal/ft, 15

H-inch well =

0082 gal/ft

1 25-ich well =

- 0 060 gal / ft



} GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )

Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: !p/\_@) A b (l ) Sampling Date: 10/25 12024 -
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: e Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin I
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: [3 .q K Evan Schlegel j ) 4“ 0}‘&[ i —
Well Casing Diameter [in): ) 2 Sampling Device: Peristatitic Pump / Downhole pump

Start Time (purging): “H {Z Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

Dissolved Redox Specific Depth To | Volume | Approximate

Ti H idi
R & Teqpenagune Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
{ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [ mSicm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [@L ] [ mi/min ]
Stabilization |, 4, +/-3% +-10% | +-10mv +-3% | +-10% SRS s
Criteria mi/min

Ll 1(.e? M9 NGS |-;& (3612 D14 )40 ] o | 200
TEN grg] JM.6 <040 |-1|U3| 3534 | 25|14 . 204

3534 | 2 | 205 |
150 (R 3.9 [-0.74 M6 | 2535 122 811446 \Z 200
R

NWE | Rl 3.8 |~0.8U~11a.€ 3S5¢2 I S|IAS|.6 |1go
1266 |32 13.6 |-0.89]-120.5 35ex | A4 .L) .3 |LEC
1308 1639 (3.9 1-6.9( 265361 |[I-S0043] (T
(210 |C-33] [3.9 |<0.92|-126-1[5¢caa |TALIH & .2 | (&g
218 631 U6 | ~0aa|-Blq13¢46 A3 M1 | |&F

Sample Time leLC Sample ID _6_“’(”L(7(') —

f )
Analytes Sampled X VVOCs >(roc Methane Fthane Lthene Sulfate Chlonde QA/QC Samplce _
PID ooy -2 Odor __Q_/ N water Color Gl@am
Comments:

“Volume Factor 2-inch well = 0163 gal / ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1.25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



S

) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017

' =
MONITORING WELL 1D: ) & F = | F | 1) sampling Date 10/ 2.3 12024 -

Well Depth [ft-btoc] o 3?,_e O E’ i Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin v -

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: ~ {,Z.b j Evan Schlegel ) o

Well Casing Diameter [in}: 2 Sampling Device MiC'Pump)I Downhole pump
S e LS

a
Start Time (purging): Z S() J Purge Volume (if applicable)

FIELD PARAMETERS

. Dissolved Redox Specific - Depth To | Volume | Approximate
T
Ll PH [EmPEGGIIEE Oxygen Potential | Conductance gPielipy Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/l ] [mV] [ mS/cm ] [ Ntu] [ ft-btoc ) [((AL, ] [ mli/min ]
Stabilization |, 1o, +/-3% +:10% | +-10mV +1-3% +1-10% o
Criteria ml/min
-~ 3 .
(D0 | HO | (5.0 | [F |-2362] 00 FO | zH | Nm| —

Des | WL 157 | (1 [~240|6.386 |525 165 <o,]

b[:)Lg Tk (53 | 098 |-71ed | s Ul [ ~resrosT|
637/> FoS| (48 | oA |- ZUL|ep T3 || 30 r[re5 L

1335 |FOL| (4% |0 1796 | Mae | [29 [M2ul o ]

L340 49 3 0. &L +30.0 | ¥R [,{‘{/ T3] ~2.

3y |46 | (T o FL | Jf6 | ¢ tus | 005 | 1k0[3.3 ]

Sample Time L 3(%; L Sample 1D ___&_%_J_l}gl)_ —
Analytes Sampled X VOCs TOC Methane Ethane Lithene Sulfale Chloride /><Q/\/QC Sample f‘kﬁ[m‘so ______

PID (pomv) () () Odor __Y 1 wator Golor  CLEOAR—

comments: _\WDLOSUCEVE (N 5TALLED o ?—_[ZQL‘J( ) f:‘i_ﬂg‘)_”‘?l__
__§,bfﬂ L )—MM&&:@V}@ [250, Kaudsml AGel SAMPLs

“Volume [-actor 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft: 1 b-inch well = 0 082 gal/ ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal/ ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )

Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: ﬂ’LL\) St 19 (L) Sampling Date: 10/ ﬂ({ 12024

Well Depth [ft-btoc]: — e e m B Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin . -
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: _!L_’ ._@_C_( S Evan Schiegel '154:(‘-\) ( CHOEN /
Well Casing Diameter [in] 2 Sampling Device: Peristatitic Pump / Downhole pump

Start Time (purging): L‘Sj S Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

. Dissolved Redox Specific P Depth To | Volume | Approxirhate
H T T
e P emperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance urbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU) [°C] [ mg/L ] [mV] [mS/cm | [Ntu] | [ft-btoc] [G‘-ﬁL 11 [mimin]
Stabilization | -, 4o, +/-3% +-10% | +-10mV +/-3% +-10% el (S0
Criteria ml/min

Ay 1033 [wtd [Zeo—r 4y | = [ — | -
ﬂﬁl;‘ _O_S_a ‘1103 1'5_',)\\ _S_?_S , O [80

1 60
(85

(| 3.8 [-050 |14 | 1217 [6-6A hupe Lo
320157 008 [-15523 | €26 537 |66 |O.

1350 N.85/1%30 0.9\ 3o (e 283 (M67 (80
1355 6.9 (g O
1400 |65 ] 3.8 <696 |- 137 | 2958 |A494|ju.00

C6LI13.6 1-0.0T1[-13.6] 3010 |-N[I9661.2 | 180
|410 |60 13.6 |-0.91 |-4.S [303a |33414.661.Y | 180
1415 16591355 |-0.4%[15.9 | %644 - (1 |66l L. | (30

0.

0.Y

A |2 O -6

B3 1B3.¢ [0y |-1S[2643 |1 |67 |68
LO [ 1¥0

.2

LY

V-lo

Sample Time: ’_LiQ\Q - Sampler>
Analytes Sampled x VVOCs TOC Methane Fthane tthene Suifate Chionde QA/QC Sample
PID (pprmv) Odor: Y / @7 Water Color: _C__(_:g_a\,rf___ -

commons._gybOSLEEVE wstinad s8l3(zovt - "61-10(1)US @ 1345

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 183 gal / ft. 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1 ?5-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



} GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
MONITORING WELL ID: M L) ~ _&'_f_’_—:'_Z_OLC‘) Sampling Date 10/ 3 12024
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: o ,0_4 3__ - Sampler(s) Kevin Cronin - -
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: 7-7 7 Evan Schlegel “JoHa) ASBals) v~
Well Casing Diameter (in}: 2 Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / Downhole pump
—_—-—
Start Time (purging): IOU 5 Purge Volume (if applicable)
FIELD PARAMETERS
) Dissolved Redox Specific e Depth To | Volume | Approximate
T
1me pH Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [6“‘ | [ mi/min ]
Stabilization | . +1-3% +10% | +-10mV +1-3% +-10% ERpoIEtl
Criteria

Jobg [7-A( |1S-| 337 |/620 | 2494 [2.93 |5.38 |d-°% | 300
1015 10,95 | 1s4 | 149 | 540 |04y 563563 |0.3 | 300
jodo  |G8L | SO |u7] |[I1Sla| 2.es¥|23Y (276 |06 | 30U
1035 | (85| 159 |01 | (22| D 06S |Ak0 [T-18 [0-4 | 3oy
630 [ 683 | 151 [-0:09()32.) [ 2.099 |2.3Y |88 [L2 | 300 |
1035 |68 | ST | ~u-ax [ [B.( | 2136 | 31| &3¢ | 1Y | (4O
S (090 6%l | 1S |.g.7 [96.) | 2.20¢ | — | Dry|1.S | iv0
10S9 | 673 | 1S.Y |~0.1% MY 2993 | %3 | el 8 | 300
l

1053 | 080 18,3 |09 [~10. 0] 292 65T [ @sa | g,

Sample Time ‘d SPS/ Sample ID° 8%:\ Z‘O _(0) I

Analytes Sampled XVOCS rOC Methane. Fthane. Lthene Sulfale Chionde QA/QC Sample L

PID (ppmv): ____g;’d i Odor: L/__@_ Water Color o

Comments: é _!’_\’A‘i\’"’ I/M{ er'p'ﬂ(,’c{ Ae/ﬂw '}E_L’:t) - (4 hé‘c_ﬁ - (_L'O_,L__
g0tk dm) Sty pemp Joww tabin,  (tseme pampin,

- Somple” betoy well gees " dey

“Volume factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft. 1.5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



} GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )

Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL ID: _-(m o) 8—} . 20( g) Sampling Date: 10/@% 12024 N

Well Depth [ft-btoc] o _ 4 Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin o
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: ‘\ 4 %CO o Evan Schlegel jﬁ”‘” d58ok N_ /
Well Casing Diameter [in] ) 2 Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / Downhole pump

Start Time (purging): O_q,l(? Purge Volume (if applicable)

FIELD PARAMETERS

Dissolved Redox Specific Depth To | Volume | Approximate

Ti H T idi
'me § MRS Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [ mg/L] [mV] {mSicm ] [ Ntu] [ ft-btoc ] [GAL ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization |, 4o, +-3% #-10% | +-10mV +1-3% +-10% R
Criteria ml/min

10905 ¢.90/ 15.S |3 [-4.C [3.14 153 [(1.%
O920 [1.48[15.40 | 2.13 1516 1,532 |21.3]]1-3%
09425 [1.43] 152 [-p.02|19%.6] .90 372 |[1-32

093613818 - X |31 [184.8] R.076[35.1 |][.83

115
NS
LIS

\4

&\

-~

Oa43S| T V5.4 |G 1L [|7.8] 2 4T7AA 184, 4 | 295
OO | 216 | 15 g 1Sl | A$77 1 4-%3] 13| 1- | 998
OS5 (.06 | IS0 | g.M3 | 196 || 2,996 [9.70 (L[ LS | 275
0950 | 216| 15,0 |5.43 [ 1434 |3 914 |296])]. 90| LK | dr5
0¥5 246 | 1S | 0.4 | 1340 2,437 |LY [JL9] |21 | A
0158 1206 | 150 | 643 1388 | 85 | [Id |13 |2y | &5

Sample Time l OOD Sample IND 8_%_‘(_20(-1> _

Analytes Sampled >< VOCs TOC Methane fthane Lthene Sulfale Chionde QA/QC Sample
T
PID (ppmvy: Odor: Y / N Water Color Oi‘a_np.\i}\_ ] i_q{'

commons: kb0 EEVE st 1o 2zeod 61200 Hfs” @ 040

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft. 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich weli = 0 060 gal / ft



>

APTIM

Well Depth [ft-btoc]:

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]:

Well Casing Diameter [in]:

Start Time (purging):

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York

APTIM Project No. 631037017

moNiTorING WELL ID: W) B H —2( (L)

~ 13.50 seFtr

/\/LOW

30

(203

2

Sampling Date: 10/ .3 /2024

.

APTIM

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Evan Sc¢

el

N
Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pumpd/ Downhole pump
L____-,..-:f_____—-‘"

Purge Volume (if applicable)

FIELD PARAMETERS

L pH | Temperature | COSOMR0 | e | conmeatance | TUrBidity | Do | e | e
[hhmm] | [SU] [°C] [mgi] | (mv] | (msem] | (Nw] | (feoroc] | (G| [ mimin]
Stacbrii'ti:‘:izo” - 1% +-3% +1-10% +-10mV o | 0% 5%75:0
(o 333 | (.9 2.5 [~BT2 2505 |5.35 o3 oy
(210 |Fsm| e S | /0 718302599 | [oL t032~0.S
(220 | F43| (o | Loy |-(¥I3|T593 | 6. [~ 032 |~ (.|
4228 | F U] i6,s 103 |-(HF| 264F [0.6] o3 |~ 3
1230 | B4l | (¢S | Lo R |Zs¢T [[.3} |~i03~le
(235 | 23| (6.6 | LoY |"l6¥D | L5485 | 6,46 |~ (0.32| .9

Sample IN __8_7(_'_&’1(_1,)_ o

QA/QC Sample

{ 24O _

Sample Time. AV
Anaiytes Sampled ><: VOCs

TOC Mcthane f:thane t-thena Sulfate Chionde

Y /@\‘g Water Color Ck’(,%

RPID (ppmv):

0.6

Qdor:

Comments:

“Volume Factor 2-inch well = 0.163 gal/ ft: 1 5-inch well =0 082 gal / ft 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )
Textron Groundwater Sampling

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
MONITORING WELL 1D:  MwJ) EF - 22( ] Sampling pate: 10 2 12024
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: =i 3?, Lé Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin .‘/
°\( e
Depth to Water {ft-btoc: ™ ‘,‘Q’/ \ _1_ o Evan Schlegnl
Well Casing Diameter [in] 2 Sampling Device Pq/statltlc Puy‘ip ! Downhole pump
Start Time (purging): fg ) 5—0 Purge Volume (if applicable)
FIELD PARAMETERS
) Dissolved Redox Specific - Depth To | Volume | Approximate
H i
e P emperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/iL] [mV] [ mS/icm ] [ Ntu ] { ft-btoc ] [C/AL] [ mi/min ]
Stabilization . 6 o0 P 3 - LT 50 to 200
| Criteria +- 1% +-3% +/-10% +-10mV +/-3% +1-10% mlimin ﬁﬁ’(/)({“

&1 27@) kS W | (2.5 | 19F | -200.¢ ¢.150 | [6.B | nm M 1035
Jr){4 | 2.9 | (96 Tl | 3218 | TV s <ol
(05 | €99 (2% | 0.92 p226.9| 4. 33] |45 MFLOF
s @97 | (26 | 0.97 |-31F¢| $6TF TS (20§
Uzo 6.9 | 1.k | 0.B0 |-32¢4| 4,998 | Se30 (4[5
(zs 1SS | (2% | 0.36 |~3228| 54%¢ | 81> 1140|212
Y30 |64y | (2.6 | 0,7 -322.3|5.583 | T @A YU|~2-5
W3S | 6B | (1.6 | 596 13760536 | L3¢~ T2 F
(40 e | (2.6 | 6 A6 [=393. 95 7399 | ToF T [~ 2
(4 693 | (2.6 | 015 Fysig|gay | R 74| 3.

Sample Time __L_L"{j_ﬁ o Sample ID 21% 'ZZ- (L) o
Analytes Sampled >(\/OC> TOC Methane fthane f:thene Sulfale Chlonde QA/QC Sample
PN ppmvy O O Qdor: Y 1 ) Water Color d(_,_g_A)L, o

Comments: L-i\'/bﬂ-()ﬁ LI:EV'C H\I')TAL(J}) {C)/-'?//Z'OL"J 8% ZZ(O’]&S )
anped G1-22000 w35 P07 CoLeard @ (4S5

“Volume Factor 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal/ ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal/ ft



2

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York

>

APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017

Mmw) 2904 (1)

Well Depth [ft-btoc]:

Depth to Water (ft-btoc:

Well Casing Diameter [in}:

Start Time (purging):

~ 8. 3¢
~G. L
2

(623

Sampling Date 10/ 3 /2024

Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin

Evan Schlegel

Sampling Devrc&’ﬁéﬁstatltic Pump )Downhole pump

Purge Volume (if applicable)

FIELD PARAMETERS

Time PH Temperature DCi)SxSyOgZid Psfednotral Co?\zzzitf;ce Turbidity D(\el\rl);?ero \!gzlrugr:g APpuprl;: i}:;atetae

[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°c [mg/L] [mV] {mS/ecm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [Cﬂ\u [ ml/min ]
Sti:brii'tizfigm 1% +-3% H10% | +-10mv +1-3% +-10% 521}7m2i20
[ott |38 | (4.8 | (b [222.5] 2287 |13.6 [~6.90 |<oy

ik 6] ¢4 | ot [Eo.L] 22%T | g [ |*CG.93] 8t
(935 36 | ($F | 082 P26 2300 |Q.02 T OLr 1
(045 | 81| (4.5 | 0.83 |~2831] 2705 |69S |0.985 Feond

S0 1655 | (45 | 634 |=371¢]| Bles | FY |~FtoiroF

((ev  |[CeHe| 6 | 0.7 F¢2t0| GO [0 0l ]1.0
(oS |GAe | 5 | 030 |- kT |6-FC EOS |||

; X : ~ 5 oRr~MSY (O
s (@A yb | o6 |-Y32 ol |535 ~FOU 3 ST BT E
— . . — l
Sample Time [{{ { 3 Sample ID ____&C(, . Oq(l) -

Analytes Sampled

PID (ppmv).

0oV

X VOCs

TOC Methanc Fthane. Lihena Sulfale Chlonde

Odor: Y /(__N\)_

QA/QC Sample

Water Color ____Q g,_q-\__((__

Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft. 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



2

APTIM

MONITORING WELL ID: W) 9~ 10 (J)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

Well Depth {ft-btoc]:

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]:

rd

45

~[5545

Well Casing Diameter [in]:

Start Time (purging):

2
N

[90]

Sampling Date: 10/]' L 12024

>

APTIM

Sampler(s) Kevin Cronin N

Evan Schlegel

Sampling Device: Peristatltic Pump / Downhole pump

Purge Volume (if applicable)

FIELD PARAMETERS

Nige pH liegnperatue D(i)sxsyog;;zd Pifedn(;?al Coizzzitf:r:lce Tulriggeltfy D\e;\[l):ero \Fizlrugr:§ A;)L?r';): iRmaét‘(tee
[hhmm] | [SU] (°C] [ mgiL ] [mV] [mSicm] | (Nw] | [fbtoc] | [GHL 1| [mimin]
Stacbrii'ti:‘:i:o” - 1% +1-3% +-10% | +-10mV +-3% +-10% S?nifmzigo
(506 | Foy (C¥ | ZoF|-36%3] 5.2 F.8( /\f/é.>7_<o.( Clow
518 | e | (FF | 0.8 [Fded | den |2.84 | fekl~07
(520 | Fot| |74 | ot 4o 4513 |8 W |~feo8| 6.4
1930 | Fof]| (B0 | 60 16| Y582 0T | “LAT0.F
1535 | Fwog| (5.0 Ot [~ 42U-3| 437 |[3C [~(C-3~p,q
(9% | Fog] 6l | oot |24250 [ 4969 |16l Pz
Sample Time /5%{ sampiein S =[O (l)
Analytes Sampled >< VOCs "X TOC Methane Fthane Lithene Sulfate Chlondc QA/QC Sample

PID (ppmv)

60

Odor: _YJ@]:/

Water Color ___C_‘-*_a/_ﬁfL(____

Comments:

OCerSromdl. BUNCK RS ORSER VED

"Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0. 163 gal/ ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft 1 25-ich well = 0.060 gal / ft



Y

APTIM

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling

2

APTIM

Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL D: (W) B4 - lfCL)

Sampling Date 10/?L 12024

Well Depth [ft-btoc] _ "_"_52. . [6_ Sampler(s): Kevin Cronin
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: f:/ [CZ..[ 3 Evan Sc_hl_égcl
Well Casing Diameter [in]: 2 Sampling Deviceé'ristamic F%p I Downhole pump
Start Time (purging): __{ g oV Purge Volume (if applicable).
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific . Depth To | Volume | Approximate
Time PH Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Turbidity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm | [SU] [°C] [mgiL ] [mV] [ mS/cm | [Ntu] | [ftbtoc) [é.‘,gu [ mi/min |
Stabilization |, 4o, +1-3% +:10% | +-10mv +1-3% +-10% 20 1o 200
Criteria ml/min
[30L | 4R (6.l | 2.0F |-2660] G35 | .57 | ~ic 15K0o.
— . ol . ~ .
305 693 (e | LoX |-280d|G. W [3.40| “fedh =03
(30 |6.95 | (6.2 0.8 |~ 29¢3 (.06 F |5 L0 G.i6 | ~o1
7 ' e : )
(3057 | 0Cl fe | e |28 63T |4FS NLLGim 0|
(320 @99 | (o F | [pT |-26S5]6.66T | [ Ge pAC5~L3
(325 |98 | (6. | 65D |~ 2665 elop | [ Plose 116 ]
Sample Time [ 33 0 s Sample ID° éi“’L_'Z()) B )
\
Analytes Sampled X\/OCS TOC Methane Ethanc [-thene Sulfate Chlonde K:QA/QC Sample bu/)_*d){
PID (ppmv): 0,0 Odor: Y /(g_;) Water Color _CL_({V\& _

Comments: oce Buka// FL@CKﬁ Q@W%‘ bb)lp* Ol doLkgGCTZ‘_‘"ﬂ__ H_C’:‘"\_C’
STeve M [oydet ) pusiTe @ 300 - 335

"Volume Factor 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



) GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM )

Textron Groundwater Sampling
APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM

APTIM Project No. 631037017
-

MONITORING WELL ID: IM(A)E)‘{..- [L{:(U) Sampling Date 10/,2?//2024

Well Depth [ft-btoc): ! g ‘O Sampler(s) Kevm Cronin
S A A A1 . —
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: ’U 88/ C Evan SchiogeJ jbilkj OS5 BURN
Well Casing Diameter (in]: Sampling Devicey’ Per:statlllc Purnp { Downhole pump
Start Time (purging): ‘ '1; l Purge Volume (if applicable)
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific - Depth To | Volume | Approximate
T
Time PH emperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance Jrtoidliey Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/icm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc } [G/A{_ ] [ ml/min ]
Stabilization |, "o, +1-3% #10% | +-10mv 3% +-10% SO0
Criteria mb/min

U2 16$S | Voo [244 |3 | 2uses |2.37 (LIQ ] eva | 120

(38 |63 | (5% [6.1Y 1S9 [ 2491 | Rs [ (3] |o.l | i

W9 |67 6. 0.0 <31 [ 244 |8 [146]06.2 | 0
€ 65| (6] [-0-37 [-«29 | 2usT [ (O] 1Ls¥|c.8 | 25
W40 676 | 16| |<c.ag | -waf| 740 |20 | (1.8 |0.Y | 9

- Shp L) let | Pecosse)
1835 | SAMpLY | | 1L GA

Sample Time: [‘ag g/ - Sample D 8(:(" l% (0)

Analytes Sampled )C VOCs TOC Methane Fthane L:thene Sulfate Chlonde QAQC Sample

PID (ppmvj. Odor Y N Water Color

Comments: WC\( G"-’l h, 4&. - D J NJ' BCCUW t’i‘law‘ &) 9."_/-‘#

“Volume Factor 2-inch well =0 163 gal / ft: 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal/ ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



A

APTIM

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling

>

Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
. 2t
MONITORING WELL ID: ML) PG - (“f(_t) Sampiing Date 10,23 12024
Well Depth [ft btoc] - __w___ _ Sampler(s) Kevin Gronin -
Depth to Water [ft-btoc] l?w 5? (_Evan Schlege:\ﬁﬂu ] SBoan) v
Well Casing Diameter [in) 2 Sampling Device® Peristatitic Pump / Downhole pump
Start Time (purging): Iy 9 Purge Volume (if applicabley.
FIELD PARAMETERS
e | ot [vomparnne | gt | retor T omte T ot o v [rpmoma
[ hhimm ] [SU] [°C1 [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm | [Ntu] | [ft-btoc] [(f"( 1| [ml/min]
Stacbrii'ti;aigm - 1% +-3% +10% | +-10mv +1-3% +-10% 5?n:/°m2igo
USG [0 | IS | 23 [=(Y.l | 4633 |5.9F[138]c.) | 264
LSS | 2.0%| 2 | 6% [~u3$S | H.Cl |17 | 383[6-3 | 60
Clhog |03 | qu7 | L3 [-190S] 4.720570.7T | 355 | 046 | Q6o
1895 693 | M6 | (120 |145.5] <649 |0.9C | B.86]¢-9 | 2eg
(M0 1629 | M7 | L0G |-8d8| 0468 | Loy | (835G | 12 | 2%
WS | e%1 | 7 | L6 [-4d] £.%97 |azg | 1357 | LS | R
o |57 | w7 | oo |21 2489 Lo | 1387 (5 | o
15 | 66| 14T | Los |-9%Ld [ 2ws [LIG | B2 (] | dg
s ) —Aaa— __.I. ey =

Sample Time:

1330

Sample ID __5_("[,“ i_‘it_‘) B

Analytes Sampled

PID (ppmv)

XVOCS

TOC, Methare Ethane L:ithene Sulfate Chionde

v

QA/QC Sample

Water Color ____C/___I_ca'f_ 2’_____

Qdor:

Comments:

“Volume [Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft, 1 5-inch well = 0.082 gal / ft. 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal/ ft




>

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling

2

APTIM Wheatfield, New York APTIM
APTIM Project No. 631037017
MONITORING WELL ID: _m” ) 6%/‘{"( !) Sampling Date: 10/ Z.§ 42024
Well Depth [ft-btoc]: o "-/3‘6,_‘«65 Sampler(s) @in Cronin > v
Y e =
Depth to Water [ft-btoc]: "\//5 ¢ (o { Evan Schiegel
Well Casing Diameter [in]: 2 Sampling Device: Perjstatitic Puiag T Downhole pump
Start Time (purging): [én Purge Volume (if applicable)
FIELD PARAMETERS
. Dissolved Redox Specific i Depth To | Volume | Approximate
Time PH Temperature Oxygen Potential | Conductance ERlelity Water Purged | Purge Rate
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [mg/L] [mV] [mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [GI}L ] [ mlfmin ]
Stabllization |, 4o, +1-3% +-10% | +-10mv +-3% +-10% S e
Criteria ml/min
((56 | 320 | v | 2.0F | ~3%.0] 3,936 [ 13.] [#g.32 <ol FLow/
~
[2dD | %18 | /(.0 | oAF [~Y0, 1| F. 26 | FlE [ TysO S
[220 | Td | [ | O35 1¥#AL 3388 | S F63]~ 0.9
230 11d| (0.3 | 035 |4%45| 3, 30 | Tob [~ (7.53|~(.3
(351 2t | (6T | 0 A5 |-Y$4%h 3,522 §S( (2541
¥ : L ,
LZ¥O | Fat| (6> | 035 |- ¢23|3.658 | 3.5 |~ (734~ 1, 9
. ~ 1
Sample Time [ 243 Sample ID _8_%-_—*_!5('[)_ S
¥
Analytes Sampled VOCs )( TOC Methane Ethane, L:thene Suifale Chlonde QA/QC Sample

PID (ppmv):

Water Color: CL(:?{"/La

Qdor: Y /‘N_ g

Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal / ft; 1 b-inch well =0 082 gal/ ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA COLLECTION FORM
Textron Groundwater Sampling
Wheatfield, New York
APTIM Project No. 631037017

MONITORING WELL 1D:  fVLO Q%vobél)

Weil Depth {ft-btoc]:

)

APTIM

A

APTIM

Sampling Date: 10/ £ 2~ 12024

Sampler(s): Kevm Cromn -

Evan Schlegel - le'{b oS{SD(L}J v

Sampling IJewcc( Perlstatlltg_ﬂump / Downhole pump

0.9

2

1335

Depth to Water [ft-btoc]:

Well Casing Diameter [inj:

Start Time (purging): Purge Volume (if applicable):

FIELD PARAMETERS

1389

1345 [«
135617

1.6

6.6

P16

| 4.4

~(3.19]-
-0.€] |-

IHaes |

2.4

140 |

| 2.4

=641 |

-0 494

G174

600

(.99

M0

Time PH Temperature D(i)sxsyc;;?\d Piteednc;:al Coiz(:liitfai\?lce Turbidity Ds\’/)at:]e-rro \;’?JIrLgl]rgg APpo)rr;: iRn:fee
[ hh:mm ] [SU] [°C] [ mg/L] [mV] [ mS/cm ] [ Ntu ] [ ft-btoc ] [C;q,( ] [ ml/min )
_ | Stabilization |, 4o, +1-3% H#10% | +-10mv 3% +-10% S
| Criteria | mi/min
1335 15,08 1 |3.6 299 |-MO3| (420 1| O31]0-9F <40
1846 191136 |~ =088 370 [199]16.99 16

5.8 (110
1 (153565

90|

G 15!

GAS

\0.q4|
Jo.q%

30

JEN SR .

044

IN3B |lo.3%

1.6
1.3
(.(,
123 2.1 \.9

-0 45| ~323| 4] 6.9

I440)

_93-03(1)

anvac sample

Sample Time ,_LL 1_5_ -
Analytes Sampled >(VOCS

PID {(ppmv)

Sample 1D
TOC Methanc f:thane t:thene Sulfate Chlonde

Water Color:

Comments:

“Volume Factor: 2-inch well = 0 163 gal/ ft; 1 5-inch well = 0 082 gal / ft: 1 25-ich well = 0 060 gal / ft

Lven- 24 - 493 - 077,



10 Hazelwood Drive

Amherst, NY 14228-2223
phone 716.691.2600 fay 716.691.7991

wnain or Custody Record

Regulatory Program: [Sow [7]nppes

"TRCRA ] Other:

7)3 [of\f - eurofins

TestAmerica Laboratories, inc. d/b/a Eurofins TestAmerica

Project Manager: Paul Bauer COC No
Client Contact Email: paul.bauer@aptim.com Site Contact: Kevin Cronin Date: e OF CQCs
APTIM Envircnmental & Infrastructure, LLC TellFax: 412-736-1462 Lab Contact: Brian Fischer Carrier: TALS Project #:
500 Penn Center Blvd, Suite 1000 _ Analysis Turnaround Time - fs’ Sampler:
Pittsburgh, PA 15235 | CALENDAR DAYsS _| WORKING DAYS 2 & For Lab Use Only:
(412) 736-1462 Phone =~ TAT if different from Below E :§ ¢ Walk-in Client:
(XXX) XXX-XXXX FAX ] 2 weeks ZI=1s £ Lab Sampling:
Project Name: Textron Annual Sampling | o 1 week 1515 L;
Site: Textron Wheatfield i 2 days o 2|90, § Job / SDG No -
PO#0S 221984 [ 1 ay El2|8 (52|38
el = 5
“Tyre HENHEE
Sample | Sample (C=Comp, #of |2 ~§ 3 “E’ é Q
Sample Identification Date Time | o=6ran) |Matrix| cont |E|& 8|52 |8 Sample Specific Notes:
=
86 - 23(R) o|z2led1005 [ o [ w 2 [NINfx
s
Ew -l L (055] o w N[N| x
Lo - 3 (15 G w NIN| x
6D~ 4 wis G w NIN| x
Eoyt q M3 { G w NIN| x
F—ﬂuk_\."' f-{» IN\S'Q ¢ G w NINJ| x
o
Ew -~ £ /S| o w NN x
Cw) — G {‘3&0 G w NIN| x
) (330 ¢ | w || [N\
; - ~—
93-03s) (é15] & | w N[N| x
{)L;J ~(7 {‘% G w N[N x
D\—JP’OZ ELZ“[%—- G w N|N| x
Preservation Used: 1=Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2504; 4=HNO3; 5=NaOH; 6= Other

Possible Hazard ldentification:
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste?
Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.

Please List any EPA Waste Codes for the sample in the

Sample Disposal ( A fee may be assessed

if samples are retained longer than 1 month)

_ Non-Hazard [ Flammable __ Skin Irritant __ Poison B ] Unknown I Return to Client L+ | Disposal by Lab ] Archive for Months
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:

Custody Seals Intact: T Yes I no Custody Seal No.- [Cooler Temp (°C): Obs'd Corr'd; Therm ID No.:
Relinguighed byaM Company D /me: Received by: Company: Date/Time;

: APTIM
PR : (/3 )2y (29 Le o/28/24 (10

Relinglished by: Company: Date/Time; " Received by: Company: Date/Time:
Relinquished by: Company: Date/Time: Received in Laboratory by: Company: Date/Time:

Form No. CA-C-WI-002, Rev. 4.33, dated 5/4/2020



10 Hazelwood Drive

or Cu o7
“nain or Custody Record ?j /A “ curofine

Amherst, NY 14228-2223

phone 716.691.2600 fax 716 691.7991 Reguiatory Program: [ pw [TINPDES | Rcra ' | Other: TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. dfb/a Eurofins TestAmerica
Project Manager: Paul Bauer COC No:
Client Contact Email: paul.bauer@aptim.com Site Contact: Kevin Cronin Date: of COCs
APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, LLC TellFax: 412-736-1462 Lab Contact: Brian Fischer Carrier: TALS Project #:
500 Penn Center Blvd, Suite 1000 Analysis Turnaround Time = E Sampler:
Pittsburgh, PA 15235 ! CALENDAR DAYS [ WORKING DAYS f = For Lab Use Only:
(412) 736-1462 Phone TAT if different from Below z|% g Walk-in Client: M
{2X) XXX-XXXX FAX 7] 2 weeks = g 2 Lab Sampling:
Project Name: Textron Annual Sampling [ 1 week = ol 5 L;,J .
Site: Textron Wheatfield [ 2 days _E 2|o 9 3 Y Job / SDG No.:
PO#0S 221984 (] 1 day Ela]S (| 2|2
Sample o= E, Sl &
Type T|E ola =<
Sample | Sample (C=Comp, #of |E|€]S 2% §
Samplg Identification Date Time G-Grat) | Matrix) cont. |Z|&|X[3 |2 s Sample Specific Notes:
57 ~to( XX
ST ~lo(J ol22led] (Geo| ¢ | w g M <X
51“[0(0)\ ¢13r§ G w | 3 [n|n]x
-~ 3
g1~0( ) EREASH | o [ w [ § [WN[<]YX
L3
5%~ out) 0 3o o w5 [Wi[
D~ || . 4‘ ; AR W | 3 [N|N]x
82-20u) 4= 42 oen | o | w 3. [NN] %
E)?-ZOC!,) [600| © w | 3 [n[nfx
0%~ 720(o) (0S5 o [ w3 [N+
9 o4 (/) [((3 S [ W3 NN«
e = [
&3 - 71(4) (140 | & | w NINJ x
T v
69- (4(;) 23p| ¢ | w N[Nf x
89~ (4 (o) (235] w N[N| x
Preservation Used: 1= Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2804; 4=HNO3; 5=NaOH; 6= Other
Possible Hazard Identification: Sample Disposal ( A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Please List any EPA Waste Codes for the sample in the
Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.
[} Non-Hazara [ Flammable ) Skin Irritant __ Poison B ] Unknown "I Return to Client [] Disposal by Lab LIArchivefor__ Months
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:
Custody Seals Intact: 1 ves | No Custody Seal No.: ]Cooler Temp. (°C): Obsd:____ Cor'd______  ThermIDNo.
Relinguished by: y Company: Date/Time: OfReceived by: Company: Date/Time: .
¢ * APTIM ) ¥ ( )
roct (Cpppcs (/732 (N Le (0/2% /2t [7:1
Relirfiuished by: Company: Date/Time: Received by: Company: Date/Time:
Relinquished by: Company: Date/Time: Received in Laboratory by: Company: Date/Time:

Form No. CA-C-WI-002, Rev. 4.33, dated 5/4/2020




10 Hazelwood Drive

Amherst, NY 14228.2223
phone 716.691.2600 fax 716.691.7991

vnain or Custody Record J

o€ 3

< eurofins

Regulatory Program: [ow [_INPDES  [“Jrera "] other: TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. dib/a Eurofins TestAmerica
Project Manager: Paul Bauer COC No:
| Client Contact Email: paul.bauer@aptim.com Site Contact: Kevin Cronin Date: ___  of COCs
APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, LLC Tel/lFax: 412-736-1452 Lab Contact: Brian Fischer Carrier: TALS Project #:
500 Penn Center Blvd . Suite 1000 Analysis Turnaround Time - g Sampler:
Pittsburgh, PA 15235 [ CALENDAR DAYS _| WORKING DAYS = £ For Lab Use Only:
~le L — ]
412) 736-1462 Phone TAT if different from Below z § g Walk-in Client:
{XXX) XXX-XXXX FAX [Z] 2 weeks = Nl 2 Lab Sampling:
Project Name: Textron Annual Sampling [ 1 week ; ; ;S L::
Site: Textron Wheatfield ﬂ 2 days Y g EO{ g _f;% . Job / SDG No.:
PO #0S 221984 ] 1 day Ela|o |~ |2 |5
Sample HETEIE
Type 8 E ola Tl
Sample | Sample {C=Comp, #of [E|E|2 ; X8
Sample Identification Date Time G=Grab) | Matrix| cont. |T|&| % |3 x| Sample Specific Notes:
B- L(..(LI_] (o BZf kO G w | 3 [n|N|x
= -~
B-| . [ U505 | e [ w [ 3 [nn[x Hawd WL Prope
bq--'OZ,Li)l (44O | o w | 3 In[n|x
EF -0z (3_] /575 | ¢ w | 2 [N|N|x
Elo -3 (605 | & | w | 3 In|n[x
A~1(3 Y tro G w | 2 [n|N|x
[VQLPBL-&'JL o] m[q 24 G w | IN|N] x
G w NIN| x
G w NIN| x
G w N|N| x
G W NIN| x
G w NIN]| x
Preservation Used: 1= Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2S04: 4=HNO3; 5=NaOH:; 6= Other
Possible Hazard Identification: Sample Disposal ( A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Please List any EPA Waste Codes for the sample in the
Comments Section if the Iab is to dispose of the sample.
" Non-Hazard " Rammable | Skin Irritant ___ Poison B | Unknown .| Return to Client L~ | Disposal by Lab " | Archive for Months
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:
Custody Seals Intact: 1 Yes [ mo Custody Seal No.: |Cooler Temp, (°c): Obsd:__ Corrg. Therm ID No.
Reljpgdished by: ) Company: Date/Time: TYReceived by: Company: Date/Time:
fd /l sl \AY Le lorzy/24 7930
effquished by: Company: Gte/Time: Received by: Company: Date/Time:
Relinquished by: Company: Date/Time: Received in Laboratory by: Company: Date/Time

Form No. CA-C-WI-002, Rev. 4.33, dated 5/4/2020




10 Hazelwood Drive

Amherst, NY 14228-2223
phone 716.691.2600 fax 716.691.7991

”~,

wian v wudluuy IRecorqg ‘ "
[ o “jc:euroflns

Regulatory Program: [ow [ JNpDES i_JRCRA [ other: TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. d/bla Eurofins TestAmerica
Project Manager: Paul Bauer COC No:
Client Contact Email: paul.baver@aptim.com Site Contact: Kevin Cronin Date: e Of.___. COCs
APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, LLC Tel/Fax: 412-736-1462 Lab Contact: Brian Fischer Carrier: TALS Project #:
500 Penn Center Blvd, Suite 1000 _ Analysis Turnafund Time 5 é’ Sampler:
Pittsburgh, PA 15235 __| CALENDAR DAYS_ L. WORKING DAYS _ g = For Lab Use Only:
412) 736-1462 Phone TAT if different from Below E g Walk-in Client:
(XXX) XXX-XXXX FAX 2z 2 weeks zls1 & £ Lab Sampling:
Project Name: Textron Annual Sampling [ 1 week i~ f ]
Site: Textron Wheatfield i 2 days T_; 9 ol & Job / SDG No.: |
PO#0S 221984 [ 1 day Ela|S (= é ki
Sample i é, 59’ u,\,' (?,I
Sample | Sample ‘CI)C’E:“ # of E § E % §
Sample Identification Date‘_ Time G=Grabt) | Matrix| Cont. |T S5 2| Sample Specific Notes:
EW~5 . ol 2™ g0 e (wg X

(Z-~01(;)

s

(1IS

[Z-04 (1)
v 3

] c <xwlX ]
8§¥-22(1) HS (035 | o 3 [N
67 -22(i ). mn G i) X
&+ - 08 ) (SES| o ;
B &(O) ‘-f"f\) G _3 X
ST -0¢( () s ‘

[220

2| Z2|lZzlzlz|z|z|z]| z ||PerformMS/MSD (Y/ N)

s|s|s|s|=s|=s|=
W
= | Z|lzlz|lz|lz|lz|z!| =z

e e

=[S XIS
RS o1 s

pw-9 (Clo | o | w [ [O]nn[x
B-(0A (i) V 625 s [ w ] /olN=X¥
> (L \'B-[\u = G w | 3 [n|n|x
Preservation Used: 1= lce, 2= HCI; 3= H2504: 4= HNO3; Sv‘NaOH 6= Other

|Possible Hazard Identification:

Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste?
Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.

Please List any EPA Waste Codes for the sample in the

Sample Disposal ( A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)

_ Non-Hazard [~ Flammable

i Skin Irritant

Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:

__ Poison B <] Unknown

T Return to Client u Disposal by Lab L' Archivefor_____ Months

Cug:ody Seals 1ntact Yes

Date/Time:

Custody Seal No.: fCooler Temp. (°C): Obs'd: Corr'd: Therm ID No.:
Company: T tel'(irn : eceived by: Company: i
APTIM 3% b \}az E

Rettfhquished by:

Company: Date/Time: Received by: Company: Date/Time:

Relinquished by:

Company: Date/Time: RECEiWW by: Comp‘aqg’_ Dat/T 25_

Form No. CA-C- WE-OOZ, Rev. 4.33, dated 5/4/2020



WHsun VI wUudluUuUy Regourg Z 0 (’ 3
10 Hazelwood Drive

v eurofins
Ambherst, NY 14228-2223

phone 716.691.2600 fax 716.691.7991 Regulatory Program: [ow [ ]npDES TJRCRA 77 Other: TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. d/b/a Eurofins TestAmerica
Project Manager: Paul Bauer COC No:
Client Contact Email: paul.bauer@aptim.com Site Contact: Kevin Cronin Date: _____of ____ COCs
APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, LLC TellFax: 412-736-1462 Lab Contact: Brian Fischer Carrier: TALS Project #
500 Penn Center Blvd, Suite 1000 Analysis Turnaround Time 5 %“ Sampler:
Pittsburgh, PA 15235 [ ] CALENDAR DAYS || WORKING DAYS 2 E For Lab Use Only:
(412) 736-1462 Phone TAT if different from Below z|% g Walk-in Client;
{XXX) XXX-XXXX FAX 2 weeks = 2 Lab Sampling:
Project Name: Textron Annual Sampling | 1 week N ; S L;'_ e
Site: Textron Wheatfield O 2 days % 2l%]u|s Job / SDG No.:
PO#O0S 221984 O 1 day El2|S(R[2|8
aQ =
Sample g § ?,I S 2' é‘l
T olc o | =
Sample | Sample (C=¥f:p' #of 3|2 :'é g x §
Sample Identification Date Time G=Grab) |Matrix| cont. |Z|& |8 |5 |2 |5 Sample Specific Notes:
81-190 ) HS [e\e A 1325 o [ w3 [Ny
§9- [Lf[o) ] 7385 w | 3 [N|N|x
6?- ¢ (1) v [(Z30] o w3 [\
5+ -3 (1) Bledzd ) dzo | © [ w [ 3 [n[n[x
o —
17% -7 Blzsieyess| s [w 5 [N D75 Frode
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ATTACHMENT D

Photographs



Photos taken on March 25, 2024 - First Semiannual Sampling Event
for the Bioremediation Pilot Study



Northward view of former Neutralization Pond source area. Kevin Cronin (APTIM) is
purging/sampling well 19-01(1) in background (yellow circle).

Performing air monitoring and depth to water/bottom measurements at 19-01(1) (left;
red meter is combination PID/H2S/LEL/O2 meter) and purging well 19-01(1) (right).



Field Data
Sheets

Sampling equipment setup at well 19-01(1).



Heron Dipper-T electronic water level indicator and Hach 2100Q Turbidimeter (left) and
Sample Bottle Set (right).

Taking water level/depth to bottom measurements at 87-14(1) (left) and 87-14(1) well
head (right).



Photos taken on April 29, 2024 - Offsite Extraction Well Sampling
Event



APTIM personnel removing the manhole cover on extraction well EW-2 using
specialized tool; sampling equipment in right of photo (yellow circle).

Views of inside of extraction well EW-2 vault. Wellhead and sampling port tubing shown
in right photo.



Sampling equipment setup at extraction well EW-2.
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Taking water level/depth to bottom measurements at EW-2 (left) and field sampling log
sheet (right).



Southward views of the utility right of way where the offsite extraction wells are located;
EW-2 vault shown in left photo.



Photos taken on October 22 & 24, 2024 - Annual Groundwater
Sampling Event/Second Semiannual Sampling Event for the
Bioremediation Pilot Study



Southward view of Kevin Cronin (APTIM) purging/sampling well 89-12(1); Walmore
Road in background.

On 10-22-2024, performing depth to water measurement at well 89-12(1) (left) and
purging sampling equipment setup at well 89-12(1) (right).
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2024).

On 10-24-2024, views of a Hydraleeve samle re r well 7-191. APTIM is
performing a pilot test of HydraSleeve samplers in 5 wells; samples were also collected
via low-flow techniques with a peristaltic pump for analytical results comparisons.



On 10-24-2024, APTIM crew performing depth to water/bottom measurements and
preparing to low-flow purge/sample well 87-19(1) with a peristaltic pump.

On 10-24-2024, 87-19(1) wellhead showing cable used to hang new HydraSleeve
sampler in well (left). During site reconnaissance, damage was observed to well 86-23A
on Walmore Road near the southernmost parking lot entry (right).
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